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Executive Summary 

Public Building Commission (PBC) of Chicago contracted with AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (AECOM) 
to perform a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the Palmer Elementary School located at 
5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Cook County, Illinois (subject property).  This Phase I ESA was 
performed in general conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice Designation 
E 1527-13 for ESAs.  Exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in this report. 

The site visit occurred on October 25, 2018. The approximately 4.28-acre subject property is occupied by 
a two-story, approximately 85,000 square-foot Main Building with a basement (built in 1925), a single-
story approximately 10,000 square-foot Heating Plant Building with an underground tunnel that connects 
to the Main Building’s basement (built in 1925), a single-story approximately 10,000 square-foot Annex 
Building (built in the 1990s), and a single-story approximately 10,000 square-foot Modular Building (built 
in the 1990s).  Additionally, four storage units are present at the subject property (one contains 
miscellaneous storage for Palmer Elementary and the other three are construction contractor storage). 
No visual evidence of underground storage tanks (USTs) (e.g., vent pipes, fill ports), potable water wells, 
monitoring wells, clarifiers, dry wells, septic tanks, or leach fields was observed during the site visit. 

The subject property is located in a residential area within the City of Chicago.  The subject property is 
bordered to the north by West Carmen Avenue, beyond which are residential properties.  The subject 
property is bordered to the east by North Kostner Avenue, beyond which are residential properties. The 
subject property is bordered to the south by West Argyle Street, beyond which are residential properties.  
The subject property is bordered to the west by North Kenneth Avenue, beyond which are residential 
properties.  Gasoline service stations and dry cleaners were not observed in the immediate vicinity 
(approximately 500 feet) of the subject property.  Other off-site sources of concern were not identified in 
the immediate vicinity. 

AECOM’s historical research indicates that the subject property was vacant land from by least 1889 
through at least 1901 according to topographic maps.  The 1924 Sanborn Map depicts the subject 
property as developed with six residences located along the eastern subject property boundary.  
According to the site contact, assessor’s records, and Sanborn Maps, the present-day Main Building and 
Heating Plant Building were constructed in 1925.  This is consistent with the 1928/29 topographic maps, 
which depicts these buildings on the northern portion of the subject property.  The 1940 through 1993 
Sanborn Maps depict the subject property occupied by the “John M. Palmer Public School” with the Main 
Building on the northwestern portion of the property and an underground tunnel leading to the smaller 
Heating Plant Building to the east.  The Heating Plan Building is divided into multiple segments with the 
top segment labeled as “Coal,” the bottom segment labeled as “Heating Plant,” and a small central 
segment labeled “Scales.”  By the time of the 2002 Sanborn Map, a playground is depicted on the 
southwestern portion of the property and the present-day Annex Building is depicted on the southeastern 
portion of the subject property.  By the time of the 2004 Sanborn Map, the present-day Modular Building is 
depicted on the southwestern portion of the property.  The subject property has remained in the same 
configuration since that time. The subject property has been utilized as an elementary school since 
approximately 1925. Historic on-site concerns were identified and discussed below.  Historic off-site 
concerns were not identified.  

The subject property is identified on the Facility Index System (FINDS), Enforcement and Compliance 
History Online (ECHO), Resource Conservation and Recovery Act-Small Quantity Generator (RCRA-
SQG), Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS), Bureau of Land (BOL), Chicago Environment (IL 
CHICAGO ENV), and Chicago Department of Public Health Tank Asset Database (TANKS) environmental 
databases reviewed for this assessment.  The FINDS, ECHO, RCRA, AIRS, and BOL database listings 
are compliance-related listings and are not considered a significant concern. The IL CHICAGO ENV 
database includes data from the Chicago Department of Public Health (CDPH) environmental records. 
This listing references the site address with no other pertinent information listed.  The TANKS database 
listing refers to one 132-gallon diesel aboveground storage tank (AST) that was installed on March 6, 
2007 outside the school’s boiler room and is electrically grounded to the generator.  The listing also states 



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of X FacilityPalmer Elementary 
School, 5051 North Kenneth Avenue Chicago, IL 

 
  

  
  

 

 
November 2018 
AECOM Project #60591326 

AECOM 
2 
 

that the diesel AST vents to the outside air.  These database listings are not considered to represent a 
recognized environmental condition (REC) with respect to the subject property, in AECOM’s opinion. 

A number of surrounding sites were identified in the environmental database search report.  Based on 
AECOM’s review and analysis of the database listings, none of the surrounding sites are expected to 
present a REC to the subject property, based on their distance (generally greater than 500 feet), 
regulatory status (i.e. regulatory closure, no violations found), media impacted (soil only), and/or 
topographical position relative to the subject property (i.e. down-gradient or cross-gradient).  

Based on the above-described activities, no RECs, controlled RECs (CRECs) or historical RECs 
(HRECs) were identified in connection with the subject property.  However, the following de minimis 
condition (DMC) was identified during the assessment:  

 AECOM observed de minimis oil staining on the concrete extending approximately two to three 
inches outward from an electrical transformer located to the east of the Heating Plant Building. This 
pad-mounted transformer contained a non-PCB sticker. 
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 Introduction 1.

1.1 Purpose 

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was performed pursuant to AECOM Technical 
Services, Inc. (AECOM’s) written proposal, dated September 20, 2018.  This assessment was performed 
in advance of the potential leasing of the subject property.  The purpose of this Phase I ESA is to provide 
the client with information for use in evaluating recognized environmental conditions (RECs) associated 
with the subject property. 

Per the ASTM standard, potential findings can include RECs, including historical RECs (HRECs), 
controlled RECs (CRECs), and de minimis conditions (DMCs).  A REC is defined by the ASTM standard 
as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a 
property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the 
environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.”  
The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with 
laws.  HRECs are a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred 
in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory 
authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the 
property to any required controls.  CRECs are a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past 
release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of 
the applicable regulatory authority, with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in 
place subject to the implementation of required controls.  DMCs are those situations that do not present a 
material risk of harm to public health or the environment and generally would not be subject to 
enforcement action if brought to the attention of the regulating authority.   

This assessment is based on a review of existing conditions, reported pre-existing conditions, and 
observed operations at the subject property and adjacent properties. 

1.2 Scope of Work 

The Phase I ESA included a site visit, regulatory research, historical review, and a review and an 
environmental database analysis of the subject property.  In conducting the Phase I ESA, AECOM 
assessed the subject property for visible signs of possible contamination, researched public records for 
the subject property and adjacent properties (as applicable), and conducted interviews with persons 
knowledgeable about the subject property. 

This project was performed in general accordance with ASTM Standard Practice Designation E 1527-13 
and AECOM’s proposal, dated September 20, 2018.  Conclusions reached in this report are based upon 
the assessment performed and are subject to limitations set forth in Sections 1.3, 1.4, and 1.5 below. 

1.3 Study Limitations 

This report describes the results of AECOM's Phase I ESA to identify the presence of conditions 
materially affecting the subject facility and/or property within the limits of the established scope of work as 
described in our proposal.  

As with any due diligence assessment, there is a certain degree of dependence upon oral information 
provided by facility or site representatives, which is not readily verifiable through visual observations or 
supported by any available written documentation.  AECOM shall not be held responsible for conditions or 
consequences arising from relevant facts that were concealed, withheld, or not fully disclosed by facility 
or site representatives at the time this assessment was performed.  In addition, the findings and opinions 
expressed in this report are subject to certain conditions and assumptions, which are noted in the report.  
Any party reviewing the findings of the report must carefully review and consider all such conditions and 
assumptions. 
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This report and all field data and notes were gathered and/or prepared by AECOM in accordance with the 
agreed upon scope of work and generally accepted engineering and scientific practice in effect at the time 
of AECOM's assessment of the subject property.  The statements, findings and opinions contained in this 
report are only intended to give approximations of the environmental conditions at the subject property. 

As specified in the ASTM standard (referred to below as "this practice"), it is incumbent that the client and 
any other parties who review and rely upon this report understand the following inherent conditions 
surrounding any Phase I ESA: 

 Uncertainty Not Eliminated - No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for 
RECs in connection with a property.  Performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but not 
eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in connection with a property, and this 
practice recognizes reasonable limits of time and costs. (Section 4.5.1 of the ASTM standard) 

 Not Exhaustive - "All appropriate inquiry" does not mean an exhaustive assessment of a clean 
property.  There is a point at which the cost of information obtained outweighs the usefulness of the 
information and, in fact, may be a material detriment to the orderly completion of transactions.  One 
of the purposes of this practice is to identify a balance between the competing goals of limiting the 
costs and time demands inherent in performing an ESA and the reduction of uncertainty about 
unknown conditions resulting from additional information. (Section 4.5.2 of the ASTM Standard) 

 Comparison with Subsequent Inquiry - ESAs must be evaluated based on the reasonableness of 
judgments made at the time and under the circumstances in which they were made.  Subsequent 
ESAs should not be considered valid standards to judge the appropriateness of any prior 
assessment based on hindsight, new information, use of developing technology or analytical 
techniques, or other factors. (Section 4.5.4 of the ASTM Standard) 

A similar set of inherent limitations exist in cases where the Phase I ESA included a screening-level 
assessment of vapor migration or vapor encroachment; such an assessment is a required part of a Phase 
I ESA when the ASTM E1527-13 standard is employed.  According to the ASTM E2600-15 Standard 
Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions, the following 
limitations apply: 

 Uncertainty Not Eliminated in Screening - No vapor encroachment screen (VES) can wholly 
eliminate uncertainty regarding the identifications of vapor encroachment conditions (VECs) in 
connection with the target property. (Section 4.5.1) 

 Not Exhaustive - The guide is not meant to be an exhaustive screening.  There is a point at which 
the cost of information obtained outweighs the usefulness of the information and, in fact, may be a 
material detriment to the orderly completion of real estate transactions.  One of the purposes of this 
guide is to identify a balance between the competing goals of limiting the costs and time demands 
inherent in performing a VES and the reduction of uncertainty about unknown conditions resulting 
from additional information. (Section 4.5.2) 

 Comparison with Subsequent Investigations - It should not be concluded or assumed that an 
investigation was not adequate because the investigation did not identify any VECs in connection 
with a property.  The VES must be evaluated based on the reasonableness of judgments made at 
the time and under the circumstances in which they were made.  Subsequent VESs should not be 
considered valid bases to judge the appropriateness of any prior screening if based on hindsight, 
new information, use of developing technology or analytical techniques, or similar factors. (Section 
4.5.4) 

This report was prepared pursuant to an agreement between Public Building Commission (PBC) of 
Chicago and AECOM and is for the exclusive use of the Client.  No other party is entitled to rely on the 
conclusions, observations, specifications, or data contained herein without first obtaining AECOM's 
written consent and provided any such party signs an AECOM-generated Reliance Letter.  A third party's 
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signing of the AECOM Reliance Letter and AECOM's written consent are conditions precedent to any 
additional use or reliance on this report. 

The passage of time may result in changes in technology, economic conditions, site variations, or 
regulatory provisions, which would render the report inaccurate.  Reliance on this report after the date of 
issuance as an accurate representation of current site conditions shall be at the user's sole risk.  

1.4 Site-Related Limiting Conditions 

The following site-specific limitations were encountered during the course of this assessment: 

 It was not feasible to evaluate every individual room or space within the buildings during the site 
visit.  AECOM's evaluation of the buildings focused on areas where hazardous substances are 
handled.  Based on the use of the subject property (elementary school), this particular site-related 
limiting condition is not expected to have a significant limitation to this assessment. 

 During the site visit, AECOM did not access the roofs of the subject property buildings.  AECOM's 
evaluation of the subject property focused on areas where hazardous substances are handled.  The 
site contact did not report any hazardous materials associated with the roofs.  Based on this 
information, this particular site-related limiting condition is not expected to have a significant 
limitation to this assessment. 
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1.5 Data Gaps/Data Failure 

The following data failure/data gaps were encountered during the course of this assessment: 

 As specified in the agreed upon scope of work, a title search and environmental lien search were 
not conducted as part of this ESA.  However, based upon historical data collected from other 
sources, this data gap is not expected to impact the results of this assessment.   

 As of the date of this report, a response from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) to 
AECOM’s Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request has not been received.  Based on AECOM’s 
research to date, AECOM does not anticipate the response (if any) from the IEPA to our FOIA 
request will significantly alter the conclusions or recommendations of this report.  However, if 
information is received from this FOIA request that significantly impacts the conclusions of this 
report, this information will be forwarded upon receipt.  

 Per ASTM, past owners, operators, and occupants of the subject property who are likely to have 
material information regarding the potential for contamination at the subject property shall be 
contacted to the extent that they can be identified and that the information likely to be obtained is 
not duplicative of information already obtained from other sources.  AECOM was unable to 
interview past owners and/or operators at the subject property.  However, based upon historical 
data collected from other sources, this data gap is not expected to impact the results of this 
assessment. 

 Per the agreed scope-of-work and the ASTM Standard, information related to certain site-specific 
items should be provided by the ESA report user to AECOM.  To assist the user in gathering 
information that may be material to identifying RECs, AECOM provided the Client (the users) with 
the User Questionnaire from the ASTM Standard; at this time the completed form has not been 
returned for inclusion in this report.  However, this data gap is not expected to represent a 
significant limitation to this investigation given the historical use of the subject property. 
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 Site Description 2.

2.1 Site Location and Parcel Description 

The subject property is located at 5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Cook County, Illinois.  The 
subject property is situated north of West Argyle Street; east of North Kenneth Avenue; south of West 
Carmen Avenue; and west of North Kostner Avenue. The subject property is accessed from North Kostner 
Avenue (eastern property boundary).   

According to the Cook County Assessor’s Office, the subject property consists of two contiguous parcels 
of land that are designated by the county as Parcel Numbers 13-10-320-001-0000 and 13-10-320-002-
0000. The approximate location of the subject property is illustrated on Figure 1 - Site Location Map. 

2.2 Site Ownership 

According to the Cook County Assessor’s Records, the subject property is owned by Chicago Public 
Schools.  

2.3 Site Visit 

Mr. Eric Thomas with AECOM’s Warrenville, Illinois office visited the subject property on October 25, 
2018.  During the site visit, Mr. Thomas was accompanied through the building by Mr. Matt O’Boyle, 
Aramark Building Engineer.  Mr. O’Boyle provided information on the current operations and history of the 
subject property.  Mr. O’Boyle has been associated with the subject property since 2017.  Site-related 
limiting conditions encountered during this assessment were previously summarized in Section 1.4. 

The site visit methodology consisted of walking over accessible areas of the subject property, including 
building interiors and exteriors, the perimeter, and the portions of the surrounding area.  The following 
sections summarize the results of the site visit. 

2.3.1 Site and Facility Description 

The subject property is currently occupied by John M. Palmer Elementary School.  The Main Building, 
Annex Building, and Modular Building are all utilized by the school for educational purposes.  

The approximately 4.28-acre (186,436 square-foot) subject property is occupied by a two-story, 
approximately 85,000 square-foot Main Building with a basement (built in 1925), a single-story 
approximately 10,000 square-foot Heating Plant Building with an underground tunnel that connects to the 
Main Building’s basement (built in 1925), a single-story approximately 10,000 square-foot Annex Building 
(built in the 1990s), and a single-story approximately 10,000 square-foot Modular Building (built in the 
1990s). Additionally, four storage units are present at the subject property (one contains miscellaneous 
storage for Palmer Elementary and the other three are construction contractor storage).     

The subject property buildings are constructed with concrete block and brick-sided exterior walls.  The 
Annex and Modular Buildings have poured concrete foundations and the Main and Heating Plant 
Buildings have concrete basements and are connected by an underground tunnel. The site contact was 
unaware of the construction of the current roofing materials for the subject property buildings. The interior 
of the Main, Annex, and Modular Buildings generally consist of carpet and tile floors; drywall, concrete 
block, and exposed brick walls; drywall/drop ceilings; and incandescent and fluorescent lighting.  The 
interior of the Heating Plant Building, Main Building basement, and underground tunnel consist of 
concrete floors, concrete block walls, drop ceilings, and incandescent and fluorescent lighting.  

During the site visit, no visual evidence of potable water wells, monitoring wells, dry wells, clarifiers, septic 
tanks, or leach fields was observed on the subject property.  No visual evidence of discolored soil, water, 
or unusual vegetative conditions or odors was observed during the site visit.  In addition, no visual 
evidence of significant corrosion was observed on the floors or walls of the subject property building or on 
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the exterior of the subject property.  AECOM observed de minimis oil staining on the concrete extending 
approximately two to three inches outward from an electrical transformer located to the east of the 
Heating Plant Building. This pad-mounted transformer contained a non-PCB sticker.  AECOM observed 
standing water in the Heating Plant Building in two different areas. The site contact stated that due to the 
age of the Heating Plant Building (constructed in 1925) during heavy rain events the basement floods. No 
sheen was observed on the standing water at the time of AECOM’s site visit. The general layout of the 
subject property is illustrated on Figure 2 - Site Plan and Representative Site Photographs are provided in 
Appendix A. 

2.3.2 Surrounding Properties 

The subject property is located in a residential area within the City of Chicago.  The subject property is 
bordered to the north by West Carmen Avenue, beyond which are residential properties.  The subject 
property is bordered to the east by North Kostner Avenue, beyond which are residential properties. The 
subject property is bordered to the south by West Argyle Street, beyond which are residential properties.  
The subject property is bordered to the west by North Kenneth Avenue, beyond which are residential 
properties.    

AECOM did not observe any gasoline service stations or dry cleaners in the immediate vicinity (500 feet) 
of the subject property.  In addition, no sensitive receptors (i.e., hospitals, water bodies) are located 
adjacent to the subject property.  Based on AECOM’s site reconnaissance of the surrounding 
neighborhood, no off-site sources of concern were identified. 

2.3.3 Petroleum Products and Hazardous Materials 

Other than normal commercial cleaning supplies, hazardous materials or petroleum products were not 
observed at the subject property, and none were reported by the site contact to be located at the subject 
property, except for several containers that included floor wax, floor stripper, and steam boiler treatment 
(GWT1910 Sodium Hydroxide/Nitrite Solution) located in the Heating Plant Building.  AECOM observed 
one 55-gallon drum in the former coal storage area of the Heating Plant Building. The site contact was 
unaware of the contents of the drum. Staining or visual evidence of a hazardous materials release was 
not observed at the time of the site visit and the boiler chemical containers and 55-gallon drum appeared 
to be in good condition.  

2.3.4 Polychlorinated Biphenyls 

Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB)-containing dielectric fluids have been widely used as coolants and 
lubricants in transformers, capacitors, and other electric equipment due to their insulating and 
nonflammable properties.  Based on the age of the subject property (pre-1979), the potential exists for 
PCBs to be present on-site.  

Two pad-mounted transformers were observed on the subject property.  One pad-mounted transformer is 
located to the east of the Heating Plant Building and was labeled non-PCB containing.  De minimis oil 
staining, extending approximately two to three inches outward from the transformer, was observed on the 
concrete around the base of the transformer.  The other pad-mounted transformer was located along the 
eastern perimeter of the Annex Building.  This pad-mounted transformer did not contain a non-PCB 
sticker.  No staining was observed around this pad-mounted transformer.  

No additional hydraulic equipment (transformers, trash compactors, lifts, elevators) was observed on the 
subject property.   

2.3.5 Aboveground Storage Tanks  

One building-owned emergency generator is utilized at the subject property and located east adjacent to 
the Heating Plant Building.  The emergency generator is fueled by an approximately 132-gallon diesel 
fuel AST contained within the base of the unit.  No evidence of leaks or staining was observed in the 
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vicinity of the generator or associated AST.  This AST was listed in the Environmental Data Resources 
(EDR) database report as being installed on March 6, 2007.  No additional ASTs were observed at the 
subject property or reported by the site contact to be present on-site.  

2.3.6 Underground Storage Tanks 

Visual evidence of underground storage tanks (USTs) (e.g., vent pipes, fill ports) was not observed during 
the site visit.  Mr. O’Boyle indicated that no USTs are located on the subject property.  In addition, the 
subject property was not listed on any UST databases within the EDR database report or the Office of the 
Illinois State Fire Marshal (OSFM) UST database.  

2.3.7 Solid Waste 

AECOM observed two general refuse dumpsters and one recycling dumpster within the dumpster 
enclosure located to the north of the Heating Plant Building.  According to Mr. O’Boyle, Lakeshore Waste 
Services removes solid waste (twice per week) and recycling (once per week) from the subject property.  
No evidence of inappropriate disposal activities and no staining were observed in the vicinity of the solid 
waste and recycling dumpsters.  

AECOM observed a trash/waste incinerator within the Heating Plant Building.  According to the site 
contact, the subject property utilized the waste incinerator to dispose of municipal waste from at least 
1925 until approximately 2000.  

2.3.8 Hazardous Waste 

No evidence of hazardous waste generation was observed at the subject property, and the site contact 
reported no such activities.  According to the EDR database report, the subject property was listed as a 
small quantity generator of hazardous waste on July 14, 1998. The hazardous waste generated included 
cadmium, lead, and mercury wastes with no violations found.  

2.3.9 Water 

The facility receives its potable water supply from the City of Chicago water system.  No potable water 
wells were observed at the subject property or reported by the site contact to be present on-site. 

2.3.10 Wastewater 

Wastewater discharges at the subject property include effluent from human consumptive use and floor 
drains located in the restrooms and Annex Building mechanical room which, according to the site contact, 
discharge directly to the municipal combined storm and sanitary sewer system.  The site contact also 
stated that there is an ejector pump in the boiler room that takes all the water to the city lines. Additionally, 
two sumps are located within the Heating Plant Building. Staining or visual evidence of a hazardous 
materials release was not observed in the vicinity of the floor drains or sumps. 

2.3.11 Stormwater 

Stormwater from the subject property appears to infiltrate the unpaved portions and drain via sheet flow 
across the paved portions of the subject property to combined storm/sanitary drains located throughout 
the paved areas.  The subject property is connected to the municipal combined storm and sanitary water 
sewer system operated by the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago (MWRD).  No 
staining was observed in the vicinity of the storm drains. 

2.3.12 Heating and Cooling 

The subject property Main Building is heated and cooled by two boilers and four fans through a heat 
exchange mixing tunnel located within the basement of the Main Building. The Annex Building and 
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Modular Building are heated and cooled by individual natural gas powered heating, ventilation and air 
conditioning (HVAC) units.  ComEd provides electricity and Peoples Gas supplies natural gas service for 
heating to the subject property.  According to the site contact, the subject property was originally heated 
by coal within the Heating Plant Building from at least 1925 until approximately 1995.   
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 Environmental Setting 3.

3.1 Topography 

According to the United States Geological Survey (USGS) topographic map of the subject property area 
(Chicago Loop, Illinois quadrangle) and a review of the Google Earth application, the elevation of the 
subject property is approximately 610 feet above mean sea level (msl).  Based on a review of these 
technical resources and AECOM’s site visit, the subject property appears to be generally flat. 

3.2 Soil/Geology 

Site-specific geologic information was not identified during the course of this assessment.  According to 
the environmental database report, the subject property is underlain by Urban Land.  These soils are 
described as variable soils down to depth of approximately 60 inches.   

According to geologic information provided in the environmental database report, the bedrock geology of 
the subject property is of the Paleozoic era, Silurian system, Middle Silurian (Niagoaran) series. 

3.3 Groundwater/Hydrology 

Site-specific hydrologic information was not identified during the course of this assessment.  Based on the 
surface topography, the groundwater flow direction at the subject property is expected to be to the north 
towards the North Branch of the Chicago River.  It should be noted that the actual depth and flow 
direction of groundwater beneath the subject property cannot be determined without site-specific 
groundwater monitoring well data. 
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 Site and Area History 4.

Historical information for the subject property and surrounding properties is based on AECOM’s review 
and analysis of the following historical sources: 

 Aerial photographs dated 1938, 1951, 1955, 1962, 1972, 1978, 1984, 1988, 1994, 1999, 2007, 
2011, 2014, and 2017;  

 Topographic maps dated 1889, 1891, 1900, 1901, 1928, 1929, 1953, 1963, 1972, 1978, 1993, 
1997, and 2012; 

 City directories for the years 1923, 1928, 1931, 1932, 1941, 1947, 1949, 1951, 1957, 1961, 1966, 
1971, 1976, 1981, 1986, 1999, 2005, 2010, and 2014; and 

 Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps dated 1924, 1940, 1951, 1975, 1987, 1988, 1993, 2002, and 2004.  

In addition, an interview was conducted with Mr. O’Boyle who has been associated with the subject 
property since 2017. 

4.1 Subject Property 

AECOM’s historical research indicates that the subject property was vacant land from by least 1889 
through at least 1901 according to topographic maps.  The 1924 Sanborn Map depicts the subject 
property as developed with six residences located along the eastern subject property boundary.  
According to the site contact, assessor’s records and Sanborn Maps, the present-day Main Building and 
Heating Plant Building were constructed in 1925.  This is consistent with the 1928/29 topographic maps, 
which depicts these buildings on the northern portion of the subject property.  The 1940 through 1993 
Sanborn Maps depict the subject property to be occupied by the “John M. Palmer Public School” with the 
Main Building on the northwestern portion of the property and an underground tunnel leading to the 
smaller Heating Plant Building to the east.  The Heating Plan Building is divided into multiple segments 
with the top segment labeled as “Coal,” the bottom segment labeled as “Heating Plant,” and a small 
central segment labeled “Scales.”  By the time of the 2002 Sanborn Map, a playground is depicted on the 
southwestern portion of the property and the present-day Annex Building is depicted on the southeastern 
portion of the subject property.  By the time of the 2004 Sanborn Map, the present-day Modular Building is 
depicted on the southwestern portion of the property.  The subject property has remained in the same 
configuration since that time. The subject property has been utilized as an elementary school since 
approximately 1925 according to the site contact.   

The city directories reference the subject property tenant as Palmer John M. School and Board of 
Education City of Chicago for the years 1971, 1976, 1981, 1986, 1999, 2005, 2010, and 2014. Historic 
on-site concerns related to the Heating Plant Building were identified and discussed in Sections 2.3.7 and 
2.3.12.  

4.2 Off-site Properties 

The 1889 topographic map depicts the subject property to be surrounded by vacant land.  By 1900, a 
roadway is depicted adjacent to the west.  The 1924 Sanborn Map depicts the surrounding properties to 
consist of Carmen Avenue, beyond which is vacant land to the north; North Kostner Avenue, beyond 
which are a mixture of residential properties and vacant lots to the east; West Argyle Street, beyond which 
are a mixture of residential properties and vacant lots to the south; and North Kenneth Avenue, beyond 
which are a mixture of residential properties and vacant lots to the west.  The 1940 and 1951 Sanborn 
Maps depict additional residential homes to the north, east, south, and west.  By the time of the 1975 
Sanborn Map all of the lots to the north, east, south, and west are filled in with residential homes and the 
surrounding area is depicted in its current configuration.  No historical off-site sources of concern were 
identified.  
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4.3 Previously Prepared Environmental Reports 

AECOM inquired about existing environmental reports associated with the subject property.  Previously 
prepared environmental reports were not identified during this assessment.  Mr. O’Boyle indicated that to 
his knowledge, there were no previous environmental assessments or reports associated with the subject 
property. 
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 Database and Records Review 5.

5.1 User Provided Information  

Section 6 of the ASTM Standard states that certain tasks, which will help to determine the possibility of 
RECs associated with the subject property, are generally conducted by the ESA report user.  This 
includes the following: reviewing title records for environmental liens or activity and land use limitations 
and considering awareness of any specialized knowledge (e.g., information about previous ownership or 
environmental litigation), experience related to RECs at the subject property, or significant reduction in the 
purchase price of the subject property.  Per the agreed scope-of-work, information related to these items 
should be provided by the ESA report user to AECOM.  To assist the user in gathering information that 
may be material to identifying RECs, AECOM has provided the Client (the users) with the User 
Questionnaire from the ASTM Standard; however, at this time the completed form has not been returned 
for inclusion in this report.  This data gap is not expected to represent a significant limitation to this 
investigation based on other documentation reviewed as part of the Phase I ESA.  

5.2 Title Records/Environmental Liens 

Per the agreed upon scope of work, a chain-of-title and an environmental lien search were not performed 
as part of this assessment.   

5.3 Database Information 

In accordance with the scope of work and ASTM Standard E-1527-13, a search of various governmental 
databases was conducted by EDR.  The site-specific environmental database report was reviewed to 
evaluate if soil and or groundwater from an on-site and/or off-site sources of concern has the potential to 
impact the subject property.  The database abbreviations are provided in the site-specific environmental 
database report.   

The database report includes various reports detailing database information for each of the sites 
identified/geocoded within the specified radius.  In some cases, additional sites are identified within the 
database report; however EDR is not able to map them to specific locations due to 
insufficient/contradicting address information.  These sites are included in the database report as 
"orphan" sites.  Based upon AECOM's review, no orphan sites were identified.  A summary of AECOM’s 
review and analysis of the site-specific environmental database report is presented below.  A copy of the 
database report is provided in Appendix B. 

Based on AECOM’s research, the subject property is not located on or within a 1-mile radius of tribal 
lands.  

5.3.1 Subject Property 

The subject property is identified on the Facility Index System (FINDS), Enforcement and Compliance 
History Online (ECHO), Resource Conservation and Recovery Act-Small Quantity Generator (RCRA-
SQG), Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS), Bureau of Land (BOL), Chicago Environment (IL 
CHICAGO ENV), and Chicago Department of Public Health Tank Asset Database (TANKS) environmental 
databases reviewed for this assessment.  The FINDS, ECHO, RCRA, AIRS, and BOL database listings 
are compliance-related listings and are not considered a significant concern.  

The FINDS and ECHO database listings refer to the Registry ID: 110001851390 with no other pertinent 
information listed. The AIRS database listing refers to the Facility ID: 3630 and the Cease Operation Date: 
August 27, 1998 with no other pertinent information listed.  The BOL database listing refers to the Site ID: 
170000052779 with no other pertinent information listed.   
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The RCRA-SQG database listing refers to the July 14, 1998 classification of the subject property as a 
small quantity generator of cadmium, lead, and mercury hazardous wastes with no violations found.  The 
IL CHICAGO ENV database includes data from the Chicago Department of Public Health (CDPH) 
environmental records. This listing references the site address with no other pertinent information listed.  
The TANKS database listing refers to one 132-gallon diesel AST that was installed on March 6, 2007 
outside the school’s boiler room and is electrically grounded to the generator.  The listing also states that 
the diesel AST vents to the outside air.  These database listings are not considered to represent a REC.  

5.3.2 Surrounding Sites 

According to the environmental database report, numerous sites (over 80) were identified within their 
respective ASTM and/or EDR search distances from the subject property.  Based on AECOM’s review of 
these database listings, none of these sites are expected to present a REC to the subject property based 
on their distance from the subject property, regulatory status (i.e. closed, no violations found), media 
impacted (i.e. soil only), and/or topographical position from the subject property (i.e. down-gradient or 
cross-gradient).  Due to their proximity to the subject property, the following sites are discussed in 
additional detail. 

 Raybon Lee Jr. at 4401 West Carmen Avenue is listed on the EDR Historic Auto database as 
located northeast adjacent to the subject property.  This site is listed on the EDR Historic Auto 
environmental database for the years 2004-2007 as a gasoline service station.  However, based on 
a review of historic aerial photographs and Sanborn Maps, this address listing appears to be 
incorrect as surrounding properties are depicted as residential, both historically and during this time 
frame.  Due to the incorrect mapping location, it is AECOM’s opinion that this site is not a REC. 

 4 Low Gas Mart Inc. at 5053 North Lowell Avenue is listed on the EDR Historic Auto database as 
located approximately 440 feet east of the subject property. This site is listed on the EDR Historic 
Auto environmental database for the years 1998-1999 as a gasoline service station.  However, 
based on a review of historic aerial photographs and Sanborn Maps, this address listing appears to 
be incorrect as surrounding properties are depicted as residential, both historically and during this 
time frame.  Due to the incorrect mapping location, it is AECOM’s opinion that this site is not a REC. 

 Kenneth Avenue Mercury Spill at 4923 North Kenneth Avenue is located approximately 450 feet 
south and presumed upgradient of the subject property.  This site is listed on the Superfund 
Enterprise Management System Archive List (SEMS-ARCHIVE) and Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act Non-Generator/No Longer Regulated (RCRA NonGen/NLR) environmental 
databases.  The SEMS-ARCHIVE and RCRA NonGen/NLR database listings refer to a residential 
mercury spill with the Non NPL Status: Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed).  
Due to regulatory status and the lack of impacts associated with the listings, it is AECOM’s opinion 
that this site is not a REC.  

 Elmer Mayer, HISIU LUM, TSIU LUM, and Abandoned Lot at 4452-4456 West Gunnison Street are 
located approximately 1,000 feet south and presumed upgradient of the subject property.  This site 
is located on the TANKS, UST, and Leaking UST (LUST) environmental databases. The TANKS 
database listing refers to one 1,000-gallon UST of unknown contents installed on November 26, 
1958.  No issues or leaks have been reported to be associated with this UST.  No documentation 
regarding the removal of this UST was listed and it is unclear if it is still in service. The UST 
database listing refers to one 2,000-gallon heating oil UST removed on August 2, 1999.  The LUST 
database listing refers to the Illinois Emergency Management Agency (IEMA) Date: July 29, 1999 
with a No Further Remediation (NFR) letter dated October 8, 1999.  Due to distance and regulatory 
status, it is AECOM’s opinion that this site is not a REC.  

5.4 Vapor Encroachment Screening 

AECOM conducted a Tier 1 vapor encroachment screening (VES) as part of this assessment.  This 
screening was conducted in general accordance with the ASTM E2600 Standard Guide for Vapor 
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Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions dated October 2015.  The 
objective of the VES was to determine if a VEC exists or if a VEC does not exist. 

5.4.1 Subject Property 

No on-site sources of vapor encroachment (e.g. UST, contaminated soil, groundwater plume, etc.) were 
identified during this assessment. Based on this information, a VEC due to an on-site source does not 
appear to exist. 

5.4.2 Off-site 

To conduct the VES of the nearby area, AECOM conducted a detailed review and analysis of the site-
specific environmental database report with particular focus on the follow two types of sites: 

1. Off-site properties that are impacted by chlorinated volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and/or 
semi-volatile-organic compounds (SVOCs) and are located within approximately 1,750 feet of the 
subject property, and 

2. Off-site properties that are impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons and are located within 
approximately 525 feet of the subject property.  

The following paragraph summarizes the results of AECOM’s VES of the nearby area. 

A review of the site-specific environmental database indicates that one chlorinated VOC/SVOC site 
(Kenneth Avenue Mercury Spill, located 450 feet south, and presumed upgradient) and zero petroleum 
hydrocarbon impacted sites are located with the above-described radii of the subject property.  However, 
the chlorinated VOC/SVOC site can be ruled out based on regulatory status and the lack of impacts 
associated with the listings. 

5.5 Agency File Review 

5.5.1 Local 

AECOM submitted a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to the City of Chicago Fire Department to 
determine if they have files associated with USTs, ASTs, chemical storage, spills, violations, and non-
compliance for the subject property.  The City of Chicago Fire Department responded with various code 
violations cited on July 26, 2011 for approved carbon monoxide detectors, repair/maintaining self-closing 
devices on doors, propping open fire doors, and keeping exit areas clear and unobstructed at all times.  

5.5.2 County 

AECOM submitted a FOIA request to the Cook County Department of Public Health to determine if they 
have files associated with USTs, ASTs, chemical storage, spills, violations, and non-compliance for the 
subject property.   The Cook County Department of Public Health responded with no records found.  

5.5.3 State 

AECOM submitted FOIA requests to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) and the Illinois 
Office of the State Fire Marshal (OSFM) to determine if they have files associated with underground 
storage tanks, above ground storage tanks, chemical storage, spills, violations, and non-compliance for 
the subject property.  The OSFM responded with no records found.  As of the date of this report, a 
response from the IEPA to AECOM’s FOIA request has not been received.  Based on AECOM’s research 
to date, AECOM does not anticipate the response (if any) from the IEPA to our FOIA request will 
significantly alter the conclusions or recommendations of this report.  However, if information is received 
from this FOIA request that significantly impacts the conclusions of this report, this information will be 
forwarded upon receipt.  
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5.5.4 Federal 

AECOM searched the U.S. EPA’s Envirofacts and Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) 
online databases.  The SEMS database replaced the Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) database which has since been 
retired.  SEMS includes the same data fields and content as CERCLIS.  The Envirofacts database 
retrieves information obtained from 17 national systems, including the CERCLIS, Superfund program 
(NPL sites), hazardous waste sites, and potential hazardous waste sites.  The subject property was not 
listed on the SEMS database.  The subject property was listed on the Envirofacts database as a small 
quantity generator of cadmium, lead, and mercury hazardous wastes.  Additionally, the subject property 
was listed for minor air emission pollutants.   
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 Findings and Opinions 6.

AECOM performed a Phase I ESA of the subject property in conformance with the scope and limitations 
of ASTM Practice E 1527-13, which meets the requirements of Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations Part 
312 and is intended to constitute all appropriate inquiry for purposes of the landowner liability protections.  
Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.3 through 1.5 of this report.   

The following sections summarize the findings and opinions of this Phase I ESA of the subject property. 

6.1 Recognized Environmental Conditions 

Based on the above-described activities, no RECs were identified in connection with the subject property. 

6.2 Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions 

Based on the above-described activities, no CRECs were identified in connection with the subject 
property. 

6.3 Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions   

Based on the above-described activities, no HRECs were identified in connection with the subject 
property. 

6.4 De Minimis Conditions 

Based on the above-described activities, the following DMC was identified in connection with the subject 
property: 

 AECOM observed de minimis oil staining on the concrete extending approximately two to three 
inches outward from an electrical transformer located to the east of the Heating Plant Building. This 
pad-mounted transformer contained a non-PCB sticker. 
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 Conclusions 7.

We have performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice 
E 1527-13 of Palmer Elementary School, 5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois, the subject 
property.  Any exception to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Sections 1.3 through 1.5 of 
this report.  This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs or CRECs in connection with the 
property.
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 Environmental Professional Statement 8.

Ms. Lynn M. Gierek was the Environmental Professional (EP) for this project.  Ms. Gierek’s EP statement 
is below and her resume is provided in Appendix C: 

I declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of an EP as 
defined in §312.10 of 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) and that I have the specific qualifications 
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the 
subject property.  I have developed and performed all the appropriate inquiries in conformance with the 
standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.  

 
Signature: ___________________________ Date: November 7, 2018 
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 References 9.

9.1 Persons Interviewed 

O’Boyle, Matt. Aramark Building Engineer. 5051 North Kenneth Avenue Chicago, IL 60630. (773) 425-
3678. Oboyle-matthew@aramark.com. Provided site walk escort and site history on October 25, 2018.  

9.2 Agencies Contacted 

Assessor parcel information, reviewed for Cook County, Illinois at 
http://www.cookcountyassessor.com/Property.aspx?mode=details&pin=17164020470000.   This 
information was reviewed online by Mr. Thomas with AECOM on October 22, 2018. 

City of Chicago Fire Department. Submitted via email at CFDfoia@cityofchicago.org on October 22, 
2018: response received on October 29, 2018 and included various code violations for the subject 
property.   

Cook County Department of Public Health. Submitted via email at peharris@cookcountyhhs.org on 
October 18, 2018; response indicated no records found.  

Environmental Protection Agency Envirofacts database - http://www.epa.gov/enviro/ 

Environmental Protection Agency Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) database, 
https://cumulis.epa.gov/supercpad/cursites/srchsites.cfm .  

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA), Electronic FOIA Request Form, submitted online at 
http://www.epa.state.il.us/foia/ on October 18, 2018; response not yet received.  

Office of the Illinois State Fire Marshal (OSFM), Electronic FOIA Request Form, submitted online at 
http://webapps.sfm.illinois.gov/foiamaintenance/ on October 18, 2018; response indicated no records 
found. 

9.3 Documents Reviewed 

ASTM E1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment Process, dated November 2013. www.astm.org 

ASTM E2600-15, Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate 
Transactions, dated October 2015. www.astm.org 

EDR Aerial Photos Decade Package prepared for 5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60632, 
dated October 22, 2018.  Inquiry number 5459669.8.  Aerial photographs dated 1938, 1951, 1955, 1962, 
1972, 1978, 1984, 1988, 1994, 1999, 2007, 2011, 2014, and 2017. Report prepared by Environmental 
Data Resources Inc., 6 Armstrong Road, Shelton, Connecticut 06484, (800) 352-0050, www.edrnet.com.  

EDR City Directory Abstract prepared for 5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60632, dated 
October 22, 2018.  Inquiry number 5459669.5.  City directories reviewed included 1923, 1928, 1931, 
1932, 1941, 1947, 1949, 1951, 1957, 1961, 1966, 1971, 1976, 1981, 1986, 1999, 2005, 2010, and 2014. 
Report prepared by Environmental Data Resources Inc., 6 Armstrong Road, Shelton, Connecticut 06484, 
(800) 352-0050, www.edrnet.com.  

EDR Historical Topo Map Report, prepared for 5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60632, 
dated October 19, 2018.  Inquiry number 5459669.4.  Topographic Maps dated 1889, 1891, 1900, 1901, 
1928, 1929, 1953, 1963, 1972, 1978, 1993, 1997, and 2012. Report prepared by Environmental Data 
Resources Inc., 6 Armstrong Road, Shelton, Connecticut 06484, (800) 352-0050, www.edrnet.com. 
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EDR Radius Map with GeoCheck®, prepared for 5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60632, 
dated October 22, 2018.  Inquiry number 05459669.2r.  Report prepared by Environmental Data 
Resources Inc., 6 Armstrong Road, Shelton, Connecticut 06484, (800) 352-0050, www.edrnet.com. 

EDR Sanborn Map Report, prepared for 5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60632, dated 
October 21, 2018.  Inquiry number 5459669.3. Sanborn Maps dated 1924, 1940, 1951, 1975, 1987, 1988, 
1993, 2002, and 2004. Report prepared by Environmental Data Resources Inc., 6 Armstrong Road, 
Shelton, Connecticut 06484, (800) 352-0050, www.edrnet.com. 

Google Earth website, www.google.earth.com.  This information was reviewed online by Mr. Thomas with 
AECOM on October 18, 2018.   

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Technical Guide For Addressing Petroleum Vapor Intrusion At 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites dated June 2015, 
https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-06/documents/pvi-guide-final-6-10-15.pdf 

Web Soil Survey. U.S. Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service website - 
http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/  
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 PHOTOGRAPH LOG 

Facility Name:  
Palmer Elementary School 

Site Location: 
5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 
60630 

Project No. 
60591326 

 

Photo No. 

1 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
Southeast 
 

Description: 
 
Overview of the subject 
property Main Building, 
located on the 
northwestern portion of 
the property, from the 
intersection of North 
Kenneth Avenue and 
West Carmen Avenue.   

 
Photo No. 

2 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
N/A 
 
 

Description: 
 
View of the main 
hallway within the 
subject property Main 
Building. 

 
  



 PHOTOGRAPH LOG 

Facility Name:  
Palmer Elementary School 

Site Location: 
5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 
60630 

Project No. 
60591326 

 

Photo No. 

3 
Date: 

10/25/18 

     

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
Northwest 
 

Description: 
 
View of the subject 
property Modular 
Building located on the 
southwestern portion of 
the subject property.      

 
Photo No. 

4 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
N/A 
 
 

Description: 
 
View of the main 
hallway within the 
subject property 
Modular Building.      

 
  



 PHOTOGRAPH LOG 

Facility Name:  
Palmer Elementary School 

Site Location: 
5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 
60630 

Project No. 
60591326 

 

Photo No. 

5 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
N/A 
 

Description: 
 
View of the water 
heater within the water 
heater/janitorial closet 
room in the subject 
property Modular 
Building.    

 
Photo No. 

6 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
N/A 
 
 

Description: 
 
View of the janitorial 
cleaning supplies within 
the water 
heater/janitorial closet 
room within the subject 
property Modular 
Building.  

 
  



 PHOTOGRAPH LOG 

Facility Name:  
Palmer Elementary School 

Site Location: 
5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 
60630 

Project No. 
60591326 

 

Photo No. 

7 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
N/A 
 

Description: 
 
View of the fire pump 
room located within the 
subject property 
Modular Building.    

 
Photo No. 

8 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
Northeast 
 

Description: 
 
View of the subject 
property Annex Building 
located on the 
southeastern portion of 
the subject property.    

 
  



 PHOTOGRAPH LOG 

Facility Name:  
Palmer Elementary School 

Site Location: 
5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 
60630 

Project No. 
60591326 

 

Photo No. 

9 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
N/A 
 

Description: 
 
View of the main 
hallway within the 
subject property Annex 
Building.  

 
Photo No. 

10 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
N/A 
 
 

Description: 
 
Overview of the 
heating/cooling 
mechanical room within 
the subject property 
Annex Building.  

 
  



 PHOTOGRAPH LOG 

Facility Name:  
Palmer Elementary School 

Site Location: 
5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 
60630 

Project No. 
60591326 

 

Photo No. 

11 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
N/A 
 

Description: 
 
View of rusty/clogged 
drain in the 
heating/cooling 
mechanical room within 
the subject property 
Annex Building.  

 
Photo No. 

12 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
West 
 
 

Description: 
 
View of the subject 
property Heating Plant 
Building located on the 
northeastern portion of 
the property.   

 
  



 PHOTOGRAPH LOG 

Facility Name:  
Palmer Elementary School 

Site Location: 
5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 
60630 

Project No. 
60591326 

 

Photo No. 

13 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
N/A 
 

Description: 
 
View of the two boilers 
within the subject 
property Heating Plant 
Building.  
 
 

 
Photo No. 

14 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
N/A 
 
 

Description: 
 
View of heating/cooling 
equipment within the 
subject property 
Heating Plant Building.    

 
  



 PHOTOGRAPH LOG 

Facility Name:  
Palmer Elementary School 

Site Location: 
5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 
60630 

Project No. 
60591326 

 

Photo No. 

15 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
N/A 
 

Description: 
 
View of various 
chemicals utilized by 
heating/cooling 
equipment within the 
subject property 
Heating Plant Building.   
 
 

 
Photo No. 

16 
Date: 

10/25/18 

 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
N/A 
 
 

Description: 
 
View of empty pails left 
from construction 
activities in the subject 
property Heating Plant 
Building.  

 
  



 PHOTOGRAPH LOG 

Facility Name:  
Palmer Elementary School 

Site Location: 
5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 
60630 

Project No. 
60591326 

 

Photo No. 

17 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
N/A 
 

Description: 
 
View of the two sumps 
within the subject 
property Heating Plant 
Building.     

 
Photo No. 

18 
Date: 

10/25/18 

 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
N/A 
 
 

Description: 
 
View of the incinerator 
(no longer in use) 
located in the subject 
property Heating Plant 
Building.  
 
  

 
  



 PHOTOGRAPH LOG 

Facility Name:  
Palmer Elementary School 

Site Location: 
5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 
60630 

Project No. 
60591326 

 

Photo No. 

19 
Date: 

10/25/18 

      

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
N/A  
 

Description: 
 
View of the two natural 
gas units within the 
subject property 
Heating Plant Building.    

 
Photo No. 

20 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
N/A  
 
 

Description: 
 
View of the former coal 
storage area within the 
subject property 
Heating Plant Building. 
 
 

 
 



 PHOTOGRAPH LOG 

Facility Name:  
Palmer Elementary School 

Site Location: 
5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 
60630 

Project No. 
60591326 

 

Photo No. 

21 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
N/A 
 

Description: 
 
View of standing 
water/drainage issue 
within the subject 
property Heating Plant 
Building.        

 
Photo No. 

22 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
N/A 
 
 

Description: 
 
View of 55-gallon drum 
of unknown contents 
within the subject 
property Heating Plant 
Building.  
 
 

 
 



 PHOTOGRAPH LOG 

Facility Name:  
Palmer Elementary School 

Site Location: 
5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 
60630 

Project No. 
60591326 

 

Photo No. 

23 
Date: 

10/25/18 

      

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
Southwest 
 

Description: 
 
View of additional 
standing 
water/drainage issue 
within the subject 
property Heating Plant 
Building and tunnel to 
the Main Building.       
 

 
Photo No. 

24 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
N/A 
 
 

Description: 
 
View of the subject 
property tunnel 
between the Heating 
Plant Building and the 
Main Building.   
 
 

 
 



 PHOTOGRAPH LOG 

Facility Name:  
Palmer Elementary School 

Site Location: 
5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 
60630 

Project No. 
60591326 

 

Photo No. 

25 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
N/A 
 

Description: 
 
Representative view of 
a fan (one of four) 
within the basement of 
the subject property 
Main Building.  
 

 
Photo No. 

26 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
N/A 
 
 

Description: 
 
Representative view of 
a heat exchange mixing 
tunnel (one of two) 
within the basement of 
the subject property 
Main Building.  
 
 

 
 



 PHOTOGRAPH LOG 

Facility Name:  
Palmer Elementary School 

Site Location: 
5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 
60630 

Project No. 
60591326 

 

Photo No. 

27 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
East 
 

Description: 
 
View of the four storage 
units at the subject 
property (right – Palmer 
Elementary 
miscellaneous storage, 
three on left – 
construction contractor 
storage) located east of 
the Heating Plant 
Building.  
 

 
Photo No. 

28 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
Southwest 
 
 

Description: 
 
View of the pad-
mounted transformer 
with non-PCB sticker 
and de minimis staining 
located east of the 
subject property 
Heating Plant Building.    
 
 

 
 

 



 PHOTOGRAPH LOG 

Facility Name:  
Palmer Elementary School 

Site Location: 
5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 
60630 

Project No. 
60591326 

 

Photo No. 

29 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
West 
 

Description: 
 
View of the pad-
mounted transformer 
located along the 
eastern perimeter of the 
subject property Annex 
Building.  
 

 
Photo No. 

30 
Date: 

10/25/18 

 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
Northwest 
 
 

Description: 
 
View of the emergency 
generator and 
associated 132-gallon 
diesel AST located east 
of the subject property 
Heating Plant Building.    
 
 

 
 

 



 PHOTOGRAPH LOG 

Facility Name:  
Palmer Elementary School 

Site Location: 
5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 
60630 

Project No. 
60591326 

 

Photo No. 

31 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
Southeast 
 

Description: 
 
View of general refuse 
and recycling dumpster 
enclosure located north 
of the subject property 
Heating Plant Building.  
 

 
Photo No. 

32 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
North 
 
 

Description: 
 
View of the construction 
activities along the 
northeast corner of the 
subject property Main 
Building.    
 
 

 
 

 



 PHOTOGRAPH LOG 

Facility Name:  
Palmer Elementary School 

Site Location: 
5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 
60630 

Project No. 
60591326 

 

Photo No. 

33 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
Northeast 
 

Description: 
 
View of the construction 
activities along the 
western perimeter of 
the subject property 
Main Building.  
 

 
Photo No. 

34 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
North 
 
 

Description: 
 
View of the northern 
adjoining residential 
properties.  
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Facility Name:  
Palmer Elementary School 

Site Location: 
5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 
60630 

Project No. 
60591326 

 

Photo No. 

35 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
East 
 

Description: 
 
View of the eastern 
adjoining residential 
properties.  
 

 
Photo No. 

36 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
South 
 
 

Description: 
 
View of the southern 
adjoining residential 
properties.  
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Facility Name:  
Palmer Elementary School 

Site Location: 
5051 North Kenneth Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 
60630 

Project No. 
60591326 

 

Photo No. 

37 
Date: 

10/25/18 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
West 
 

Description: 
 
View of the western 
adjoining residential 
properties.  
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FORM-LBC-SPM

®kcehCoeG htiw tropeR  ™paM suidaR RDE ehT

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Palmer Elementary School
5051 North Kenneth Avenue
CHICAGO, IL  60632

Inquiry Number: 05459669.2r
October 22, 2018
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC05459669.2r  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

5051 NORTH KENNETH AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL 60632

COORDINATES

41.9729600 - 41˚ 58’ 22.65’’Latitude (North): 
87.7386610 - 87˚ 44’ 19.17’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
438798.1UTM X (Meters): 
4646824.5UTM Y (Meters): 
608 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5681444 CHICAGO LOOP, ILTarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

5680695 RIVER FOREST, ILSouthwest Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20150822Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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D39 MERLIN MUFFLER 4420 W LAWRENCE AVE TANKS Lower 1271, 0.241, South

D38 MERLIN MUFFLER 4420 W LAWRENCE AVE TANKS Lower 1271, 0.241, South

D37 MERLIN MUFFLER 4420 W LAWRENCE AVE TANKS Lower 1271, 0.241, South

D36 MERLIN MUFFLER 4420 W LAWRENCE AVE TANKS Lower 1271, 0.241, South

G35 AVONDALE BODY SHOP 4860 N ELSTON AVE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1270, 0.241, SW

F34 VACANT WAREHOUSE 5070 N. KIMBERLY UST Higher 1264, 0.239, West

F33 VACANT WAREHOUSE 5070 N KIMBERLY AVE TANKS Higher 1264, 0.239, West

G32 TREMARCO CORPORATION 4872 N ELSTON AVE TANKS Higher 1263, 0.239, SW

G31 THORWALD GRSHAHL 4860 N ELSTON AVE TANKS Higher 1262, 0.239, SSW

E30 C & O SIEGEL 4937 N ELSTON AVE TANKS Higher 1248, 0.236, SW

G29 INGLOT ELECTRONICS C 4878 N ELSTON AVE RCRA-CESQG, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO, AIRS, BOL Higher 1247, 0.236, SW

D28 BANICER CIFF CASUALT 4434 W LAWRENCE AVE TANKS Higher 1246, 0.236, South

D27 BANICER CIFF CASUALT 4434 W LAWRENCE AVE TANKS Higher 1246, 0.236, South

F26 COSMOPOLITAN NATIONA 5072 N KIMBERLY AVE TANKS Higher 1240, 0.235, West

25 E.H. SARGENT COMPANY 4601 W FOSTER AVE TANKS Higher 1206, 0.228, NW

B24 NORTH MAYFAIR DEVELO 4821 N ELSTON AVE TANKS Higher 1202, 0.228, SSW

B23 NORTH MAYFAIR DEVELO 4821 ELSTON AVE UST Higher 1202, 0.228, SSW

E22 CLIFFORD SHULTZ 4917 N ELSTON AVE TANKS Higher 1199, 0.227, SW

F21 ESSENCE INTERNATIONA 5080 N KIMBERLY AVE TANKS Higher 1195, 0.226, West

E20 ED TALEY 4901 N KILPATRICK AV TANKS Higher 1189, 0.225, SW

E19 VERNON KOHLER 4913 N ELSTON AVE TANKS Higher 1189, 0.225, SW

D18 PONTARELLI BUILDERS 4810 N KENNETH ST UST Lower 1168, 0.221, South

C17 AMERICAN CONCRETE CO 5092 N KIMBERLY AVE TANKS Higher 1144, 0.217, WNW

C16 AMERICAN CONCRETE CO 5092 N KIMBERLY AVE TANKS Higher 1144, 0.217, WNW

C15 AMERICAN CONCRETE CO 5092 N KIMBERLY AVE TANKS Higher 1144, 0.217, WNW

B14 GEO. E. WESNER TRUST 4437 W GUNNISON ST TANKS Higher 1057, 0.200, South

13 PITTSBURY PLATE GLAS 4850 N KILBOURN AVE TANKS Higher 1011, 0.191, SSW

B12 ABANDONED LOT 4452 W GUNNISON ST TANKS Higher 970, 0.184, SSW

B11 TSIU LUM 4452-4456 WEST GUNNI LUST Higher 970, 0.184, SSW

B10 HSIU LUM 4452-56 W GUNNISON S UST Higher 970, 0.184, SSW

B9 ELMER MAYER 4452 W GUNNISON ST TANKS Higher 970, 0.184, SSW

8 KENNETH AVE MERCURY 4923 N KENNETH SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 423, 0.080, South

7 4 LOW GAS MART INC 5053 N LOWELL AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 413, 0.078, ENE

A6 RAYBON LEE JR 4401 W CARMEN AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 1 ft.

A5 CHICAGO PALMER PUBLI 5051 N KENNETH AVE TANKS TP

A4 5051 N KENNETH AVE CHICAGO ENV TP

A3 PALMER ELEMENTARY SC 5051 N KENNETH AIRS, BOL TP

A2 PALMER JOHN M SCHOOL 5051 N KENNETH AVE RCRA-SQG TP

A1 PALMER ELEMENTARY SC 5051 NORTH KENNETH FINDS, ECHO TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
5051 NORTH KENNETH AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL  60630

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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78 4632 WEST LAWRENCE, 4632 WEST LAWRENCE A LUST Higher 1926, 0.365, SW

77 VENTURE STORES 5033 NORTH ELSTON AV ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP Lower 1899, 0.360, West

N76 KRUMINS, KALVIS 4625 WEST LAWRENCE A LUST Higher 1896, 0.359, SW

O75 ELSTON KOSTNER SERVI 4721 NORTH ELSTON LUST Lower 1790, 0.339, South

O74 NORTH MAYFAIR DEVELO 4710 NORTH ELSTON AV LUST, UST Lower 1776, 0.336, South

O73 ELSTON KOSTNER SERVI 4721 NORTH ELSON LUST Lower 1763, 0.334, South

N72 VAN KAMPEN DECORATIN 4606 WEST LAWRENCE A LUST Higher 1700, 0.322, SW

71 CLARK OIL & REFINING 4251 WEST LAWRENCE A LUST Lower 1620, 0.307, SSE

J70 BAY PRINTERS 4540 W LAWRENCE AVE ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP, BOL Higher 1538, 0.291, SSW

J69 CHICAGO SWITCHBOARD 4506 W LAWRENCE AVE RCRA-SQG, LUST, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1531, 0.290, SSW

M68 VIENNA HOT DOGS 4966-4968 NORTH ELST SRP Higher 1509, 0.286, WSW

L67 SUNSTAR AMERICAS INC 4635 & 4711 WEST FOS SRP Higher 1487, 0.282, WNW

M66 JD GRIGGS TRUCKING C 4950 NORTH ELSTON LUST Higher 1464, 0.277, WSW

K65 SWEDISH COVENANT HOS 4753 NORTH ELSTON AV LUST Lower 1461, 0.277, South

L64 JOHN O. BUTLER CO. 4635 WEST FOSTER AVE LUST Higher 1434, 0.272, WNW

K63 PAR COMPANY INC. OF 4401-4415 WEST LAWRE INST CONTROL, SRP Lower 1403, 0.266, South

E62 LICHTER REALTY 4916 NORTH ELSTON AV ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP Higher 1340, 0.254, SW

D61 SIDNEY S OAK FLOOR 4438 W LAWRENCE AVE TANKS Higher 1318, 0.250, South

F60 SCHWARZ JOYCE GORANS 5060 N KIMBERLY AVE LUST, RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1310, 0.248, West

F59 RENEE GARANSON 5060 N KIMBERLY AVE TANKS Higher 1310, 0.248, West

F58 RENEE GARANSON 5060 N KIMBERLY AVE TANKS Higher 1310, 0.248, West

F57 SCHWARZ JOYCE AND GO 5060 N KIMBERLY RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1310, 0.248, West

F56 RENEE GARANSON 5060 N KIMBERLY AVE TANKS Higher 1310, 0.248, West

F55 RENEE GARANSON 5060 N KIMBERLY AVE TANKS Higher 1310, 0.248, West

J54 MICHELINE BEER DISTR 4846 N ELSTON AVE TANKS Higher 1304, 0.247, SSW

I53 CHICAGO PARK DIST. 4222 WEST FOSTER AVE LUST Lower 1301, 0.246, NE

I52 GOMPERS PARK 4222 W FOSTER AVE TANKS Lower 1301, 0.246, NE

I51 GOMPERS PARK 4222 W FOSTER UST Lower 1301, 0.246, NE

E50 ARAVIS IN AUTO 4939 N ELSTON AVE TANKS Higher 1293, 0.245, SW

E49 PARAMOUNT AUTO, INC. 4939 NORTH ELSTON LUST Higher 1293, 0.245, SW

E48 ARAVIS AUTO (PARAMOU 4939 N ELSTON UST Higher 1293, 0.245, SW

E47 OK BODY SHOP 4939 N ELSTON AVE RCRA-CESQG, ICIS, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1293, 0.245, SW

H46 CHCAGO PUBLIC LIBRAR 4400 W LAWRENCE AVE TANKS Lower 1288, 0.244, South

H45 S. JURESS 4400 W LAWRENCE AVE TANKS Lower 1288, 0.244, South

H44 CHICAGO PUBLIC LIBRA 4400 W LAWRENCE UST Lower 1288, 0.244, South

H43 CHARLES KLEIN 4346 W LAWRENCE AVE TANKS Lower 1283, 0.243, SSE

E42 LUKKO SALES CORPORAT 4900 N ELSTON AVE TANKS Higher 1281, 0.243, SW

E41 M & K SIGNS 4900 N ELSTON AVE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1281, 0.243, SW

E40 LUKKO SALES CORPORAT 4900 N ELSTON AVE TANKS Higher 1281, 0.243, SW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
5051 NORTH KENNETH AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL  60630

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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87 FEDERAL MOGUL CORPOR 5740 NORTH TRIPP STR SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 4496, 0.852, NNE

86 AMERDEC INC 4425 W MONTROSE AVE CORRACTS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 4046, 0.766, South

Q85 EXECUTIVE CLEANERS 5006 NORTH PULASKI R ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP Lower 2635, 0.499, East

Q84 GRAND FOOD MART 5002 NORTH PULASKI R INST CONTROL, SRP Lower 2634, 0.499, East

83 MICHIGAN AUTO 4059 WEST LAWRENCE A LUST, INST CONTROL, SRP Lower 2606, 0.494, SE

P82 AMOCO OIL CO. 5210 NORTH CICERO AV LUST Higher 2521, 0.477, WNW

P81 LAL, PARDEEP 5200 NORTH CICERO AV LUST Higher 2484, 0.470, WNW

80 4759 N LAWRENCE 4759 N LAWRENCE US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 2427, 0.460, SW

79 AMERICAN FAMILY PRID 4680 NORTH ELSTON AV INST CONTROL, SRP Lower 2095, 0.397, South

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
5051 NORTH KENNETH AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL  60630

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

PALMER ELEMENTARY SC
5051 NORTH KENNETH
CHICAGO, IL  60630

   N/AFINDS
Registry ID:: 110001851390

ECHO
Registry ID: 110001851390

PALMER JOHN M SCHOOL
5051 N KENNETH AVE
CHICAGO, IL  60630

ILR000053462RCRA-SQG
EPA ID:: ILR000053462

PALMER ELEMENTARY SC
5051 N KENNETH
CHICAGO, IL  60630

   N/AAIRS
Facility Id: 3630

BOL
Site Id: 170000052779
Inv Num: 0316115115

5051 N KENNETH AVE
5051 N KENNETH AVE
CHICAGO, IL  

   N/ACHICAGO ENV

CHICAGO PALMER PUBLI
5051 N KENNETH AVE
CHICAGO, IL  

   N/ATANKS

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
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Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SSU State Sites Unit Listing

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

CCDD Clean Construction or Demolition Debris
SWF/LF Available Disposal for Solid Waste in Illinois - Solid Waste Landfills Subject to
                                                State Surcharge
LF SPECIAL WASTE Special Waste Site List
IL NIPC Solid Waste Landfill Inventory

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUST TRUST Underground Storage Tank Fund Payment Priority List

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Above Ground Storage Tanks
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program Project Descriptions

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
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DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL Meth Drug Lab Site Listing
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS State spills
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
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UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
ASBESTOS ASBESTOS
COAL ASH Coal Ash Site Listing
DRYCLEANERS Illinois Licensed Drycleaners
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HWAR Hazard Waste Annual Report
IMPDMENT Surface Impoundment Inventory
NPDES A Listing of Active Permits
PIMW Potentially Infectious Medical Waste
TIER 2 Tier 2 Information Listing
UIC Underground Injection Wells

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly
known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
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indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a
given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential
NPL site.

     A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/17/2018 has revealed that there
     is 1 SEMS-ARCHIVE site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KENNETH AVE MERCURY   4923 N KENNETH S 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) 8 12
Site ID: 0507971
EPA Id: ILR000073619

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there are 2
     CORRACTS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AMERDEC INC   4425 W MONTROSE AVE S 1/2 - 1 (0.766 mi.) 86 90
EPA ID:: ILD005167077

     FEDERAL MOGUL CORPOR   5740 NORTH TRIPP STR NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.852 mi.) 87 93
EPA ID:: ILD070686282

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there are 2
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AVONDALE BODY SHOP   4860 N ELSTON AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) G35 38
EPA ID:: ILD089811590

     M & K SIGNS   4900 N ELSTON AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) E41 44
EPA ID:: ILD982630113
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RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there are
     2 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     INGLOT ELECTRONICS C   4878 N ELSTON AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) G29 23
EPA ID:: ILD984838771

     OK BODY SHOP   4939 N ELSTON AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) E47 49
EPA ID:: ILR000010942

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s
LUST Incident Report.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/23/2018 has revealed that there are 18
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TSIU LUM   4452-4456 WEST GUNNI SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) B11 15
NFA/NFR Letter: 1999-10-08
Incident Num: 991801
IL EPA Id: 316115133

     PARAMOUNT AUTO, INC.   4939 NORTH ELSTON SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) E49 55
NFA/NFR Letter: 2002-02-07
Incident Num: 20000081
IL EPA Id: 316115095

     SCHWARZ JOYCE GORANS   5060 N KIMBERLY AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) F60 61
NFA/NFR Letter: 1994-01-25
NFA/NFR Letter: 1994-01-24
Incident Num: 910368
Incident Num: 903325
IL EPA Id: 316025026

     JOHN O. BUTLER CO.   4635 WEST FOSTER AVE WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.272 mi.) L64 67
NFA/NFR Letter: 2011-12-21
Incident Num: 903221
IL EPA Id: 316115019

     JD GRIGGS TRUCKING C   4950 NORTH ELSTON WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.277 mi.) M66 68
NFA/NFR Letter: 2001-02-28
Incident Num: 992673
IL EPA Id: 316115137

     CHICAGO SWITCHBOARD   4506 W LAWRENCE AVE SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.290 mi.) J69 70
NFA/NFR Letter: 1994-01-20
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Incident Num: 930630
IL EPA Id: 316110007

     VAN KAMPEN DECORATIN   4606 WEST LAWRENCE A SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.322 mi.) N72 74
Incident Num: 20041183
IL EPA Id: 316115163

     KRUMINS, KALVIS   4625 WEST LAWRENCE A SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) N76 77
NFA/NFR Letter: 1994-09-15
Incident Num: 913219
IL EPA Id: 316145022

     4632 WEST LAWRENCE,   4632 WEST LAWRENCE A SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.365 mi.) 78 80
NFA/NFR Letter: 2009-03-24
Incident Num: 20071436
IL EPA Id: 316115185

     LAL, PARDEEP   5200 NORTH CICERO AV WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.470 mi.) P81 84
NFA/NFR Letter: 2014-08-28
Incident Num: 20081766
IL EPA Id: 316115194

     AMOCO OIL CO.   5210 NORTH CICERO AV WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) P82 85
NFA/NFR Letter: 2008-03-12
Incident Num: 20010293
IL EPA Id: 316115037

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHICAGO PARK DIST.   4222 WEST FOSTER AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) I53 57
Incident Num: 932412
IL EPA Id: 316115031

     SWEDISH COVENANT HOS   4753 NORTH ELSTON AV S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.277 mi.) K65 67
NFA/NFR Letter: 1997-10-08
Incident Num: 970556
IL EPA Id: 316115116

     CLARK OIL & REFINING   4251 WEST LAWRENCE A SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.307 mi.) 71 74
NFA/NFR Letter: 1998-08-18
Incident Num: 931966
IL EPA Id: 316115042

     ELSTON KOSTNER SERVI   4721 NORTH ELSON S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) O73 75
NFA/NFR Letter: 2005-05-24
Incident Num: 981164
IL EPA Id: 316115123

     NORTH MAYFAIR DEVELO   4710 NORTH ELSTON AV S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.336 mi.) O74 75
Incident Num: 960985
IL EPA Id: 316115105

     ELSTON KOSTNER SERVI   4721 NORTH ELSTON S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.339 mi.) O75 77
NFA/NFR Letter: 2005-05-24
Incident Num: 980660
IL EPA Id: 316115123

     MICHIGAN AUTO   4059 WEST LAWRENCE A SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.494 mi.) 83 85
NFA/NFR Letter: 2007-05-03
Incident Num: 20051591
IL EPA Id: 316115171
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Illinois State Fire
Marshal’s STC Facility List.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/23/2018 has revealed that there are 7 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HSIU LUM   4452-56 W GUNNISON S SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) B10 14
Tank Status: Exempt from registration
Status: EXEMPT
Facility Id: 2039244

     NORTH MAYFAIR DEVELO   4821 ELSTON AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) B23 20
Tank Status: Exempt from registration
Status: EXEMPT
Facility Id: 2036808

     VACANT WAREHOUSE   5070 N. KIMBERLY W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) F34 37
Tank Status: Exempt from registration
Status: EXEMPT
Facility Id: 2042822

     ARAVIS AUTO (PARAMOU   4939 N ELSTON SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) E48 54
Tank Status: Exempt from registration
Status: EXEMPT
Facility Id: 2039539

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PONTARELLI BUILDERS   4810 N KENNETH ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) D18 18
Tank Status: Exempt from registration
Status: EXEMPT
Facility Id: 2036815

     CHICAGO PUBLIC LIBRA   4400 W LAWRENCE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) H44 46
Tank Status: Exempt from registration
Status: EXEMPT
Facility Id: 2036779

     GOMPERS PARK   4222 W FOSTER NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) I51 56
Tank Status: Exempt from registration
Status: EXEMPT
Facility Id: 2030881

TANKS: This dataset contains Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) and Underground Storage Tank (UST)
information from the Department of Public Healtha??s (CDPH) Tank Asset Database. The Tank Asset Database
contains tank information from CDPH AST and UST permit applications as well as UST records imported from the
historic Department of Environment (DOE) database. This dataset also includes AST records from the historic
DOE and pre-1992 UST records from the Building Department.

     A review of the TANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/12/2018 has revealed that there are 37
     TANKS sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ELMER MAYER   4452 W GUNNISON ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) B9 14
     ABANDONED LOT   4452 W GUNNISON ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) B12 15
     PITTSBURY PLATE GLAS   4850 N KILBOURN AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) 13 16
     GEO. E. WESNER TRUST   4437 W GUNNISON ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) B14 16
     AMERICAN CONCRETE CO   5092 N KIMBERLY AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) C15 16
     AMERICAN CONCRETE CO   5092 N KIMBERLY AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) C16 17
     AMERICAN CONCRETE CO   5092 N KIMBERLY AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) C17 17
     VERNON KOHLER   4913 N ELSTON AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) E19 18
     ED TALEY   4901 N KILPATRICK AV SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) E20 19
     ESSENCE INTERNATIONA   5080 N KIMBERLY AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) F21 19
     CLIFFORD SHULTZ   4917 N ELSTON AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) E22 20
     NORTH MAYFAIR DEVELO   4821 N ELSTON AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) B24 21
     E.H. SARGENT COMPANY   4601 W FOSTER AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) 25 21
     COSMOPOLITAN NATIONA   5072 N KIMBERLY AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) F26 22
     BANICER CIFF CASUALT   4434 W LAWRENCE AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) D27 22
     BANICER CIFF CASUALT   4434 W LAWRENCE AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) D28 22
     C & O SIEGEL   4937 N ELSTON AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) E30 36
     THORWALD GRSHAHL   4860 N ELSTON AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) G31 36
     TREMARCO CORPORATION   4872 N ELSTON AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) G32 37
     VACANT WAREHOUSE   5070 N KIMBERLY AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) F33 37
     LUKKO SALES CORPORAT   4900 N ELSTON AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) E40 43
     LUKKO SALES CORPORAT   4900 N ELSTON AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) E42 46
     ARAVIS IN AUTO   4939 N ELSTON AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) E50 55
     MICHELINE BEER DISTR   4846 N ELSTON AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) J54 57
     RENEE GARANSON   5060 N KIMBERLY AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) F55 58
     RENEE GARANSON   5060 N KIMBERLY AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) F56 58
     RENEE GARANSON   5060 N KIMBERLY AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) F58 60
     RENEE GARANSON   5060 N KIMBERLY AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) F59 61
     SIDNEY S OAK FLOOR   4438 W LAWRENCE AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.250 mi.) D61 63

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MERLIN MUFFLER   4420 W LAWRENCE AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) D36 42
     MERLIN MUFFLER   4420 W LAWRENCE AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) D37 42
     MERLIN MUFFLER   4420 W LAWRENCE AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) D38 42
     MERLIN MUFFLER   4420 W LAWRENCE AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) D39 43
     CHARLES KLEIN   4346 W LAWRENCE AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) H43 46
     S. JURESS   4400 W LAWRENCE AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) H45 48
     CHCAGO PUBLIC LIBRAR   4400 W LAWRENCE AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) H46 48
     GOMPERS PARK   4222 W FOSTER AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) I52 56

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS: Sites with Engineering Controls.

     A review of the ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/02/2018 has revealed that there
     are 4 ENG CONTROLS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LICHTER REALTY   4916 NORTH ELSTON AV SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.254 mi.) E62 64
Illinois Epa Id: 316616426

     BAY PRINTERS   4540 W LAWRENCE AVE SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.291 mi.) J70 72
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Illinois Epa Id: 316115099

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     VENTURE STORES   5033 NORTH ELSTON AV W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi.) 77 78
Illinois Epa Id: 316005673

     EXECUTIVE CLEANERS   5006 NORTH PULASKI R E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.) Q85 88
Illinois Epa Id: 316145006

INST CONTROL: Legal or administrative restrictions on land use and/or other activities (e.g.,
groundwater use restrictions) which effectively limit exposure to contamination may be employed as
alternatives to removal or treatment of contamination.

     A review of the INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/02/2018 has revealed that there
     are 8 INST CONTROL sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LICHTER REALTY   4916 NORTH ELSTON AV SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.254 mi.) E62 64
Illinois EPA Id: 316616426

     BAY PRINTERS   4540 W LAWRENCE AVE SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.291 mi.) J70 72
Illinois EPA Id: 316115099

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PAR COMPANY INC. OF   4401-4415 WEST LAWRE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.266 mi.) K63 65
Illinois EPA Id: 316115140

     VENTURE STORES   5033 NORTH ELSTON AV W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi.) 77 78
Illinois EPA Id: 316005673

     AMERICAN FAMILY PRID   4680 NORTH ELSTON AV S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.397 mi.) 79 80
Illinois EPA Id: 316115004

     MICHIGAN AUTO   4059 WEST LAWRENCE A SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.494 mi.) 83 85
Illinois EPA Id: 316115171

     GRAND FOOD MART   5002 NORTH PULASKI R E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.) Q84 87
Illinois EPA Id: 316115216

     EXECUTIVE CLEANERS   5006 NORTH PULASKI R E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.) Q85 88
Illinois EPA Id: 316145006

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

SRP: Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, Site Remediation Program Database

     A review of the SRP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/02/2018 has revealed that there are 10 SRP
     sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LICHTER REALTY   4916 NORTH ELSTON AV SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.254 mi.) E62 64
IL EPA Id: 316616426

     SUNSTAR AMERICAS INC   4635 & 4711 WEST FOS WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.282 mi.) L67 68
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IL EPA Id: 316115019

     VIENNA HOT DOGS   4966-4968 NORTH ELST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.286 mi.) M68 69
IL EPA Id: 316115160

     BAY PRINTERS   4540 W LAWRENCE AVE SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.291 mi.) J70 72
IL EPA Id: 316115099

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PAR COMPANY INC. OF   4401-4415 WEST LAWRE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.266 mi.) K63 65
IL EPA Id: 316115140

     VENTURE STORES   5033 NORTH ELSTON AV W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi.) 77 78
IL EPA Id: 316005673

     AMERICAN FAMILY PRID   4680 NORTH ELSTON AV S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.397 mi.) 79 80
IL EPA Id: 316115004

     MICHIGAN AUTO   4059 WEST LAWRENCE A SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.494 mi.) 83 85
IL EPA Id: 316115171

     GRAND FOOD MART   5002 NORTH PULASKI R E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.) Q84 87
IL EPA Id: 316115216

     EXECUTIVE CLEANERS   5006 NORTH PULASKI R E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.) Q85 88
IL EPA Id: 316145006

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

     A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/18/2018 has revealed that there
     is 1 US BROWNFIELDS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     4759 N LAWRENCE   4759 N LAWRENCE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.460 mi.) 80 81
ACRES property ID: 88261

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that
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     there are 3 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KENNETH AVE MERCURY   4923 N KENNETH S 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) 8 12
EPA ID:: ILR000073619

     SCHWARZ JOYCE AND GO   5060 N KIMBERLY W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) F57 58
EPA ID:: ILD982604217

     SCHWARZ JOYCE GORANS   5060 N KIMBERLY AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) F60 61
EPA ID:: ILD984806349

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist Auto
     sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RAYBON LEE JR   4401 W CARMEN AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A6 11

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     4 LOW GAS MART INC   5053 N LOWELL AVE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) 7 11
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    3  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250          1RCRA-SQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SSU

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CCDD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LF SPECIAL WASTE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IL NIPC

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   18  NR   NR     14      4    0 0.500LUST

TC05459669.2r   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST TRUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    7  NR   NR    NR      7    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
   38  NR   NR    NR     37    0 0.250          1TANKS

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    4  NR   NR      4      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    8  NR   NR      8      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

   10  NR   NR     10      0    0 0.500SRP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    3  NR   NR    NR      2    1 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR

TC05459669.2r   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1FINDS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPASBESTOS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1BOL
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1CHICAGO ENV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHWAR
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IMPDMENT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PIMW
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    2 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

  104    0    2   37   54    4    7- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC05459669.2r   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110001851390DFR URL:
                                   110001851390Registry ID:
                                   1016054951Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

AIR MINOR

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110001851390Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 1 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
608 ft.

Property CHICAGO, IL  60630
Target ECHO5051 NORTH KENNETH    N/A
A1 FINDSPALMER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL-CHI. BD. OF EDU 1016054951

                    THOMAS  CONNELLYContact:
                    MOKENA, IL 60448
                    8501 W 191ST ST #10Mailing address:
                    ILR000053462EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    5051 N KENNETH AVEFacility address:
                    PALMER JOHN M SCHOOLFacility name:
                    07/14/1998Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

Site 2 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
608 ft.

Property CHICAGO, IL  60630
Target 5051 N KENNETH AVE ILR000053462
A2 RCRA-SQGPALMER JOHN M SCHOOL 1001227902

TC05459669.2r   Page 8

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6SqR6bcfSLbKqxDRRitr3TKLb4Z0cLElfvZpAmDjLRexbBU6K5GY4dXMxciED1zmRo5h4ygTiZkAtfeArYuA74.kTKIzKYaSLnkD4z7R4DL6Zlru0ZAA3H8HLVZbEjlGlBXH4HcovlQtZAKAp9nz4tAHml0gDyzhjobG6J5VSCbrqtrHRItk3tzwbuMZcTA1flQE9h96LypTbgWMKI5F4UA0xmprDIihRTpA3zisi5QRtKpZrbKT509RTWUbK.joLaTO5el64Dc6ZRwd0Qbw4B4TLETEE1E3lk9DB9MqvHwsZgECpxWC6UNhSj97qnsvRHEp4VklbSiucvhZf0M14iYwLTCwbraZKatk3cGFxyDYDId.RUak8JbliEg3trWTrUM176m0ThcrKEJKLroj89cj4N.EZld405.kCf.mLBVpESTYl33H9vaDv.qSZ.Xopzzx9nO6m5EuDsPQjRgsCB.bRyUyeaTBx.Fy2QAQBkB3ULsv6r4R53Qt5xdyGiuDYlUwu19tdsdZXZccMbnZ6qPRSv97qB3DRHYM4fnfb.O8ciwZfunz3zblLTfzbQFHK0IU4xhexawvDambRbrI3.RCiDjytGHtrhKH4WZkTK.6Kmc5L9Dj9O6A4TqAZLKE0okA3LjPLY4jEauQlcoL8zAbv4S5Zk.EpqHw7xIgmaMgD0NyjXOcCfufRuqxeljhxZrG8qeFBQ8SUnKk6M5U4ZIX5cSpG.eoYCC13
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6SqR6bcfSLbKqxDRRitr3TKLb4Z0cLElfvZpAmDjLRexbBU6K5GY4dXMxciED1zmRo5h4ygTiZkAtfeArYuA74.kTKIzKYaSLnkD4z7R4DL6Zlru0ZAA3H8HLVZbEjlGlBXH4HcovlQtZAKAp9nz4tAHml0gDyzhjobG6J5VSCbrqtrHRItk3tzwbuMZcTA1flQE9h96LypTbgWMKI5F4UA0xmprDIihRTpA3zisi5QRtKpZrbKT509RTWUbK.joLaTO5el64Dc6ZRwd0Qbw4B4TLETEE1E3lk9DB9MqvHwsZgECpxWC6UNhSj97qnsvRHEp4VklbSiucvhZf0M14iYwLTCwbraZKatk3cGFxyDYDId.RUak8JbliEg3trWTrUM176m0ThcrKEJKLroj89cj4N.EZld405.kCf.mLBVpESTYl33H9vaDv.qSZ.Xopzzx9nO6m5EuDsPQjRgsCB.bRyUyeaTBx.Fy2QAQBkB3ULsv6r4R53Qt5xdyGiuDYlUwu19tdsdZXZccMbnZ6qPRSv97qB3DRHYM4fnfb.O8ciwZfunz3zblLTfzbQFHK0IU4xhexawvDambRbrI3.RCiDjytGHtrhKH4WZkTK.6Kmc5L9Dj9O6A4TqAZLKE0okA3LjPLY4jEauQlcoL8zAbv4S5Zk.EpqHw7xIgmaMgD0NyjXOcCfufRuqxeljhxZrG8qeFBQ8SUnKk6M5U4ZIX5cSpG.eoYCC13


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    DistrictLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    773-535-7038Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60609
                    1819 W PERSHING RD 6WWOwner/operator address:
                    CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    708-923-0202Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    MOKENA, IL 60448
                    8501 W 191ST ST #10Contact address:

PALMER JOHN M SCHOOL  (Continued) 1001227902
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

LANDMedia Code:
BOLInterest Type:
John M Palmer SchoolInterest Name:
0316115115Inv Num:
170000052779Site Id:

BOL:

                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedType:
                                        Not reportedPermit:
                                        LOCType Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS:
                                        8211SIC Code:
                                        8/27/1998Cease Operation Date:
                                        031600ERZID Number:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Fax:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        3630Facility ID:
                                        CHICAGO BOARD OF EDUCATION2nd Address:

AIRS:

Site 3 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
608 ft.

Property CHICAGO, IL  60630
Target BOL5051 N KENNETH    N/A
A3 AIRSPALMER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL S107744960

                              -87.739316Longitude:
                              41.972934Latitude:
                              Not reportedHolds and Lust Nfr:
                              YTanks:
                              YPermits:
                              YInspections:
                              Not reportedEnforcement:
                              YNeshaps and Demolition Notices:
                              Not reportedComplaints:
                              5051 N KENNETH AVE CHICAGO, IL (41.972934, -87.739316)Map Location:

CHICAGO ENV:

Site 4 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
608 ft.

Property CHICAGO, IL  
Target 5051 N KENNETH AVE    N/A
A4 CHICAGO ENV S117507235
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -87.739316Longitude:
                                        41.972934Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT.OF ENVIRONMENTData Source:
                                        VENTS TO OUT- SIDE AIR.
                                        BOILER ROOM AND IS ELECTRICAL GROUNDED TO THE GENERATOR. THE TANK
                                        A00775:INSTALLED 1-132 GALLON DLS D/W STEEL TANK OUTSIDE THE SCHOOL’S
                                        DATE OF REPORT: 12/29/2006 3/6/2007:INSTALLATION PERMIT#Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        1-132Tank Capacity:
                                        DIESELSubstance:
                                        DOUBLE WALL STEELTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLOwner:
                                        ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        5051NKENNETFacility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

Site 5 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
608 ft.

Property CHICAGO, IL  
Target 5051 N KENNETH AVE    N/A
A5 TANKSCHICAGO PALMER PUBLIC SCHOOL S121855828

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2007     RAYBON LEE JR
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2006     RAYBON LEE JR
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2005     RAYBON LEE JR
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2004     RAYBON LEE JR
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

Site 6 of 6 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
609 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  60630
4401 W CARMEN AVE    N/A

A6 EDR Hist AutoRAYBON LEE JR 1022186032

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1999     4 LOW GAS MART INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1998     4 LOW GAS MART INC
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

413 ft.
0.078 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
607 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  60630
ENE 5053 N LOWELL AVE    N/A
7 EDR Hist Auto4 LOW GAS MART INC 1020470659
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        CQual:
                                        2000-03-10 00:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1999-12-08 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        RMVLAction Name:
                                        RVAction Code:
                                        0OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        KENNETH AVENUE MERCURY SPILLSite Name:
                                        ILR000073619EPA ID:
                                        507971Site ID:
                                        5Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        2004-09-29 00:00:00Finish Date:
                                        2000-09-05 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ADMIN RECAction Name:
                                        ARAction Code:
                                        0OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        KENNETH AVENUE MERCURY SPILLSite Name:
                                        ILR000073619EPA ID:
                                        507971Site ID:
                                        5Region:

                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        2004-09-23 00:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        0OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        KENNETH AVENUE MERCURY SPILLSite Name:
                                        ILR000073619EPA ID:
                                        507971Site ID:
                                        5Region:

SEMS Archive Detail:

                         Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)Non NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         17031FIPS Code:
                         5Cong District:
                         ILR000073619EPA ID:
                         507971Site ID:

SEMS Archive:

423 ft.
0.080 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
608 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  60631
South RCRA NonGen / NLR4923 N KENNETH ILR000073619
8 SEMS-ARCHIVEKENNETH AVE MERCURY SPILL 1001814505
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    312-806-0019Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    4923 N KENNETH AVEOwner/operator address:
                    LATHAM MR & MRSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    312-886-1768Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60604
                    77 W JACKSON BLVDContact address:
                    STAVROS  EMMANOUILContact:
                    ILR000073619EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60631
                    4923 N KENNETHFacility address:
                    KENNETH AVE MERCURY SPILLFacility name:
                    12/20/1999Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

KENNETH AVE MERCURY SPILL  (Continued) 1001814505
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -87.739897Longitude:
                                        41.968971Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: OWNER; INSTALL 1-1K FINAL 11/26/58Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        06/28/1957Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        4452GUN1957-06-28Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

970 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster B
0.184 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
608 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SSW 4452 W GUNNISON ST    N/A
B9 TANKSELMER MAYER S121853680

                                        8/2/1999Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60630Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        5527 N LongOwner Address:
                                        Lum TsiuOwner Name:
                                        U0022572Owner Id:
                                        NONEFacility Type:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        2039244Facility ID:

UST:

970 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster B
0.184 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
608 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60630
SSW 4452-56 W GUNNISON ST    N/A
B10 USTHSIU LUM U003715100
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:

HSIU LUM  (Continued) U003715100

                         1999-12-02NFR Date Recorded:
                         1999-10-08NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1999-10-1245 Report Received:
                         1999-09-2320 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         3123260516PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60616PRP City,St,Zip:
                         P.O. Box 166073PRP Address:
                         Not reportedPRP Contact:
                         Tsiu LumPRP Name:
                         Mike.Lowder@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 785-5734Project Manager Phone:
                         LowderProject Manager:
                         1999-07-29IEMA Date:
                         Not reportedProduct:
                         316115133IL EPA Id:
                         991801Incident Num:

LUST:

970 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster B
0.184 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
608 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60630
SSW 4452-4456 WEST GUNNISON    N/A
B11 LUSTTSIU LUM S104529908

                                        -87.739897Longitude:
                                        41.968971Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        2039244Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

970 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster B
0.184 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
608 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SSW 4452 W GUNNISON ST    N/A
B12 TANKSABANDONED LOT S121840900
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -87.741153Longitude:
                                        41.969382Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: J. ENIL ANDERSON; INSTALL 1-10K F.O.Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        07/29/1957Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        4850NKI1957-07-29Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1011 ft.
0.191 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
609 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SSW 4850 N KILBOURN AVE    N/A
13 TANKSPITTSBURY PLATE GLASS S121855114

                                        -87.739639Longitude:
                                        41.969049Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: HOOD STEEL TANK; INSTALL 1-5K FINAL 11/5/62Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        04/11/1962Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        4437GUN1962-04-11Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1057 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster B
0.200 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
608 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
South 4437 W GUNNISON ST    N/A
B14 TANKSGEO. E. WESNER TRUSTIE S121853572

                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        5092KIM1952-01-08Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1144 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster C
0.217 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
614 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WNW 5092 N KIMBERLY AVE    N/A
C15 TANKSAMERICAN CONCRETE CORPORATION S121855902
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -87.743099Longitude:
                                        41.973473Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: NOT LET; INSTALL 1-2K F.O.Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        01/08/1952Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:

AMERICAN CONCRETE CORPORATION  (Continued) S121855902

                                        -87.743099Longitude:
                                        41.973473Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: KENNY TANK; INSTALL 1-8K F.O.Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        09/24/1947Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        5092KIM1947-09-24Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1144 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster C
0.217 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
614 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WNW 5092 N KIMBERLY AVE    N/A
C16 TANKSAMERICAN CONCRETE CORPORATION S121855901

                                        -87.743099Longitude:
                                        41.973473Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: H.M. BOLES; INSTALL 1-12K F.O.Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        11/07/1962Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        5092KIM1962-11-07Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1144 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster C
0.217 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
614 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WNW 5092 N KIMBERLY AVE    N/A
C17 TANKSAMERICAN CONCRETE CORPORATION S121855903
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        1/1/1902OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60631Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        4353 W LawrenceOwner Address:
                                        North Mayfair Development CorporationOwner Name:
                                        U0026916Owner Id:
                                        NONEFacility Type:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        2036815Facility ID:

UST:

1168 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster D
0.221 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
607 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60630
South 4810 N KENNETH ST    N/A
D18 USTPONTARELLI BUILDERS INC U003667978

                                        41.969798Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: EVANS HEATING; INSTALL 1-550G FUEL OIL, FINAL 12/22/58Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        07/28/1958Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        4913NEL1958-07-28Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1189 ft. Site 1 of 12 in cluster E
0.225 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
612 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SW 4913 N ELSTON AVE    N/A
E19 TANKSVERNON KOHLER S121855287
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -87.742889Longitude:

VERNON KOHLER  (Continued) S121855287

                                        -87.743407Longitude:
                                        41.97027Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: OWNER; INSTALL 4-300G F.O.Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        04/25/1957Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        4901NKI1957-04-25Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1189 ft. Site 2 of 12 in cluster E
0.225 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
612 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SW 4901 N KILPATRICK AVE    N/A
E20 TANKSED TALEY S121855240

                                        -87.743634Longitude:
                                        41.97298Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT.OF ENVIRONMENTData Source:
                                        DATE OF REPORT:Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        ESSENCE INTERNATIONAL USAOwner:
                                        ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        5080N.KIMBEFacility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1195 ft. Site 1 of 10 in cluster F
0.226 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
614 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
West 5080 N KIMBERLY AVE    N/A
F21 TANKSESSENCE INTERNATIONAL USA S121855896
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -87.743051Longitude:
                                        41.969894Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: N.V. WEBER; INSTALL 1-280G FUEL OILComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        12/30/1959Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        4917NEL1959-12-30Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1199 ft. Site 3 of 12 in cluster E
0.227 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
612 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SW 4917 N ELSTON AVE    N/A
E22 TANKSCLIFFORD SHULTZ S121855302

                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        1/1/1902OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        1/1/1960Last Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60631Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        4353 W LawrenceOwner Address:
                                        North Mayfair Development CorporationOwner Name:
                                        U0026916Owner Id:
                                        NONEFacility Type:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        2036808Facility ID:

UST:

1202 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster B
0.228 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
609 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60631
SSW 4821 ELSTON AVE    N/A
B23 USTNORTH MAYFAIR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION U003667971
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:

NORTH MAYFAIR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION  (Continued) U003667971

                                        -87.740689Longitude:
                                        41.96844Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 101442; ]
                                        REMOVED 02/28/95, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        2036808Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1202 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster B
0.228 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
609 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SSW 4821 N ELSTON AVE    N/A
B24 TANKSNORTH MAYFAIR DEVELOPMENT S121840489

                                        -87.74293Longitude:
                                        41.975338Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: BACON MANUFACTURING; INSTALLED 1-20M GAL F.O., FINAL 12/27/49Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        12/12/1949Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        4601FOS1949-12-12Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1206 ft.
0.228 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
615 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
NW 4601 W FOSTER AVE    N/A
25 TANKSE.H. SARGENT COMPANY S121854192
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -87.743966Longitude:
                                        41.972673Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: BRANDENBURG DEMOLITION; REMOVE 1-12K, 1-8K, 1-2K TANKSComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        07/03/1973Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        5072NKI1973-07-03Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1240 ft. Site 2 of 10 in cluster F
0.235 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
614 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
West 5072 N KIMBERLY AVE    N/A
F26 TANKSCOSMOPOLITAN NATIONAL BANK S121855891

                                        -87.739416Longitude:
                                        41.96814Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: WATER TUBE BOILER & TANK; REPLACE 1-10K F.O.Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        09/07/1960Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        4434WLA1960-09-07Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1246 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster D
0.236 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
608 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
South 4434 W LAWRENCE AVE    N/A
D27 TANKSBANICER CIFF CASUALTY S121853556

                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        4434WLA1950-06-21Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1246 ft. Site 3 of 8 in cluster D
0.236 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
608 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
South 4434 W LAWRENCE AVE    N/A
D28 TANKSBANICER CIFF CASUALTY S121853555
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -87.739416Longitude:
                                        41.96814Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: STANDARD PLUMBING & HEATING; INSTALL 1-5K F.O.Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        06/21/1950Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:

BANICER CIFF CASUALTY  (Continued) S121853555

                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    312-286-5881Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    4878 N ELSTON AVEOwner/operator address:
                    INGLOT ELECTRONICS CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    312-286-5881Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    4878 N ELSTON AVEContact address:
                    ANDREW  PLATOWSKIContact:
                    ILD984838771EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    4878 N ELSTON AVEFacility address:
                    INGLOT ELECTRONICS CORPFacility name:
                    10/01/1991Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

BOL
1247 ft. AIRSSite 1 of 4 in cluster G
0.236 mi. ECHO

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
611 ft.

1/8-1/4 FINDSCHICAGO, IL  60630
SW US AIRS4878 N ELSTON AVE ILD984838771
G29 RCRA-CESQGINGLOT ELECTRONICS CORP 1004693682
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1994-03-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         335311NAICS Code:
                         3612Primary SIC Code:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:
                         1004693682Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U239.   Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:

INGLOT ELECTRONICS CORP  (Continued) 1004693682
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-12-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2000-09-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1995-01-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1994-08-04 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:

INGLOT ELECTRONICS CORP  (Continued) 1004693682
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1995-01-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1994-08-04 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         1994-03-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         335311NAICS Code:
                         3612Primary SIC Code:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:
                         1004693682Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-05-04 00:00:00Activity Date:

INGLOT ELECTRONICS CORP  (Continued) 1004693682

TC05459669.2r   Page 26



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the

AIR EMISSIONS CLASSIFICATION UNKNOWN

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110001343573Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2011-05-04 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2004-12-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2000-09-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:

INGLOT ELECTRONICS CORP  (Continued) 1004693682
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        2009Year:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        COGPollutant Code:
                                        2014Year:
                                        COGTons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        CF4Pollutant Code:
                                        2014Year:
                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

Detail:

                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedType:
                                        Not reportedPermit:
                                        Not reportedType Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS:
                                        3612SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedCease Operation Date:
                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Fax:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedFacility ID:
                                        Not reported2nd Address:

AIRS:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110001343573DFR URL:
                                   110001343573Registry ID:
                                   1004693682Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

AIR MINOR

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations

INGLOT ELECTRONICS CORP  (Continued) 1004693682
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Eu.6u7MENXMudPu.yf63gRzu4mN7SF6Mc74A3GkNlWRXbNwMttK4MAUdA8kPNSTu8xO4b3Fyrq.fhVh6Rfa7GS6grpURlJRzmJQ4Tc44ix0mvxlNdkC3pwQScOzFKhM6RbW4MYwcDVR7YFU4TKy45IP3k1bGWv6ktAA6PKBEBoWuJGm.V4y3PpYuXCt7yuuMVKV9XePNGmjXoAPM9Nl4FFQdicHPb6cuTDz3tbWyhddf5oi6btz5AkigwtmRq7rzY6N5m5f4ggQmMXoN1Db4078S0y.FHv76dj8BFgjc30J7VT34G9F6I4LEzxkuduT.mJJ4yW4uT8X7f8CM4rs4eslN64sXCykMmyu3GWwdyxQP4dGu1UT8mWqyhqkfuQL6PU57K58g4unRYe.zIgA8egD4jp4m.xmNY3JCcGeS9DbFoaf6l4E9ppucNo77VRE4C799PJK3uOWGcoKkHCTCbTnlXnxWIF4RTG428oOblVTNdF9wgOO57EGtHf9tMRKK31iumtuMyPkAPxrUnWe6yUXEAXBuOTv.Ul948QDuaQE75e4Mxgm3eeZNdhhXnC8M58q4waEdLyuPo6cuIz.3yLzygSAfe3E60UO3gHqgYfZRk0bzE1h705B4es8mhphNelQ9YnYSJDAFswH6X5pCLe7cEZi7CmP4W146..d3lwKGxqtkEt19GIvlgjaW6H0RTVKBHlJbqafNbyzw5FZ56T0t8q3tvpeKYJs3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Eu.6u7MENXMudPu.yf63gRzu4mN7SF6Mc74A3GkNlWRXbNwMttK4MAUdA8kPNSTu8xO4b3Fyrq.fhVh6Rfa7GS6grpURlJRzmJQ4Tc44ix0mvxlNdkC3pwQScOzFKhM6RbW4MYwcDVR7YFU4TKy45IP3k1bGWv6ktAA6PKBEBoWuJGm.V4y3PpYuXCt7yuuMVKV9XePNGmjXoAPM9Nl4FFQdicHPb6cuTDz3tbWyhddf5oi6btz5AkigwtmRq7rzY6N5m5f4ggQmMXoN1Db4078S0y.FHv76dj8BFgjc30J7VT34G9F6I4LEzxkuduT.mJJ4yW4uT8X7f8CM4rs4eslN64sXCykMmyu3GWwdyxQP4dGu1UT8mWqyhqkfuQL6PU57K58g4unRYe.zIgA8egD4jp4m.xmNY3JCcGeS9DbFoaf6l4E9ppucNo77VRE4C799PJK3uOWGcoKkHCTCbTnlXnxWIF4RTG428oOblVTNdF9wgOO57EGtHf9tMRKK31iumtuMyPkAPxrUnWe6yUXEAXBuOTv.Ul948QDuaQE75e4Mxgm3eeZNdhhXnC8M58q4waEdLyuPo6cuIz.3yLzygSAfe3E60UO3gHqgYfZRk0bzE1h705B4es8mhphNelQ9YnYSJDAFswH6X5pCLe7cEZi7CmP4W146..d3lwKGxqtkEt19GIvlgjaW6H0RTVKBHlJbqafNbyzw5FZ56T0t8q3tvpeKYJs3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedType:
                                        Not reportedPermit:
                                        LOCType Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS:
                                        3612SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedCease Operation Date:
                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Ext:
                                        773-286-4811Contact Fax:
                                        773-286-5881Contact Telephone:
                                        PresidentContact Title:
                                        Andrew PlatowskiContact Name:
                                        2006Year:
                                        3997Facility ID:
                                        Not reported2nd Address:

                                        COGPollutant Code:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        COGTons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        CF4Pollutant Code:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2009Year:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2008Year:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2014Year:
                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2008Year:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        2014Year:
                                        Not reportedFacility ID:
                                        Not reported2nd Address:

                                        COGPollutant Code:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        COGTons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        CF4Pollutant Code:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2009Year:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2008Year:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2014Year:
                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2008Year:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2009Year:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        COGPollutant Code:
                                        2014Year:
                                        COGTons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        CF4Pollutant Code:
                                        2014Year:
                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

Detail:

                                        -87.741800Longitude:
                                        41.969100Latitude:

INGLOT ELECTRONICS CORP  (Continued) 1004693682
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2009Year:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2008Year:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2014Year:
                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2008Year:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2009Year:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        COGPollutant Code:
                                        2014Year:
                                        COGTons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        CF4Pollutant Code:
                                        2014Year:
                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

Detail:

                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedType:
                                        Not reportedPermit:
                                        Not reportedType Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS:
                                        3612SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedCease Operation Date:
                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Fax:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:

INGLOT ELECTRONICS CORP  (Continued) 1004693682
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                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2008Year:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2009Year:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        COGPollutant Code:
                                        2014Year:
                                        COGTons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        CF4Pollutant Code:
                                        2014Year:
                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

Detail:

                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedType:
                                        Not reportedPermit:
                                        Not reportedType Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS:
                                        3612SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedCease Operation Date:
                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Fax:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedFacility ID:
                                        Not reported2nd Address:

                                        COGPollutant Code:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        COGTons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        CF4Pollutant Code:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:

INGLOT ELECTRONICS CORP  (Continued) 1004693682

TC05459669.2r   Page 32



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        CF4Pollutant Code:
                                        2014Year:
                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

Detail:

                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedType:
                                        Not reportedPermit:
                                        Not reportedType Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS:
                                        3612SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedCease Operation Date:
                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Fax:
                                        773-286-5881Contact Telephone:
                                        PresidentContact Title:
                                        Andrew PlatowskiContact Name:
                                        2007Year:
                                        3997Facility ID:
                                        Not reported2nd Address:

                                        COGPollutant Code:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        COGTons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        CF4Pollutant Code:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2009Year:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2008Year:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2014Year:
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                                        3612SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedCease Operation Date:
                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Fax:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedFacility ID:
                                        Not reported2nd Address:

                                        COGPollutant Code:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        COGTons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        CF4Pollutant Code:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2009Year:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2008Year:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2014Year:
                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2008Year:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2009Year:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        COGPollutant Code:
                                        2014Year:
                                        COGTons Per Year:
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                                        COGTons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        CF4Pollutant Code:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2009Year:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2008Year:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2014Year:
                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2008Year:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        VOMPollutant Code:
                                        2009Year:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        COGPollutant Code:
                                        2014Year:
                                        COGTons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

                                        CF4Pollutant Code:
                                        2014Year:
                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        031600FMEID Number:

Detail:

                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedType:
                                        Not reportedPermit:
                                        Not reportedType Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS:

INGLOT ELECTRONICS CORP  (Continued) 1004693682
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

LANDMedia Code:
BOLInterest Type:
Inglot ElectronicsInterest Name:
0316115045Inv Num:
170000056622Site Id:

BOL:

                                        COGPollutant Code:
                                        Not reportedYear:

INGLOT ELECTRONICS CORP  (Continued) 1004693682

                                        -87.743519Longitude:
                                        41.970171Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: KENNY TANK; INSTALL 1-1K FUEL OIL, FINAL 11/21/57Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        05/09/1957Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        493741N1957-05-09Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1248 ft. Site 4 of 12 in cluster E
0.236 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
612 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SW 4937 N ELSTON AVE    N/A
E30 TANKSC & O SIEGEL S121855374

                                        -87.741945Longitude:
                                        41.969212Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: LINCOLN HEATING; INSPECT 1-1K FUEL OIL, FINAL 5/27/58Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        11/07/1957Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        4860NEL1957-11-07Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1262 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster G
0.239 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
610 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SSW 4860 N ELSTON AVE    N/A
G31 TANKSTHORWALD GRSHAHL S121855153
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                                        -87.742294Longitude:
                                        41.969434Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        11/26/58
                                        WORK BY: BURTON C. GERBER; INSTALL 3-600G, 1-500G, 1-1K, FINALComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        03/17/1958Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        487278N1958-03-17Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1263 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster G
0.239 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
610 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SW 4872 N ELSTON AVE    N/A
G32 TANKSTREMARCO CORPORATION S121855156

                                        -87.743817Longitude:
                                        41.972811Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 108457 108457; ]
                                        ABANDONED 5/25/05, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        HEATING OISubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        STEELTank Material:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        2042822Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1264 ft. Site 3 of 10 in cluster F
0.239 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
614 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
West 5070 N KIMBERLY AVE    N/A
F33 TANKSVACANT WAREHOUSE S121842103

                                        VACANTFacility Type:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        2042822Facility ID:

UST:

1264 ft. Site 4 of 10 in cluster F
0.239 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
614 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60630
West 5070 N. KIMBERLY    N/A
F34 USTVACANT WAREHOUSE U003995182
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                                        5/25/2005Abandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        6/13/2005OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Elmhurst, IL 60126Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        110 North York RoadOwner Address:
                                        North Development, Ltd.Owner Name:
                                        U0032748Owner Id:

VACANT WAREHOUSE  (Continued) U003995182

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    773-286-7477Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    4860 N ELSTON AVEContact address:
                    BOB  PIRTLEContact:
                    ILD089811590EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    4860 N ELSTON AVEFacility address:
                    AVONDALE BODY SHOPFacility name:
                    10/19/2010Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1270 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster G
0.241 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
610 ft.

1/8-1/4 ECHOCHICAGO, IL  60630
SW FINDS4860 N ELSTON AVE ILD089811590
G35 RCRA-SQGAVONDALE BODY SHOP 1000310188
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                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    4860 N ELSTONOwner/operator address:
                    GUY MANISCALOOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    4860 N ELSTONOwner/operator address:
                    GUY MANISCALOOwner/operator name:

AVONDALE BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1000310188
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                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    AVONDALE ORSHOL AUTO BODY INCSite name:
                    09/30/1985Date form received by agency:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    AVONDALE ORSHOL AUTO BODY INCSite name:
                    01/14/1997Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

AVONDALE BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1000310188
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005842124DFR URL:
                                   110005842124Registry ID:
                                   1000310188Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005842124Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    01/14/1997Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    03/03/1997Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/10/1998Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/25/2011Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

AVONDALE BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1000310188
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                                        -87.738859Longitude:
                                        41.968144Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: H.M. BOLES; REPLACE 1-4K GASComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        06/11/1948Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        4420WLA1948-06-11Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1271 ft. Site 4 of 8 in cluster D
0.241 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
607 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
South 4420 W LAWRENCE AVE    N/A
D36 TANKSMERLIN MUFFLER S121853477

                                        -87.738859Longitude:
                                        41.968144Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: H.M. BOLES; INSPECT 1-4K, 1-5K, 1-6K, 1-1K GASComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        03/29/1967Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        4420WLA1967-03-29Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1271 ft. Site 5 of 8 in cluster D
0.241 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
607 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
South 4420 W LAWRENCE AVE    N/A
D37 TANKSMERLIN MUFFLER S121853479

                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        4420WLA1958-03-14Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1271 ft. Site 6 of 8 in cluster D
0.241 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
607 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
South 4420 W LAWRENCE AVE    N/A
D38 TANKSMERLIN MUFFLER S121853478

TC05459669.2r   Page 42



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -87.738859Longitude:
                                        41.968144Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: NOT LET; INSTALL 2-3K GASComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        03/14/1958Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:

MERLIN MUFFLER  (Continued) S121853478

                                        -87.738859Longitude:
                                        41.968144Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: ABLE TANK & PUMP; REMOVE 1-4K, 1-5K, 1-6KComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        06/25/1987Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        4420WLA1987-06-25Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1271 ft. Site 7 of 8 in cluster D
0.241 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
607 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
South 4420 W LAWRENCE AVE    N/A
D39 TANKSMERLIN MUFFLER S121853480

                                        -87.742577Longitude:
                                        41.969613Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: E.W. JOHANSEN; INSTALL 1-2K FUEL OIL, FINAL 7/14/55Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        11/17/1954Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        490012N1954-11-17Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1281 ft. Site 5 of 12 in cluster E
0.243 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
611 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SW 4900 N ELSTON AVE    N/A
E40 TANKSLUKKO SALES CORPORATION S121855178
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                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    312-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    312-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    M AND K SIGNS INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    312-545-4444Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    4900 N ELSTON AVEContact address:
                    TONY  CILIAContact:
                    ILD982630113EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    4900 N ELSTON AVEFacility address:
                    M AND K SIGNS INCFacility name:
                    05/08/1989Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1281 ft. Site 6 of 12 in cluster E
0.243 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
611 ft.

1/8-1/4 ECHOCHICAGO, IL  60630
SW FINDS4900 N ELSTON AVE ILD982630113
E41 RCRA-SQGM & K SIGNS 1000309409
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005865812DFR URL:
                                   110005865812Registry ID:
                                   1000309409Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005865812Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:

M & K SIGNS  (Continued) 1000309409
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -87.742577Longitude:
                                        41.969613Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: E.W. JOHANSEN; INSTALL 1-2K FUEL OIL, FINAL 11/24/54Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        07/21/1953Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        490012N1953-07-21Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1281 ft. Site 7 of 12 in cluster E
0.243 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
611 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SW 4900 N ELSTON AVE    N/A
E42 TANKSLUKKO SALES CORPORATION S121855177

                                        -87.737214Longitude:
                                        41.96816Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: V.A. SMITH; INSPECT 1-275G F.O.Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        10/22/1952Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        4346LAW1952-10-22Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1283 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster H
0.243 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
606 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SSE 4346 W LAWRENCE AVE    N/A
H43 TANKSCHARLES KLEIN S121853101

                                        North Mayfair DevelopmentOwner Name:
                                        U0026949Owner Id:
                                        NONEFacility Type:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        2036779Facility ID:

UST:

1288 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster H
0.244 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
606 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60630
South 4400 W LAWRENCE    N/A
H44 USTCHICAGO PUBLIC LIBRARY U003667943
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        1050Tank Capacity:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        3Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        1/1/1902OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        1/1/1902OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60630Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        4353 W LawrenceOwner Address:

CHICAGO PUBLIC LIBRARY  (Continued) U003667943
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        1/1/1902OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:

CHICAGO PUBLIC LIBRARY  (Continued) U003667943

                                        -87.738158Longitude:
                                        41.96815Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: B.E. DIVER; INSTALL 2-500G, 1-1K F.O.Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        06/14/1951Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        4400LAW1951-06-14Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1288 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster H
0.244 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
606 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
South 4400 W LAWRENCE AVE    N/A
H45 TANKSS. JURESS S121853269

                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        3Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        2036779Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1288 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster H
0.244 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
606 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
South 4400 W LAWRENCE AVE    N/A
H46 TANKSCHCAGO PUBLIC LIBRARY S121840476
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -87.738158Longitude:
                                        41.96815Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 102580; ]
                                        REMOVED 10/16/96, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        HEATING OISubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        2036779Facility ID:

                                        -87.738158Longitude:
                                        41.96815Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 102580; ]
                                        REMOVED 10/16/96, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        HEATING OISubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        2Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        2036779Facility ID:

                                        -87.738158Longitude:
                                        41.96815Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 102580; ]
                                        REMOVED 10/16/96, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        HEATING OISubstance:

CHCAGO PUBLIC LIBRARY  (Continued) S121840476

                    BRUNON  STREICHContact:
                    ILR000010942EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    4939 N ELSTON AVEFacility address:
                    PARAMOUNT AUTO INCFacility name:
                    10/04/1995Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

1293 ft. ECHOSite 8 of 12 in cluster E
0.245 mi. FINDS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
613 ft.

1/8-1/4 US AIRSCHICAGO, IL  60630
SW ICIS4939 N ELSTON AVE ILR000010942
E47 RCRA-CESQGOK BODY SHOP 1004695200
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    312-283-1616Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    4939 N ELSTON AVEOwner/operator address:
                    PARAMOUNT AUTO INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    312-283-1616Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    4939 N ELSTON AVEContact address:

OK BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1004695200

TC05459669.2r   Page 50



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110063747584Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031600HAOProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:
                         1004695200Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         339999Facility NAICS Code:
                         IL000031600HAOProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -87.743623Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         41.970576Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         9999Facility SIC Code:
                         NOVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         COOKFacility County:
                         Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60630
                         4939 N ELSTON AVEFacility Address:
                         OK BODY SHOPFacility Name:
                         Not reportedAction Name:
                         110063747584FRS ID:
                         IL000ACM20150724103107871Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

OK BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1004695200
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         339999NAICS Code:
                         9999Primary SIC Code:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110063747584Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031600HAOProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:
                         1004695200Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2015-07-23 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2015-07-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110063747584Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031600HAOProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2015-03-25 13:00:10Activity Status Date:
                         2015-03-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110063747584Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031600HAOProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:

                         ResolvedActivity Status:
                         Case FileActivity Type:
                         Case FileActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110063747584Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031600HAOProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         339999NAICS Code:
                         9999Primary SIC Code:

OK BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1004695200
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110063747584Registry ID:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005937157Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2015-07-23 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2015-07-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110063747584Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031600HAOProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2015-03-25 13:00:10Activity Status Date:
                         2015-03-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110063747584Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031600HAOProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:

                         ResolvedActivity Status:
                         Case FileActivity Type:
                         Case FileActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110063747584Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031600HAOProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

OK BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1004695200

TC05459669.2r   Page 53



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005937157DFR URL:
                                   110005937157Registry ID:
                                   1004695200Envid:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110063747584DFR URL:
                                   110063747584Registry ID:
                                   1004695200Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

AIR MINOR

Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the

OK BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1004695200

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        1/14/2000Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        9/29/2014OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Des Plaines, IL 60018Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        610 Morray Court c/o Jack GiergielOwner Address:
                                        Joseph SosnowskiOwner Name:
                                        U0029307Owner Id:
                                        OTHERFacility Type:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        2039539Facility ID:

UST:

1293 ft. Site 9 of 12 in cluster E
0.245 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
613 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60630
SW 4939 N ELSTON    N/A
E48 USTARAVIS AUTO (PARAMOUNT AUTO) U003715248
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         2002-06-19NFR Date Recorded:
                         2002-02-07NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2000-05-2345 Report Received:
                         2000-05-2320 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60622PRP City,St,Zip:
                         1421 North ElstonPRP Address:
                         Joseph SosnowskiPRP Contact:
                         Paramount Auto, Inc.PRP Name:
                         Jenny.Rossi@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 782-9285Project Manager Phone:
                         RossiProject Manager:
                         2000-01-14IEMA Date:
                         Other PetroleumProduct:
                         316115095IL EPA Id:
                         20000081Incident Num:

LUST:

1293 ft. Site 10 of 12 in cluster E
0.245 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
613 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60630
SW 4939 NORTH ELSTON    N/A
E49 LUSTPARAMOUNT AUTO, INC. S104530350

                                        -87.743648Longitude:
                                        41.97024Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 105385; ]
                                        REMOVED 01/14/00, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        HEATING OISubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        2039539Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1293 ft. Site 11 of 12 in cluster E
0.245 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
613 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SW 4939 N ELSTON AVE    N/A
E50 TANKSARAVIS IN AUTO S121840989
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                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        9/19/1993Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        1/1/1956Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        7/1/1992OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        1/1/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60611Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        541 North Fairbanks CourtOwner Address:
                                        Chicago Park DistrictOwner Name:
                                        U0002888Owner Id:
                                        OTHER SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICTFacility Type:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        2030881Facility ID:

UST:

1301 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster I
0.246 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
605 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60630
NE 4222 W FOSTER    N/A
I51 USTGOMPERS PARK U001142247

                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 100407; ]
                                        REMOVED 09/08/93, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        2030881Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1301 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster I
0.246 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
605 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
NE 4222 W FOSTER AVE    N/A
I52 TANKSGOMPERS PARK S121839615
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                                        -87.73445Longitude:
                                        41.975421Latitude:

GOMPERS PARK  (Continued) S121839615

                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         1993-09-2920 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60605PRP City,St,Zip:
                         425 East McFetridge Dr.PRP Address:
                         Robin MinorPRP Contact:
                         Chicago Park Dist.PRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         NOT ASSIGNEDProject Manager:
                         1993-09-08IEMA Date:
                         Non-Petroleum ProductProduct:
                         316115031IL EPA Id:
                         932412Incident Num:

LUST:

1301 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster I
0.246 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
605 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60630
NE 4222 WEST FOSTER AVE.    N/A
I53 LUSTCHICAGO PARK DIST. S104523641

                                        -87.741608Longitude:
                                        41.968998Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: AUTOMATIC TANK WORKS; INSTALL 1-1K GASOLINE, FINAL 1/21/48Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        12/09/1947Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        4846NEL1947-12-09Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1304 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster J
0.247 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
610 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SSW 4846 N ELSTON AVE    N/A
J54 TANKSMICHELINE BEER DISTRIBUTION S121855091
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                                        -87.744476Longitude:
                                        41.972226Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: HERMITAGE REM; REMOVE 1-5K F.O. TK, 2-300G KERO, 2-300G BENZComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        09/06/1990Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        5060NKI1990-09-06Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1310 ft. Site 5 of 10 in cluster F
0.248 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
614 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
West 5060 N KIMBERLY AVE    N/A
F55 TANKSRENEE GARANSON S121855873

                                        -87.744476Longitude:
                                        41.972226Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: H.M. BOLES; INSTALL 1-5K F.O., 2-300G KERO, 2-300G BENZComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        11/17/1960Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        5060NKI1960-11-17Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1310 ft. Site 6 of 10 in cluster F
0.248 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
614 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
West 5060 N KIMBERLY AVE    N/A
F56 TANKSRENEE GARANSON S121855872

                    ILD982604217EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    5060 N KIMBERLYFacility address:
                    SCHWARZ JOYCE AND GORANSON RENEEFacility name:
                    11/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1310 ft. Site 7 of 10 in cluster F
0.248 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
614 ft.

1/8-1/4 ECHOCHICAGO, IL  60630
West FINDS5060 N KIMBERLY ILD982604217
F57 RCRA NonGen / NLRSCHWARZ JOYCE AND GORANSON RENEE 1000235213
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                    07/08/1988Date form received by agency:
Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    312-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    312-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    SCHWARZ JOYCE AOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    773-286-7222Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    ENV  COORDINATORContact:

SCHWARZ JOYCE AND GORANSON RENEE  (Continued) 1000235213
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005863388DFR URL:
                                   110005863388Registry ID:
                                   1000235213Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005863388Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SCHWARZ JOYCE AND GORANSON RENEESite name:

SCHWARZ JOYCE AND GORANSON RENEE  (Continued) 1000235213

                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        5060NKI1990-12-17Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1310 ft. Site 8 of 10 in cluster F
0.248 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
614 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
West 5060 N KIMBERLY AVE    N/A
F58 TANKSRENEE GARANSON S121855874
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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                                        -87.744476Longitude:
                                        41.972226Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: HERMITAGE REM; REMOVE 1-5K F.O. TANK & 4-20K F.O. TANKComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        12/17/1990Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:

RENEE GARANSON  (Continued) S121855874

                                        -87.744476Longitude:
                                        41.972226Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: R. CARLSON; REMOVE 4-300G SOLVENT TANKSComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        01/24/1991Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        5060NKI1991-01-24Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1310 ft. Site 9 of 10 in cluster F
0.248 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
614 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
West 5060 N KIMBERLY AVE    N/A
F59 TANKSRENEE GARANSON S121855875

                         1992-02-2920 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Elk Grove Village, IL 60007PRP City,St,Zip:
                         2000 Arthur Ave.PRP Address:
                         James LilliePRP Contact:
                         Alden PressPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         ReuterProject Manager:
                         1991-02-11IEMA Date:
                         Non-Petroleum ProductProduct:
                         316025026IL EPA Id:
                         910368Incident Num:

LUST:

1310 ft. Site 10 of 10 in cluster F
0.248 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
614 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60645
West RCRA NonGen / NLR5060 N KIMBERLY AVE ILD984806349
F60 LUSTSCHWARZ JOYCE GORANSON RENEE 1000462490
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                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SCHWARZ JOYCEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    847-298-2008Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    ENV  COORDINATORContact:
                    ILD984806349EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60645
                    5060 N KIMBERLY AVEFacility address:
                    SCHWARZ JOYCE GORANSON RENEEFacility name:
                    11/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         1994-01-24NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1992-02-2945 Report Received:
                         1992-02-2920 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         La Canada, CA 91011PRP City,St,Zip:
                         1850 Earlmont Ave.PRP Address:
                         Not reportedPRP Contact:
                         Renee GoransonPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         ReuterProject Manager:
                         1990-11-09IEMA Date:
                         Fuel OilProduct:
                         316025026IL EPA Id:
                         903325Incident Num:

                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         1994-01-25NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1992-02-2945 Report Received:

SCHWARZ JOYCE GORANSON RENEE  (Continued) 1000462490
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SCHWARZ JOYCE GORANSON RENEESite name:
                    10/30/1990Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

SCHWARZ JOYCE GORANSON RENEE  (Continued) 1000462490

                                        -87.739538Longitude:
                                        41.968139Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: MOSBECK OIL EQUIPMENT; INSPECT 1-1K F.O.Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        03/13/1947Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        4438LAW1947-03-13Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1318 ft. Site 8 of 8 in cluster D
0.250 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
608 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
South 4438 W LAWRENCE AVE    N/A
D61 TANKSSIDNEY S OAK FLOOR S121853574
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                                        316616426IL EPA Id:
SRP:

                         NoAlternate Barrier:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:
                         NoConcrete Used:
                         NoAsphalt Used:
                         YesBuilding Slab:
                         NoBCT:
                         NoSlab on Grade:
                         YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                         NoOrdinance:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         YesGround Water Use Restriction:
                         Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         0.473Acres:
                         YesWorker Caution:
                         Chicago IL 60641RA City,St,Zip:
                         4320 North Elston AvenueRA Address:
                         Lichter Realty Inc.RA Company:
                         Thomas LichterRemediation Applicant Name:
                         FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                         05/12/2006Date NFR Recorded:
                         04/28/2006NFR Letter:
                         316616426Illinois EPA Id:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

                    NoAlternate Barrier:
                    NoClean Soil 10ft:
                    NoClean Soil 3ft:
                    NoConcrete Used:
                    NoAsphalt Used:
                    YesBuilding Slab:
                    NoBCT:
                    NoSlab on Grade:
                    YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                    NoOrdinance:
                    NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                    YesGround Water Use Restriction:
                    Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                    0.473Acres:
                    YesWorker Caution:
                    Chicago IL 60641RA City,St,Zip:
                    4320 North Elston AvenueRA Address:
                    Lichter Realty Inc.RA Company:
                    Thomas LichterRemediation Applicant Name:
                    FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                    05/12/2006Date NFR Recorded:
                    04/28/2006NFR Letter:
                    316616426Illinois Epa Id:

ENGINEERING CONTROLS:

1340 ft. Site 12 of 12 in cluster E
0.254 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
612 ft.

1/4-1/2 SRPCHICAGO, IL  60609
SW INST CONTROL4916 NORTH ELSTON AVENUE    N/A
E62 ENG CONTROLSLICHTER REALTY S106967066
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                                        0.473Acres:
                                        YWorker Caution:
                                        FocusedComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2006-05-12NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2006-04-28NFR Letter:
                                        Lichter RealtySite Name:
                                        316616426Illinois EPA:
                                        Chicago IL 60641Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        4320 North Elston AvenueRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Lichter Realty Inc.Remediation Applicant Company:
                                        Thomas LichterRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:
                                        YesBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        NoOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        YesGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        Lichter Realty Inc.Remediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Greg DunnProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Chicago 60631Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        7237 West Devon AvenueConsultant Address:
                                        EPS Environmental Services Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        Nicholas J. Cuzzone P.E.Point Of Contact:
                                        06/09/2005Date Enrolled:
                                        Chicago 60641Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        4320 North Elston AvenueContact Address:
                                        Thomas LichterContact Name:
                                        41.969894Latitude:
                                        -87.743567Longitude:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:

LICHTER REALTY  (Continued) S106967066

                         3122 North California AvenueRA Address:
                         Kostner-Lawrence LLCRA Company:
                         Martin KerpelRemediation Applicant Name:
                         FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                         09/20/2012Date NFR Recorded:
                         09/07/2012NFR Letter:
                         316115140Illinois EPA Id:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

1403 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster K
0.266 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
606 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630
South SRP4401-4415 WEST LAWRENCE AVENUE    N/A
K63 INST CONTROLPAR COMPANY INC. OF ILLINOIS S111872523
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                                        2012-09-07NFR Letter:
                                        Par Company Inc. of IllinoisSite Name:
                                        316115140Illinois EPA:
                                        Chicago IL 60618Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        3122 North California AvenueRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Kostner-Lawrence LLCRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        Martin KerpelRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:
                                        NoBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        NoOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        Kostner-Lawrence LLCRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Tim ZookProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Chicago 60631Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        7237 West Devon AvenueConsultant Address:
                                        EPS Environmental Services Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        Nicholas J. Cuzzone P.E.Point Of Contact:
                                        06/13/2012Date Enrolled:
                                        Chicago 60618Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        3122 North California AvenueContact Address:
                                        Martin KerpelContact Name:
                                        41.967861Latitude:
                                        -87.738307Longitude:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        316115140IL EPA Id:

SRP:

                         NoAlternate Barrier:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:
                         NoConcrete Used:
                         NoAsphalt Used:
                         NoBuilding Slab:
                         NoBCT:
                         NoSlab on Grade:
                         YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                         NoOrdinance:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         0.7Acres:
                         NoWorker Caution:
                         Chicago IL 60618RA City,St,Zip:

PAR COMPANY INC. OF ILLINOIS  (Continued) S111872523
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                                        0.7Acres:
                                        NWorker Caution:
                                        FocusedComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2012-09-20NFR Letter Date Recorded:

PAR COMPANY INC. OF ILLINOIS  (Continued) S111872523

                         2012-02-15NFR Date Recorded:
                         2011-12-21NFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60630PRP City,St,Zip:
                         4635 West FosterPRP Address:
                         Greg DietrichPRP Contact:
                         John O. Bulter Co.PRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         BloomeProject Manager:
                         1990-10-31IEMA Date:
                         Fuel OilProduct:
                         316115019IL EPA Id:
                         903221Incident Num:

LUST:

1434 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster L
0.272 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
613 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630
WNW 4635 WEST FOSTER AVE.    N/A
L64 LUSTJOHN O. BUTLER CO. S104526522

                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60625PRP City,St,Zip:
                         5145 North CaliforniaPRP Address:
                         Gordon AdellPRP Contact:
                         Swedish Covenant HospitalPRP Name:
                         Melinda.Weller@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 524-4647Project Manager Phone:
                         WellerProject Manager:
                         1997-04-01IEMA Date:
                         Other PetroleumProduct:
                         316115116IL EPA Id:
                         970556Incident Num:

LUST:

1461 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster K
0.277 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
607 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630
South 4753 NORTH ELSTON AVE.    N/A
K65 LUSTSWEDISH COVENANT HOSPITAL S104521572
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                         1997-12-10NFR Date Recorded:
                         1997-10-08NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1997-06-2645 Report Received:
                         1997-06-2620 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:

SWEDISH COVENANT HOSPITAL  (Continued) S104521572

                         2001-03-20NFR Date Recorded:
                         2001-02-28NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2000-04-2045 Report Received:
                         2000-03-2720 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         NFASite Classification:
                         7737772542PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60630PRP City,St,Zip:
                         4950 North ElstonPRP Address:
                         Bob GriggsPRP Contact:
                         JD Griggs Trucking Co.PRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         ReynoldsProject Manager:
                         1999-12-03IEMA Date:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         316115137IL EPA Id:
                         992673Incident Num:

LUST:

1464 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster M
0.277 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
615 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630
WSW 4950 NORTH ELSTON    N/A
M66 LUSTJD GRIGGS TRUCKING CO. S104530203

                                        YesActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Rhett RossiProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Chicago 60612Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        700 North Sacramento BoulevardConsultant Address:
                                        Pioneer Environmental Services Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        Megan Wells-PaskePoint Of Contact:
                                        06/14/2013Date Enrolled:
                                        Chicago 60630Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        4635 West Foster AvenueContact Address:
                                        Daniel OlsenContact Name:
                                        41.974721Latitude:
                                        -87.744503Longitude:
                                        ILD984919274US EPA Id:
                                        316115019IL EPA Id:

SRP:

1487 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster L
0.282 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
613 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630
WNW 4635 & 4711 WEST FOSTER AVENUE    N/A
L67 SRPSUNSTAR AMERICAS INC. S113712219
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                                        Sunstar Americas Inc.Remediation Applicant Co:

SUNSTAR AMERICAS INC.  (Continued) S113712219

                                        0.2Acres:
                                        NWorker Caution:
                                        FocusedComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2007-01-17NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2006-12-27NFR Letter:
                                        Vienna Hot DogsSite Name:
                                        316115160Illinois EPA:
                                        Chicago IL 60646Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        6232 North Forest Glen AvenueRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Not reportedRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        Hyung LeeRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:
                                        NoBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        NoOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        Not reportedRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Tim MurphyProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Lisle 60532Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        5403 Patton DriveConsultant Address:
                                        Hydrodynamics Consultants Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        Joe C. ZhouPoint Of Contact:
                                        08/04/2004Date Enrolled:
                                        Chicago 60646Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        6232 North Forest Glen AvenueContact Address:
                                        Hyung LeeContact Name:
                                        41.970621Latitude:
                                        -87.744754Longitude:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        316115160IL EPA Id:

SRP:

1509 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster M
0.286 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
617 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630
WSW 4966-4968 NORTH ELSTON AVENUE    N/A
M68 SRPVIENNA HOT DOGS S106499810
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                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    312-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    312-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    CHICAGO SWITCHBOARDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    312-545-7723Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    4506 W LAWRENCE AVEContact address:
                    RICH  BLOMQUISTContact:
                    ILD005093661EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    4506 W LAWRENCE AVEFacility address:
                    CHICAGO SWITCHBOARD CO INCFacility name:
                    08/16/1988Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1531 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster J
0.290 mi. ECHO

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
610 ft.

1/4-1/2 FINDSCHICAGO, IL  60630
SSW LUST4506 W LAWRENCE AVE ILD005093661
J69 RCRA-SQGCHICAGO SWITCHBOARD CO INC 1000166218
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and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005813263Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         1994-01-20NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1993-05-2845 Report Received:
                         1993-04-2920 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60630PRP City,St,Zip:
                         4506 West Lawrence Ave.PRP Address:
                         Richard BloomquistPRP Contact:
                         Chicago Switch Board Co. Inc.PRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         IrwinProject Manager:
                         1993-03-16IEMA Date:
                         Fuel OilProduct:
                         316110007IL EPA Id:
                         930630Incident Num:

LUST:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:

CHICAGO SWITCHBOARD CO INC  (Continued) 1000166218
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005813263DFR URL:
                                   110005813263Registry ID:
                                   1000166218Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

CHICAGO SWITCHBOARD CO INC  (Continued) 1000166218

                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         0.143Acres:
                         YesWorker Caution:
                         Glenview IL 60026RA City,St,Zip:
                         1606 Imperial DriveRA Address:
                         Not reportedRA Company:
                         Sunnyu EunRemediation Applicant Name:
                         FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                         08/28/2018Date NFR Recorded:
                         08/09/2018NFR Letter:
                         316115099Illinois EPA Id:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

                    NoAlternate Barrier:
                    NoClean Soil 10ft:
                    NoClean Soil 3ft:
                    NoConcrete Used:
                    YesAsphalt Used:
                    YesBuilding Slab:
                    NoBCT:
                    YesSlab on Grade:
                    YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                    YesOrdinance:
                    NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                    NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                    Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                    0.143Acres:
                    YesWorker Caution:
                    Glenview IL 60026RA City,St,Zip:
                    1606 Imperial DriveRA Address:
                    Not reportedRA Company:
                    Sunnyu EunRemediation Applicant Name:
                    FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                    08/28/2018Date NFR Recorded:
                    08/09/2018NFR Letter:
                    316115099Illinois Epa Id:

ENGINEERING CONTROLS:

1538 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster J
0.291 mi. BOL

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
610 ft.

1/4-1/2 SRPCHICAGO, IL  60630
SSW INST CONTROL4540 W LAWRENCE AVE    N/A
J70 ENG CONTROLSBAY PRINTERS S113267849
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                                        0.143Acres:
                                        YWorker Caution:
                                        FocusedComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2018-08-28NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2018-08-09NFR Letter:
                                        Bay PrintersSite Name:
                                        316115099Illinois EPA:
                                        Glenview IL 60026Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        1606 Imperial DriveRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Not reportedRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        Sunnyu EunRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        YesAsphalt Used:
                                        YesBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        YesSlab on Grade:
                                        YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        YesOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        Not reportedRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Max TwumProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Hinsdale 60521Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        15 Spinning Wheel RoadConsultant Address:
                                        K-Plus Engineering LLCConsultant Company:
                                        Dina M. LedbetterPoint Of Contact:
                                        06/30/2016Date Enrolled:
                                        Glenview 60026Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        1606 Imperial DriveContact Address:
                                        Sunnyu EunContact Name:
                                        41.968295Latitude:
                                        -87.742956Longitude:
                                        ILR000015529US EPA Id:
                                        316115099IL EPA Id:

SRP:

                         NoAlternate Barrier:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:
                         NoConcrete Used:
                         YesAsphalt Used:
                         YesBuilding Slab:
                         NoBCT:
                         YesSlab on Grade:
                         YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                         YesOrdinance:

BAY PRINTERS  (Continued) S113267849
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LANDMedia Code:
BOLInterest Type:
Bay PrintersInterest Name:
0316115099Inv Num:
170000319607Site Id:

BOL:

BAY PRINTERS  (Continued) S113267849

                         1999-01-15NFR Date Recorded:
                         1998-08-18NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1993-08-2645 Report Received:
                         1993-08-1620 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         NFASite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Glen Ellyn, IL 60137PRP City,St,Zip:
                         800 Roosevelt Rd., Bldg. E. Suite 200PRP Address:
                         Maureen TurmanPRP Contact:
                         Clark Oil & RefiningPRP Name:
                         Michael.Piggush@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 782-3101Project Manager Phone:
                         PiggushProject Manager:
                         1993-07-22IEMA Date:
                         Unleaded GasProduct:
                         316115042IL EPA Id:
                         931966Incident Num:

LUST:

1620 ft.
0.307 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
605 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630
SSE 4251 WEST LAWRENCE AVE.    N/A
71 LUSTCLARK OIL & REFINING S104523752

                         Not reportedSection 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         7737776865PRP Phone:
                         Mt. Prospect, IL 60656PRP City,St,Zip:
                         1923 Hopi LanePRP Address:
                         Norman Van KampenPRP Contact:
                         Van Kampen DecoratingPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         McCainProject Manager:
                         2004-08-24IEMA Date:
                         Other PetroleumProduct:
                         316115163IL EPA Id:
                         20041183Incident Num:

LUST:

1700 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster N
0.322 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
609 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630
SW 4606 WEST LAWRENCE AVENUE    N/A
N72 LUSTVAN KAMPEN DECORATING S106655971
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                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         2004-10-28Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:

VAN KAMPEN DECORATING  (Continued) S106655971

                         2005-08-01NFR Date Recorded:
                         2005-05-24NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1998-07-1445 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         HIGHSite Classification:
                         7732869874PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60630PRP City,St,Zip:
                         4721 North ElstonPRP Address:
                         Rich DischerPRP Contact:
                         Elston Kostner ServicePRP Name:
                         Valerie.A.Davis@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 785-7492Project Manager Phone:
                         DavisProject Manager:
                         1998-05-18IEMA Date:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         316115123IL EPA Id:
                         981164Incident Num:

LUST:

1763 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster O
0.334 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
606 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630
South 4721 NORTH ELSON    N/A
O73 LUSTELSTON KOSTNER SERVICE S103688011

                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60630PRP City,St,Zip:
                         4353 West LawrencePRP Address:
                         Not reportedPRP Contact:
                         John ThomasPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         HarlowProject Manager:
                         1996-06-05IEMA Date:
                         Unleaded GasProduct:
                         316115105IL EPA Id:
                         960985Incident Num:

LUST:

1776 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster O
0.336 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
606 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630
South UST4710 NORTH ELSTON AVENUE    N/A
O74 LUSTNORTH MAYFAIR DEVELOPMENT U003667905
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                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        1/1/1902OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        6000Tank Capacity:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        1/1/1902OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        6000Tank Capacity:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60631Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        4353 W LawrenceOwner Address:
                                        North Mayfair Development CorporationOwner Name:
                                        U0026916Owner Id:
                                        NONEFacility Type:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        2036740Facility ID:

UST:

                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         1996-07-03Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:

NORTH MAYFAIR DEVELOPMENT  (Continued) U003667905
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                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:

NORTH MAYFAIR DEVELOPMENT  (Continued) U003667905

                         2005-08-01NFR Date Recorded:
                         2005-05-24NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1998-07-1445 Report Received:
                         1998-05-2020 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         HIGHSite Classification:
                         7732869874PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60630PRP City,St,Zip:
                         4721 North ElstonPRP Address:
                         Richard DischerPRP Contact:
                         Elston Kostner ServicePRP Name:
                         Valerie.A.Davis@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 785-7492Project Manager Phone:
                         DavisProject Manager:
                         1998-03-26IEMA Date:
                         Gasoline, DieselProduct:
                         316115123IL EPA Id:
                         980660Incident Num:

LUST:

1790 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster O
0.339 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
606 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630
South 4721 NORTH ELSTON    N/A
O75 LUSTELSTON KOSTNER SERVICE S104528609

                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60625PRP City,St,Zip:
                         4854 North MonticelloPRP Address:
                         Not reportedPRP Contact:
                         Kalvis KruminsPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         SaladinoProject Manager:
                         1991-11-07IEMA Date:
                         Gasoline, Fuel Oil, Used OilProduct:
                         316145022IL EPA Id:
                         913219Incident Num:

LUST:

1896 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster N
0.359 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
609 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60625
SW 4625 WEST LAWRENCE AVE.    N/A
N76 LUSTKRUMINS, KALVIS S104525449
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                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         1994-09-15NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1992-03-0945 Report Received:
                         1992-03-0920 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:

KRUMINS, KALVIS  (Continued) S104525449

                         NoBCT:
                         NoSlab on Grade:
                         YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                         YesOrdinance:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         5.82Acres:
                         YesWorker Caution:
                         New Hyde Park NY 11042RA City,St,Zip:
                         3333 New Hyde Park RoadRA Address:
                         Elston Plaza 885 LLC c/o: Kimco Realty GroupRA Company:
                         Scott GerberRemediation Applicant Name:
                         FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                         08/07/2018Date NFR Recorded:
                         06/25/2018NFR Letter:
                         316005673Illinois EPA Id:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

                    NoAlternate Barrier:
                    NoClean Soil 10ft:
                    NoClean Soil 3ft:
                    NoConcrete Used:
                    YesAsphalt Used:
                    YesBuilding Slab:
                    NoBCT:
                    NoSlab on Grade:
                    YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                    YesOrdinance:
                    NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                    NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                    Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                    5.82Acres:
                    YesWorker Caution:
                    New Hyde Park NY 11042RA City,St,Zip:
                    3333 New Hyde Park RoadRA Address:
                    Elston Plaza 885 LLC c/o: Kimco Realty GroupRA Company:
                    Scott GerberRemediation Applicant Name:
                    FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                    08/07/2018Date NFR Recorded:
                    06/25/2018NFR Letter:
                    316005673Illinois Epa Id:

ENGINEERING CONTROLS:

1899 ft.
0.360 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
607 ft.

1/4-1/2 SRPCHICAGO, IL  60630
West INST CONTROL5033 NORTH ELSTON AVENUE    N/A
77 ENG CONTROLSVENTURE STORES S106635162
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                                        5.82Acres:
                                        YWorker Caution:
                                        FocusedComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2018-08-07NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2018-06-25NFR Letter:
                                        Venture StoresSite Name:
                                        316005673Illinois EPA:
                                        New Hyde Park NY 11042Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        3333 New Hyde Park RoadRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Elston Plaza 885 LLC c/o: Kimco Realty GroupRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        Scott GerberRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        YesAsphalt Used:
                                        YesBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        YesOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        Elston Plaza 885 LLC c/o: Kimco Realty GroupRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Rhett RossiProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Cedar Rapids 52404Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        3349 Southgate Court SWConsultant Address:
                                        Northern Environmental Technologies Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        David C. ConstantPoint Of Contact:
                                        11/04/2004Date Enrolled:
                                        New Hyde PArk 11042Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        3333 New Hyde Park RoadContact Address:
                                        Scott GerberContact Name:
                                        41.972216Latitude:
                                        -87.745852Longitude:
                                        ILD097180145US EPA Id:
                                        316005673IL EPA Id:

SRP:

                         NoAlternate Barrier:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:
                         NoConcrete Used:
                         YesAsphalt Used:
                         YesBuilding Slab:

VENTURE STORES  (Continued) S106635162
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                         2015-04-30NFR Date Recorded:
                         2009-03-24NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2008-02-1545 Report Received:
                         2008-02-1520 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         3125055700PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60611PRP City,St,Zip:
                         1803 East PearsonPRP Address:
                         John RentasPRP Contact:
                         4632 West Lawrence, LLCPRP Name:
                         Jason.Donnelly@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 557-8764Project Manager Phone:
                         DonnellyProject Manager:
                         2007-10-26IEMA Date:
                         Other PetroleumProduct:
                         316115185IL EPA Id:
                         20071436Incident Num:

LUST:

1926 ft.
0.365 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
608 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630
SW 4632 WEST LAWRENCE AVENUE    N/A
78 LUST4632 WEST LAWRENCE, LLC S108891388

                         NoAlternate Barrier:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:
                         NoConcrete Used:
                         NoAsphalt Used:
                         NoBuilding Slab:
                         NoBCT:
                         NoSlab on Grade:
                         YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                         NoOrdinance:
                         YesHighway Authority Agreement:
                         YesGround Water Use Restriction:
                         Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         0.26Acres:
                         NoWorker Caution:
                         Des Plaines IL 60018RA City,St,Zip:
                         2139 Sprucewood AvenueRA Address:
                         Merlin Enterprises LLCRA Company:
                         Thomas MerlinRemediation Applicant Name:
                         FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                         05/05/2008Date NFR Recorded:
                         04/28/2008NFR Letter:
                         316115004Illinois EPA Id:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

2095 ft.
0.397 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
605 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60030
South SRP4680 NORTH ELSTON AVENUE    N/A
79 INST CONTROLAMERICAN FAMILY PRIDE CLEANERS S108650017

TC05459669.2r   Page 80



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        0.26Acres:
                                        NWorker Caution:
                                        FocusedComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2008-05-05NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2008-04-28NFR Letter:
                                        American Family Pride CleanersSite Name:
                                        316115004Illinois EPA:
                                        Des Plaines IL 60018Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        2139 Sprucewood AvenueRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Merlin Enterprises LLCRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        Thomas MerlinRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:
                                        NoBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        NoOrdinance:
                                        YesHighway Authority A greement:
                                        YesGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        Merlin Enterprises LLCRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Jeff GuyProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Westchester 60154-3768Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        9914 Derby LaneConsultant Address:
                                        Laicon Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        David S. Kay P.E.Point Of Contact:
                                        07/20/2007Date Enrolled:
                                        Des Plaines 60018Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        2139 Sprucewood AvenueContact Address:
                                        Thomas MerlinContact Name:
                                        41.966001Latitude:
                                        -87.737603Longitude:
                                        ILD981787146US EPA Id:
                                        316115004IL EPA Id:

SRP:

AMERICAN FAMILY PRIDE CLEANERS  (Continued) S108650017

                                        .25Parcel size:
                                        13-16-200-001Property Number:
                                        AssessmentGrant Type:
                                        Chicago, City ofRecipient Name:
                                        4759 N LAWRENCEProperty Name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

2427 ft.
0.460 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
602 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630
SW FINDS4759 N LAWRENCE    N/A
80 US BROWNFIELDS4759 N LAWRENCE 1016348302
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                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos found:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        Not reportedInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        NPhoto Available:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        City of ChicagoCurrent Owner:
                                        09/30/2008 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        GovernmentOwnership Entity:
                                        09/16/2008 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        00E01701Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        1Accomplishment Count:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Source:
                                        1900Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        88261Acres Property ID:
                                        World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -87.757367Longitude:
                                        41.9676649Latitude:

4759 N LAWRENCE  (Continued) 1016348302
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                                        YUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        .25Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        YUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:

4759 N LAWRENCE  (Continued) 1016348302
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additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

electronically submit data directly to EPA.
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110038737098Registry ID:

FINDS:

                                        5.4%Unemployed Percent:
                                        536Unemployed Number:
                                        5.9%Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        216Vacant Housing Number:
                                        38.2%Meidan Income Percent:
                                        3766Meidan Income Number:
                                        6816Meidan Income:
                                        17.7%Below Poverty Percent:
                                        1751Below Poverty Number:
                                        was primarily for gas filling station and repair activities.
                                        Based on Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps and City Directories, past useProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory

4759 N LAWRENCE  (Continued) 1016348302

                         2014-01-0345 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         7732822381PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60630PRP City,St,Zip:
                         5200 North Cicero AvenuePRP Address:
                         Not reportedPRP Contact:
                         Lal PardeepPRP Name:
                         Eric.Kuhlman@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 785-5715Project Manager Phone:
                         KuhlmanProject Manager:
                         2008-12-17IEMA Date:
                         Used OilProduct:
                         316115194IL EPA Id:
                         20081766Incident Num:

LUST:

2484 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster P
0.470 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
608 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630
WNW 5200 NORTH CICERO AVENUE    N/A
P81 LUSTLAL, PARDEEP S119030053
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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                         2014-09-29NFR Date Recorded:
                         2014-08-28NFA/NFR Letter:

LAL, PARDEEP  (Continued) S119030053

                         2008-05-07NFR Date Recorded:
                         2008-03-12NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2001-04-0645 Report Received:
                         2001-02-2720 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         6308367139PRP Phone:
                         Warrenville, IL 60555PRP City,St,Zip:
                         28100 Torch Parkway, 2SPRP Address:
                         Harold PrimackPRP Contact:
                         BP Products North America, Inc.PRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         ThorsenProject Manager:
                         2001-02-20IEMA Date:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         316115037IL EPA Id:
                         20010293Incident Num:

LUST:

2521 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster P
0.477 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
609 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630
WNW 5210 NORTH CICERO AVENUE    N/A
P82 LUSTAMOCO OIL CO. S104872296

                         2006-02-2745 Report Received:
                         2006-02-2720 Report Received:
                         2006-03-06Non LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSection 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         7737364573PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60630PRP City,St,Zip:
                         4059 West Lawrence AvenuePRP Address:
                         Myong KimPRP Contact:
                         Michigan AutoPRP Name:
                         Mike.Heaton@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 524-3312Project Manager Phone:
                         HeatonProject Manager:
                         2005-11-28IEMA Date:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         316115171IL EPA Id:
                         20051591Incident Num:

LUST:

2606 ft.
0.494 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
603 ft.

1/4-1/2 SRPCHICAGO, IL  60630
SE INST CONTROL4059 WEST LAWRENCE AVENUE    N/A
83 LUSTMICHIGAN AUTO S107435796
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                                        NoAsphalt Used:
                                        NoBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        YesOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        Michigan AutoRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Todd HallProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Lisle 60523Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        5403 Patton DriveConsultant Address:
                                        Hydrodynamics Consultants Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        Joe C. ZhouPoint Of Contact:
                                        12/26/2006Date Enrolled:
                                        North Chicago 60664Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        2421 Green Bay RoadContact Address:
                                        Myoung KimContact Name:
                                        41.967952Latitude:
                                        -87.730068Longitude:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        316115171IL EPA Id:

SRP:

                         NoAlternate Barrier:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:
                         NoConcrete Used:
                         NoAsphalt Used:
                         NoBuilding Slab:
                         NoBCT:
                         NoSlab on Grade:
                         NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                         YesOrdinance:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         0.3Acres:
                         NoWorker Caution:
                         North Chicago IL 60664RA City,St,Zip:
                         2421 Green Bay RoadRA Address:
                         Michigan AutoRA Company:
                         Myoung KimRemediation Applicant Name:
                         FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                         05/16/2007Date NFR Recorded:
                         05/03/2007NFR Letter:
                         316115171Illinois EPA Id:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

                         2007-05-25NFR Date Recorded:
                         2007-05-03NFA/NFR Letter:

MICHIGAN AUTO  (Continued) S107435796
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                                        0.3Acres:
                                        NWorker Caution:
                                        FocusedComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2007-05-16NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2007-05-03NFR Letter:
                                        Michigan AutoSite Name:
                                        316115171Illinois EPA:
                                        North Chicago IL 60664Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        2421 Green Bay RoadRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Michigan AutoRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        Myoung KimRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoConcrete Used:

MICHIGAN AUTO  (Continued) S107435796

                                        06/24/2013Date Enrolled:
                                        Glenview 60025Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        3055 Springdale AvenueContact Address:
                                        Ene Ki ParkContact Name:
                                        41.972028Latitude:
                                        -87.728567Longitude:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        316115216IL EPA Id:

SRP:

                         NoAlternate Barrier:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:
                         NoConcrete Used:
                         NoAsphalt Used:
                         NoBuilding Slab:
                         NoBCT:
                         NoSlab on Grade:
                         YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                         NoOrdinance:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         0.22Acres:
                         NoWorker Caution:
                         Glenview IL 60025RA City,St,Zip:
                         3055 Springdale AvenueRA Address:
                         Not reportedRA Company:
                         Ene Ki ParkRemediation Applicant Name:
                         FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                         10/09/2013Date NFR Recorded:
                         08/21/2013NFR Letter:
                         316115216Illinois EPA Id:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

2634 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster Q
0.499 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
602 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630
East SRP5002 NORTH PULASKI ROAD    N/A
Q84 INST CONTROLGRAND FOOD MART S113712220
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                                        0.22Acres:
                                        NWorker Caution:
                                        FocusedComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2013-10-09NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2013-08-21NFR Letter:
                                        Grand Food MartSite Name:
                                        316115216Illinois EPA:
                                        Glenview IL 60025Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        3055 Springdale AvenueRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Not reportedRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        Ene Ki ParkRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:
                                        NoBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        NoOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        Not reportedRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Ed SalchProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Lisle 60532Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        5403 Patton DriveConsultant Address:
                                        Hydrodynamics Consultants Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        Minghua Wan P.E.Point Of Contact:

GRAND FOOD MART  (Continued) S113712220

                    YesOrdinance:
                    NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                    NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                    Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                    0.026Acres:
                    YesWorker Caution:
                    Chicago IL 60630RA City,St,Zip:
                    4120 West Lawrence AvenueRA Address:
                    Not reportedRA Company:
                    Young Taek ChoRemediation Applicant Name:
                    FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                    02/21/2012Date NFR Recorded:
                    01/31/2012NFR Letter:
                    316145006Illinois Epa Id:

ENGINEERING CONTROLS:

2635 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster Q
0.499 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
602 ft.

1/4-1/2 SRPCHICAGO, IL  60402
East INST CONTROL5006 NORTH PULASKI ROAD    N/A
Q85 ENG CONTROLSEXECUTIVE CLEANERS S110764140
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                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        Not reportedRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Pratap MehraProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Lisle 60532Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        5403 Patton DriveConsultant Address:
                                        Hydrodynamics Consultants Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        Minghua Wan P.E.Point Of Contact:
                                        02/16/2011Date Enrolled:
                                        Chicago 60630Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        4120 West Lawrence AvenueContact Address:
                                        Young Taek ChoContact Name:
                                        41.972204Latitude:
                                        -87.728611Longitude:
                                        ILD981789837US EPA Id:
                                        316145006IL EPA Id:

SRP:

                         NoAlternate Barrier:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:
                         NoConcrete Used:
                         NoAsphalt Used:
                         YesBuilding Slab:
                         NoBCT:
                         NoSlab on Grade:
                         YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                         YesOrdinance:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         0.026Acres:
                         YesWorker Caution:
                         Chicago IL 60630RA City,St,Zip:
                         4120 West Lawrence AvenueRA Address:
                         Not reportedRA Company:
                         Young Taek ChoRemediation Applicant Name:
                         FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                         02/21/2012Date NFR Recorded:
                         01/31/2012NFR Letter:
                         316145006Illinois EPA Id:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

                    NoAlternate Barrier:
                    NoClean Soil 10ft:
                    NoClean Soil 3ft:
                    NoConcrete Used:
                    NoAsphalt Used:
                    YesBuilding Slab:
                    NoBCT:
                    NoSlab on Grade:
                    YesIndustrial - Commercial:

EXECUTIVE CLEANERS  (Continued) S110764140
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                                        0.026Acres:
                                        YWorker Caution:
                                        FocusedComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2012-02-21NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2012-01-31NFR Letter:
                                        Executive CleanersSite Name:
                                        316145006Illinois EPA:
                                        Chicago IL 60630Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        4120 West Lawrence AvenueRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Not reportedRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        Young Taek ChoRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:
                                        YesBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        YesOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:

EXECUTIVE CLEANERS  (Continued) S110764140

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          CA070YE - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is NecessaryAction:
          19980420Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          5EPA Region:
          ILD005167077EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075LO - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a lowAction:
          19980420Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          5EPA Region:
          ILD005167077EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          CA070NO - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Not NecessaryAction:
          20090501Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          5EPA Region:
          ILD005167077EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

4046 ft.
0.766 mi. ECHO

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
608 ft.

1/2-1 FINDSCHICAGO, IL  60641
South RCRA NonGen / NLR4425 W MONTROSE AVE ILD005167077
86 CORRACTSAMERDEC INC 1000354697
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                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    312-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    312-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    312-545-6650Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60641
                    4425 W MONTROSE AVEContact address:
                    THOMAS  ALLEGRETTIContact:
                    ILD005167077EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60641
                    4425 W MONTROSE AVEFacility address:
                    AMERDEC INCFacility name:
                    05/20/1981Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          CA050 - RFA CompletedAction:
          19980420Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          5EPA Region:
          ILD005167077EPA ID:

AMERDEC INC  (Continued) 1000354697
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   110000612338Registry ID:
                                   1000354697Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110000612338Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    NECESSARY
                    DETERMINATION OF NEED FOR AN INVESTIGATION-INVESTIGATION IS NOTEvent:
                    05/01/2009Event date:

                    DETERMINATION OF NEED FOR AN INVESTIGATION-INVESTIGATION IS NECESSARYEvent:
                    04/20/1998Event date:

                    CA PRIORITIZATION-LOW CA PRIORITYEvent:
                    04/20/1998Event date:

                    RFA COMPLETEDEvent:
                    04/20/1998Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    ALUMINUM.
                    PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
                    STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM
                    ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
                    (2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)
                    FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
                    WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPT.   Waste name:
                    F006.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:

AMERDEC INC  (Continued) 1000354697
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110000612338DFR URL:

AMERDEC INC  (Continued) 1000354697

                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        0OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        FEDERAL MOGUL CORPORATION/CARBIDE INT’NASite Name:
                                        ILD070686282EPA ID:
                                        506718Site ID:
                                        5Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        DQual:
                                        1992-03-20 00:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        0OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        FEDERAL MOGUL CORPORATION/CARBIDE INT’NASite Name:
                                        ILD070686282EPA ID:
                                        506718Site ID:
                                        5Region:

                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1995-12-01 00:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        0OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        FEDERAL MOGUL CORPORATION/CARBIDE INT’NASite Name:
                                        ILD070686282EPA ID:
                                        506718Site ID:
                                        5Region:

SEMS Archive Detail:

                         Deferred to RCRA (Subtitle C)Non NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         17031FIPS Code:
                         11Cong District:
                         ILD070686282EPA ID:
                         506718Site ID:

SEMS Archive:

4496 ft.
0.852 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
609 ft.

1/2-1 RCRA NonGen / NLRCHICAGO, IL  60646
NNE CORRACTS5740 NORTH TRIPP STREET ILD070686282
87 SEMS-ARCHIVEFEDERAL MOGUL CORPORATION/CARBIDE INT’NA 1000213495
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    773-583-6362Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60646
                    5740 N TRIPPOwner/operator address:
                    RODGER TOOL WORKSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    773-583-6362Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60646
                    5740 N TRIPPContact address:
                    KATHY  ERICKSONContact:
                    ILD070686282EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60646
                    5740 N TRIPPFacility address:
                    KEMMER PRAZISIONFacility name:
                    10/01/2002Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075LO - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a lowAction:
          19920331Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          5EPA Region:
          ILD070686282EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1991-06-21 00:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1991-06-21 00:00:00Start Date:

FEDERAL MOGUL CORPORATION/CARBIDE INT’NA  (Continued) 1000213495
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                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/18/1985    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/11/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    07/01/1985Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    CA PRIORITIZATION-LOW CA PRIORITYEvent:
                    03/31/1992Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    KEMMER PRAZISIONSite name:
                    11/19/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KEMMER PRAZISIONSite name:
                    04/29/1999Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:

FEDERAL MOGUL CORPORATION/CARBIDE INT’NA  (Continued) 1000213495
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/11/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    07/01/1985Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:

FEDERAL MOGUL CORPORATION/CARBIDE INT’NA  (Continued) 1000213495
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SSU:  State Sites Unit Listing
The State Response Action Program database identifies the status of all sites under the responsibility of the
Illinois EPA’s State Sites Unit.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-524-4826
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

CCDD:  Clean Construction or Demolition Debris
Construction and demolition (C and D) debris is nonhazardous, uncontaminated material resulting from construction,
remodeling, repair, or demolition of utilities, structures, and roads.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-524-3300
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SWF/LF:  Available Disposal for Solid Waste in Illinois - Solid Waste Landfills Subject to State Surcharge
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-785-8604
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LF WMRC:  Waste Management & Research Center Landfill Database
The Waste Management & Research Center Landfill Database includes records from the Department of Public Health,
Department of Mines & Minerals, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, State Geological Survey, Northeastern
Illinois Planning Commission and Pollution Control Board.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  217-333-8940
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/28/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LF SPECIAL WASTE:  Special Waste Site List
These landfills, as of January 1, 1990, accept non-hazardous special waste pursuant to the Illinois EPA Non-Hazardous
Special Waste Definition. List A includes landfills that may receive any non-hazardous waste, Non-Regional Pollution
Control Facilities are so noted. List B includes landfills designed to receive specific non-hazardous wastes.
List B landfills are designated as a Regional Pollution Control Facility by RPCF, or Non-Regional Pollution Control
Facility by Non-RPCF.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2009
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-782-9288
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IL NIPC:  Solid Waste Landfill Inventory
Solid Waste Landfill Inventory. NIPC is an inventory of active and inactive solid waste disposal sites, based
on state, local government and historical archive data. Included are numerous sites which previously had never
been identified largely because there was no obligation to register such sites prior to 1971.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/1988
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/1994
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Northeastern Illinois Planning Commission
Telephone:  312-454-0400
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-524-3300
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST TRUST:  Underground Storage Tank Fund Payment Prioirty List
In case sufficient funds are not available in the Underground Storage Tank Fund, requests for payment are entered
on the Payment Priority List by "queue date" order. As required by the Environmental Protection Act, the queue
date is the date that a complete request for partial or final payment was received by the Agency. The queue date
is "officially" confirmed at the end of the payment review process when a Final Decision Letter is sent to the
site owner.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-782-6762
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
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FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Facility List
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/10/2018
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Illinois State Fire Marshal
Telephone:  217-785-0969
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Above Ground Storage Tanks
Listing of all aboveground tanks inspected by Office of State Fire Marshal.

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  State Fire Marshal
Telephone:  217-785-1011
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CHICAGO TANKS:  CDPH Storage Tanks Listing
This dataset contains Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) and Underground Storage Tank (UST) information from the
Department of Public Healtha??s (CDPH) Tank Asset Database. The Tank Asset Database contains tank information
from CDPH AST and UST permit applications as well as UST records imported from the historic Department of Environment
(DOE) database. This dataset also includes AST records from the historic DOE and pre-1992 UST records from the
Building Department.
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Date of Government Version: 09/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  312-747-2374
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Sites with Engineering Controls
Sites using of engineered barriers (e.g., asphalt or concrete paving).

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-782-6761
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inst Control:  Institutional Controls
Legal or administrative restrictions on land use and/or other activities (e.g., groundwater use restrictions)
which effectively limit exposure to contamination may be employed as alternatives to removal or treatment of contamination.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-782-6761
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SRP:  Site Remediation Program Database
The database identifies the status of all voluntary remediation projects administered through the pre-notice site
cleanup program (1989 to 1995) and the site remediation program (1996 to the present).

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-785-9407
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites
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BROWNFIELDS:  Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program Project Descriptions
The Illinois Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program (MBRGP) offers grants worth a maximum of $240,000
each to municipalities to assist in site investigation activities, development of cleanup objectives, and performance
of cleanup activities. Brownfields are abandoned or underused industrial and/or commercial properties that are
contaminated (or thought to be contaminated) and have an active potential for redevelopment.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/08/2014
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-785-3486
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS:  Redevelopment Assessment Database
The Office of Site Evaluations Redevelopment Assessment database identifies the status of all properties within
the State in which the Illinois EPA’s Office of Site Evaluation has conducted a municipal Brownfield Redevelopment
Assessment.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-524-1658
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Meth Drug Lab Site Listing
A listing of clandestine/meth drug lab locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  217-782-5750
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.
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Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  State spills
A listing of incidents reported to the Office of Emergency Response.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-782-3637
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

IEMA SPILLS:  Illinois Emergency Management Agency Spills
A listing of hazardous materials incidents reported to the Illinois Emergency Management Agency.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Illinois Emergency Management Agency
Telephone:  217-524-0770
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 07/18/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2018
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 126

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 07/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 09/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 08/07/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (312) 353-2000
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 09/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Air Inventory Listing
A listing of air permits and emissions information.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-557-0314
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ASBESTOS:  ASBESTOS
A listing of asbestos abatement & demolition project site locations in the state.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-558-5101
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BOL:  Bureau of Land Inventory Database
Bureau of Land inventory for facility information. Data results are cross-linked with all on-line database system
applications from IEPA - Bureau of Land as well as USEPA FRS database.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-785-9407
Last EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CHICAGO ENV:  Environmental Records Dataset
This dataset serves as a lookup table to determine if environmental records exist in a Chicago Department of Public
Health (CDPH) environmental dataset for a given address. COMPLAINTS: A "Y" indicates that one or more records
exist in the CDPH Environmental Complaints dataset. NESHAPS and DEMOLITON NOTICES: A "Y" indicates that one or
more records exist in the CDPH Asbestos and Demolition Notification dataset. ENFORCEMENT: A "Y" indicates that
one or more records exist in the CDPH Environmental Enforcement dataset. INSPECTIONS: A "Y" indicates that one
or more records exist in the CDPH Environmental Inspections dataset. PERMITS: A "Y" indicates that one or more
records exist in the CDPH Environmental Permits dataset. TANKS: A "Y" indicates that one or more records exist
in the CDPH Storage Tanks dataset.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Chicago Department of Public Health
Telephone:  312-745-3136
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Site Listing
A listing of coal ash site lcoations.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-782-1654
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DRYCLEANERS:  Illinois Licensed Drycleaners
Any retail drycleaning facility in Illinois must apply for a license through the Illinois Drycleaner Environmental
Response Trust Fund. Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund of Illinois.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund of Illinois
Telephone:  800-765-4041
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Information for hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available
to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated
facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

TC05459669.2r     Page GR-22

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 12/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-782-9887
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HWAR:  Hazard Waste Annual Report
Each year, Illinois hazardous-waste generators tell the Illinois EPA the amounts and kinds of hazardous waste
they produced during the previous year. Generators indicate by code the types of wastes produced and the steps
they took to manage these wastes. If some or all of these wastes were sent to commercial treatment, storage, and
disposal facilities (TSDFs), that information and the identity of each receiving facility also are submitted.
Illinois TSDFs likewise report the types and quantities of wastes received from in-state and out-of-state generators;
they also report the procedures they used to manage these wastes.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-524-3300
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

IMPDMENT:  Surface Impoundment Inventory
Statewide inventory of industrial, municipal, mining, oil & gas , and large agricultural impoundment. This study
was conducted by the Illinois EPA to assess potentail for contamination of shallow aquifers. This was a one-time
study. Although many of the impoundments may no longer be present, the sites may be contaminated.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1980
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2002
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Illinois Waste Management & Research Center
Telephone:  217-333-8940
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2002
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NPDES:  A Listing of Active Permits
A listing of facilities currently active in the state. The types of permits are public, private, federal and state.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-782-0610
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PIMW:  Potentially Infectious Medical Waste
Potentially Infectious Medical Waste (PIMW) is waste generated in connection with the diagnosis, treatment (i.e.,
provision of medical services), or immunization of human beings or animals; research pertaining to the provision
of medical services; or the provision or testing of biologicals.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-524-3289
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Information Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Illinois Emergency Management Agency
Telephone:  217-785-9860
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UIC:  Underground Injection Wells
Injection wells are used for disposal of fluids by "injection" into the subsurface. The construction of injection
wells range from very technical designs with twenty-four hour monitoring to simply a hole dug in the ground to
control runoff. As a result of this diversity, the UIC Program divides injection wells into five different classes.

Date of Government Version: 06/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-782-9878
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Natural Resources in Illinois.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency in Illinois.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 193

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency in Illinois.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2018
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2017
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
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Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Homes & Centers Listing
Source: Department of Children & Family Services
Telephone: 312-814-4150

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Illinois State Geological Survey
Telephone: 217-333-4747

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5680695 RIVER FOREST, ILSouthwest Map:

2012Version Date:
5681444 CHICAGO LOOP, ILTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

608 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4646824.5UTM Y (Meters): 
438798.1UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
87.738661 - 87˚ 44’ 19.18’’Longitude (West): 
41.97296 - 41˚ 58’ 22.66’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

CHICAGO, IL 60632
5051 NORTH KENNETH AVENUE
PALMER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General NorthGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported1/4 - 1/2 Mile West2G
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile NNE1G
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile NNE20
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile SE14
Not Reported1/4 - 1/2 Mile West1

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapCHICAGO LOOP

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA Q3 Flood data1700740035B  
 FEMA Q3 Flood data1700740036B  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data17031C0382J  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data17031C0385J  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data17031C0401J  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile SE3G

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

Not reportedSoil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

URBANLAND                     Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
SilurianSystem:
Middle Silurian (Niagoaran)Series:
S2Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

loam
loamy sand
sand
silt loamDeeper Soil Types:

sandy loamShallow Soil Types:

fine sand
loam
fine sandy loam
silt loamSurficial Soil Types:

fine sand
loam
fine sandy loam
silt loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00Not reportedNot reportedvariable60 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile WSWILSG20000229546   21
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWILSG20000231495   18
1/2 - 1 Mile SWILSG20000229011   17
1/2 - 1 Mile SEILSG20000229035   16
1/2 - 1 Mile SEP7450   15
1/2 - 1 Mile SWILSG20000229167   13
1/2 - 1 Mile EastILSG20000230119   12
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEILSG20000228901   11
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEILSG20000229538   10
1/2 - 1 Mile SEILSG20000229213   9
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEILSG20000228897   8
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthILSG20000228885   7
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWILEP30000003703   6
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEILSG20000230584   5
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthILSG20000229360   3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSEILSG20000229519   A2

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSEIL0069500   A4

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SSWUSGS40000299730   19

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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SWEdr src:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:
13450939.6092448Edr y:-25622144.7797865Edr x:
-87.7373180003765Edr longitude:41.9662629999717Edr latitude:
ILSG20000229360Site id:0Pumpgpm:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
Not ReportedWformation:62Total depth:
GLElevref:608Elevation:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
18Farm num:Wilson Ave TunnelFarm name:
ERdir:13Rng:
NTdir:40Twp:
15Section:41.966263Latitude:
-87.737318Longitude:120310334000Api number:
41.966263Pt latitude:-87.737318Pt longitude:
ENGPt status:120310334000Pt api number:

3
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

ILSG20000229360IL WELLS

SWEdr src:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:
13451301.9579296Edr y:-25621796.9688023Edr x:
-87.7361269992646Edr longitude:41.967189000217Edr latitude:
ILSG20000229519Site id:0Pumpgpm:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
Not ReportedWformation:267Total depth:
GLElevref:605Elevation:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
5Farm num:Lawrence A Sys ContFarm name:
ERdir:13Rng:
NTdir:40Twp:
15Section:41.967189Latitude:
-87.736127Longitude:120312566900Api number:
41.967189Pt latitude:-87.736127Pt longitude:
ENGPt status:120312566900Pt api number:

A2
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

ILSG20000229519IL WELLS

Date: Not Reported
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: 6.5
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 7.0
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: S1005305151

West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

56279AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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SWEdr src:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:
13454189.9797126Edr y:-25619775.8124116Edr x:
-87.7292060001637Edr longitude:41.9745690000693Edr latitude:
ILSG20000230584Site id:0Pumpgpm:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
Not ReportedWformation:52Total depth:
GLElevref:594Elevation:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
Not ReportedFarm num:Chgo Pub Wks DeptFarm name:
ERdir:13Rng:
NTdir:40Twp:
10Section:41.974569Latitude:
-87.729206Longitude:120310332400Api number:
41.974569Pt latitude:-87.729206Pt longitude:
ENGPt status:120310332400Pt api number:

5
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

ILSG20000230584IL WELLS

          0874406Longitude:          415800Latitude:

          UntreatedTreatment:          Under 101 PersonsPopulation served:

          60630System zip:
          ILSystem state:          CHICAGOSystem city:
          ES CICERO NO FOSTER 30101System address:          Not ReportedSystem address:

          LABAUGH WOODS WEST HP 2120System name:
          00000025Retail population:          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:
          7706Date system activated:          ActiveActivity status:
          IL0069500PWS ID:          Not ReportedPWS zip:
          Not ReportedPWS state:          Not ReportedPWS city:
          Not ReportedPWS address:          Not ReportedPWS name:
          Not ReportedPWS type:          IL0069500PWS ID:

          IPwsactivitycode:          60630Contactzip:
          ILContactstate:          CHICAGOContactcity:
          ES CICERO NO FOSTER 30101Contactaddress2:          Not ReportedContactaddress1:
          Not ReportedContactphone:          Not ReportedContactorgname:

          LABAUGH WOODS WEST HP 2120Contact:
          unknownOwner:          TNCWSPwstype:
          GroundwaterPsource longname:          1Pwssvcconn:
          25Retpopsrvd:          ClosedStatus:
          17031Fipscounty:          Not ReportedZipserved:
          ILStateserved:          Not ReportedCityserved:
          LABAUGH WOODS WEST HP 2120Pwsname:          IL0069500Pwsid:
          ILState:          05Epa region:

A4
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

IL0069500FRDS PWS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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15Section:41.96357Latitude:
-87.733699Longitude:120310333700Api number:
41.96357Pt latitude:-87.733699Pt longitude:
ENGPt status:120310333700Pt api number:

8
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG20000228897IL WELLS

SWEdr src:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:
13449852.2042674Edr y:-25623191.4240186Edr x:
-87.7409020000229Edr longitude:41.9634840005862Edr latitude:
ILSG20000228885Site id:0Pumpgpm:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
Not ReportedWformation:64Total depth:
GLElevref:610Elevation:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
19Farm num:Wilson Ave TunnelFarm name:
ERdir:13Rng:
NTdir:40Twp:
15Section:41.963484Latitude:
-87.740902Longitude:120310334100Api number:
41.963484Pt latitude:-87.740902Pt longitude:
ENGPt status:120310334100Pt api number:

7
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ILSG20000228885IL WELLS

ILEP30000003703Site id:
Not ReportedApi:Not ReportedSys number:
Not ReportedSdwis well:Not ReportedPws status:
0Amb well:Not ReportedW aquifer:
0W d depth:0W min setb:
Not ReportedW policy:Not ReportedW suscept:
Not ReportedW status:Not ReportedW cws name:
Not ReportedW cws num:09-AUG-04Updt ts:
10Section:13ERange:
40NTownship:3Meridian:
-87.745Long dec d:41.98028Lat dec de:
0Pop cnt:INSTITUTIONB name:
NPFed type c:IStatus cd:
CookPrn cnty:31Fips cd:
60630Zip code:ILState code:
CHICAGOCity name:Not ReportedAddr two t:
ES CICERO NO FOSTER      30101Addr one t:IL3069500Facility n:
LABAUGH WOODS WEST     HP 2120Fac name:3261211Y coord:
3475160.5X coord:03100690Well id:
0Perimeter:0Area:
3704Objectid:3703Fid:

6
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ILEP30000003703IL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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SWEdr src:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:
13451345.3932101Edr y:-25618996.3779468Edr x:
-87.7265370007462Edr longitude:41.9673000003459Edr latitude:
ILSG20000229538Site id:0Pumpgpm:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
Not ReportedWformation:257Total depth:
GLElevref:602Elevation:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
4Farm num:Lawrence A Sys ContFarm name:
ERdir:13Rng:
NTdir:40Twp:
14Section:41.9673Latitude:
-87.726537Longitude:120312566800Api number:
41.9673Pt latitude:-87.726537Pt longitude:
ENGPt status:120312566800Pt api number:

10
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG20000229538IL WELLS

SWEdr src:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:
13450621.4825845Edr y:-25619694.0432181Edr x:
-87.7289259998052Edr longitude:41.9654500001506Edr latitude:
ILSG20000229213Site id:0Pumpgpm:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
Not ReportedWformation:72Total depth:
GLElevref:602Elevation:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
16Farm num:Wilson Ave TunnelFarm name:
ERdir:13Rng:
NTdir:40Twp:
15Section:41.96545Latitude:
-87.728926Longitude:120310333800Api number:
41.96545Pt latitude:-87.728926Pt longitude:
ENGPt status:120310333800Pt api number:

9
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG20000229213IL WELLS

SWEdr src:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:
13449885.8547906Edr y:-25621087.9144461Edr x:
-87.7336990008257Edr longitude:41.9635700005369Edr latitude:
ILSG20000228897Site id:0Pumpgpm:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
Not ReportedWformation:87Total depth:
GLElevref:606Elevation:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
Not ReportedFarm num:Wilson Ave TunnelFarm name:
ERdir:13Rng:
NTdir:40Twp:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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GLElevref:611Elevation:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
1Farm num:Mayfair Pmpng StaFarm name:
ERdir:13Rng:
NTdir:40Twp:
16Section:41.965321Latitude:
-87.750723Longitude:120312667200Api number:
41.965321Pt latitude:-87.750723Pt longitude:
ENGPt status:120312667200Pt api number:

13
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ILSG20000229167IL WELLS

SWEdr src:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:
13452781.5379756Edr y:-25618313.6060184Edr x:
-87.724199000617Edr longitude:41.9709700005399Edr latitude:
ILSG20000230119Site id:0Pumpgpm:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
Not ReportedWformation:15Total depth:
GLElevref:602Elevation:
ENGStatus:Not ReportedCompany name:
B-1Farm num:Volta SchoolFarm name:
ERdir:13Rng:
NTdir:40Twp:
11Section:41.97097Latitude:
-87.724199Longitude:120312673300Api number:
41.97097Pt latitude:-87.724199Pt longitude:
ENGPt status:120312673300Pt api number:

12
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG20000230119IL WELLS

SWEdr src:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:
13449898.375763Edr y:-25620385.5762839Edr x:
-87.7312940004944Edr longitude:41.9636020000987Edr latitude:
ILSG20000228901Site id:0Pumpgpm:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
Not ReportedWformation:77Total depth:
GLElevref:602Elevation:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
17Farm num:Wilson Ave TunnelFarm name:
ERdir:13Rng:
NTdir:40Twp:
15Section:41.963602Latitude:
-87.731294Longitude:120310333900Api number:
41.963602Pt latitude:-87.731294Pt longitude:
ENGPt status:120310333900Pt api number:

11
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG20000228901IL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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SWEdr src:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:
13450282.2303102Edr y:-25618623.4525116Edr x:
-87.7252600008Edr longitude:41.9645830005049Edr latitude:
ILSG20000229035Site id:0Pumpgpm:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
Not ReportedWformation:230Total depth:
GLElevref:603Elevation:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
Not ReportedFarm num:Water WellFarm name:
ERdir:13Rng:
NTdir:40Twp:
14Section:41.964583Latitude:
-87.72526Longitude:120310435900Api number:
41.964583Pt latitude:-87.72526Pt longitude:
ENGPt status:120310435900Pt api number:

16
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG20000229035IL WELLS

COOKCounty:
Not ReportedAquifer type:||Well Type:
MUWell Use:ICRecord type:
140Depth:Not ReportedPermit:
00/00/1971Date drilled:WEHLINGDriller:
CHICAGO  (#3 WEST)Owner:8FPl:
14Section:13ERange:
40NTnw:Not Reported2nd ID:
031County code:7450Well ID:

15
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

P7450IL WELLS

Date: 01/04/0000
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Depth: 7
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: S10053014414

SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

62932AQUIFLOW

SWEdr src:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:
13450571.0053232Edr y:-25626059.475041Edr x:
-87.7507230008313Edr longitude:41.9653210002422Edr latitude:
ILSG20000229167Site id:0Pumpgpm:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
Not ReportedWformation:178Total depth:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          1612Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          07120003HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          40N13E-15.7d1Monitor Location:
          USGS Illinois Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-ILOrganization ID:

19
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000299730FED USGS

SWEdr src:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:
13458012.6269229Edr y:-25625220.4655642Edr x:
-87.7478500000772Edr longitude:41.9843360005808Edr latitude:
ILSG20000231495Site id:0Pumpgpm:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
Not ReportedWformation:47Total depth:
GLElevref:593Elevation:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
Not ReportedFarm num:Chgo Pub Wks DeptFarm name:
ERdir:13Rng:
NTdir:40Twp:
3Section:41.984336Latitude:
-87.74785Longitude:120310332300Api number:
41.984336Pt latitude:-87.74785Pt longitude:
ENGPt status:120310332300Pt api number:

18
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ILSG20000231495IL WELLS

SWEdr src:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:
13450218.8410013Edr y:-25626431.816488Edr x:
-87.7519980010397Edr longitude:41.9644210002483Edr latitude:
ILSG20000229011Site id:0Pumpgpm:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
Not ReportedWformation:86Total depth:
GLElevref:612Elevation:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
20Farm num:BoringFarm name:
ERdir:13Rng:
NTdir:40Twp:
16Section:41.964421Latitude:
-87.751998Longitude:120310334300Api number:
41.964421Pt latitude:-87.751998Pt longitude:
ENGPt status:120310334300Pt api number:

17
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ILSG20000229011IL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Date: Not Reported
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: 6.5
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 7.0
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: S1005305152G

West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

56279AQUIFLOW

Date: 02/25/1994
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: 33
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Depth: 33
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: S1005301111G

NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

62573AQUIFLOW

SWEdr src:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:
13451348.1323779Edr y:-25627555.5573507Edr x:
-87.7558460008957Edr longitude:41.9673070003626Edr latitude:
ILSG20000229546Site id:0Pumpgpm:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
Not ReportedWformation:248Total depth:
GLElevref:612Elevation:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
8Farm num:Lawrence A Sys ContFarm name:
ERdir:13Rng:
NTdir:40Twp:
16Section:41.967307Latitude:
-87.755846Longitude:120312567000Api number:
41.967307Pt latitude:-87.755846Pt longitude:
ENGPt status:120312567000Pt api number:

21
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ILSG20000229546IL WELLS

Date: 02/25/1994
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: 33
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Depth: 33
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: S10053011120

NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

62573AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Date: 01/04/0000
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Depth: 7
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: S1005301443G

SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

62932AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC05459669.2r   Page A-18

0%0%100%0.500 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 1

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   60630

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for COOK County:  2 

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Illinois State Geological Survey
Telephone: 217-333-4747

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Records
Source:  Illinois Geological Survey
Telephone:  217-333-4747

Illinois Private Well Database and PICS (Public, Industrial, Commercial Survey)
Source:  Illinois State Water Survey
Telephone:  217-333-9043

Water Well Location Information
Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-782-0810

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: IL Radon
Source: Department of Nuclear Safety
Telephone: 217-785-9958
County Radon Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey TC05459669.2r     Page PSGR-2
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
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Senior Scientist/Project Manager 

 

 

Professional History 
Education 
MA, Anthropology, University of 
Illinois at Chicago 
 
BA, Anthropology, University of 
Illinois at Chicago 
 
Years of Experience 

With AECOM 13 
With other firms 19 
 
Training and Certifications 

40-hour OSHA HAZWOPER 
Training 

8-hour OSHA HAZWOPER 
Refresher Training 

Certified and Licensed Asbestos 
Building Inspector, Illinois 

Certified and Licensed Asbestos 
Building Inspector, Indiana 

Certified and Licensed Asbestos 
Building Inspector, Iowa 

Certified and Licensed Lead Risk 
Assessor, Illinois 

 National Historic Preservation 
Act/Section 106 

Environmental Auditor Training 
Registered Professional 

Archaeologist 
 
 
Technical Specialties 

Transactional Due Diligence 
Environmental Impact 
Assessment & Statements  
Federal, State, & Local Regulatory 
Interface & Negotiation 
Asbestos Building Inspections and 
Surveys 
Lead-based Paint Building 
Inspections and Surveys 
Archaeology/Cultural Resources 
Studies 

 Lynn Gierek is a senior member of and a regional coordinator for AECOM’s 
environmental due diligence practice. She has managed and performed over 1,200 
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)/transactional due diligence assessments 
throughout the United States for over 20 years.  Lynn has conducted due diligence 
assessments on a wide variety of property types, ranging from undeveloped land and 
agricultural properties to residential, commercial, commercial retail complexes, and 
industrial facilities, including railroad properties, manufacturing, and  long-term  health 
care facilities and hospitals.  As part of many of these assessments, Lynn has also 
performed compliance reviews, limited audits, and asbestos and lead-based paint 
survey and sampling programs.  Lynn has a 40-Hour OSHA certification.  Lynn has 
served as a senior reviewer and project manager for numerous environmental due 
diligence projects in the United States and internationally, including various projects in 
Europe, Asia, Australia, and South America.   

Lynn is licensed to conduct asbestos building inspections in Illinois, Indiana and Iowa 
and lead building inspections in Illinois. Lynn has performed numerous asbestos and 
lead-based paint survey projects in these states. Lynn also is an archaeologist and 
cultural resources specialist in AECOM’s Impact Assessment & Permitting Practice, 
where she conducts cultural resources and historical evaluations, with over 28 years 
of experience in cultural resources projects. 

Experience 
Numerous Confidential Clients, Environmental Due Diligence Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessments, United States.  Performed and managed over 
1,200 Phase I Environmental Site Assessments and Environmental Transaction 
Screens throughout the United States on various industrial, commercial, residential, 
agricultural, and railroad properties.  As part of many of these assessments, Lynn has 
also performed compliance reviews, limited audits, and asbestos and lead-based paint 
survey and sampling programs.  Lynn has assisted in managing large scale portfolios 
with United States and international sites. 

O’Hare Modernization Project, O’Hare Airport, Chicago, Cook County, Illinois; 
Asbestos and Lead-Based Paint (LBP) and Surveys and Inspections. Perform 
numerous asbestos surveys and inspections and lead-based paint (LBP) surveys and 
inspections at O’Hare Airport on various types of buildings and structures, including 
airport terminals, airport maintenance facilities, and airport transit station facilities. 
Inspections include survey, sampling, and report preparation.  Surveys are performed 
for pre-demolition and renovation under National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air 
Pollutants (NESHAPS) and applicable state and local regulations. 
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 Chicago Department of Transportation (CDOT), Wells Street Bridge House 
Project, Asbestos and Lead-Based Paint Surveys of the North and South Wells 
Street Bridge Houses in Chicago, Cook County, Illinois. Performed LBP and 
asbestos surveys at the North and South Wells Street Bridge Houses as a precursor to 
renovation/demolition, including survey, sampling, and report preparation.  

Cook County Highway Department, Lead-Based Paint Survey, La Grange Park, 
Cook County, Illinois.  Performed LBP survey and inspection of Garage/Storage 
Building, including survey, sampling, and report preparation.  

Illinois Department of Transportation, Chicago Transit Authority (CTA), Circle 
Interchange Project, Chicago, Cook County, Illinois. Performed LBP survey at the 
Peoria Street Blue Line CTA Station as a precursor to renovation/demolition, including 
survey, sampling, and report preparation. 

United States Coast Guard (USCG), Wilmette Harbor Station, Bulkhead 
Replacement Project, Wilmette, Cook County, Illinois. Performed LBP survey at the 
USCG Wilmette Harbor Station as a precursor to renovation/demolition and bulkhead 
replacement, including survey, sampling, and report preparation 

Numerous Confidential Commercial Clients, Asbestos Building Inspections, 
Illinois, Indiana, and Iowa. Performed over 150 Asbestos Building Inspections in Illinois 
on various commercial, residential, and industrial properties, including pre-demolition and 
renovation National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPS) 
surveys. Inspections include survey, sampling, and report preparation.  Also performed 
limited sampling in other Midwestern States.  

Numerous Confidential Clients, Lead-Based Paint (LBP) Building Inspections, 
Illinois. Performed over 70 LBP Building Inspections in Illinois on various commercial, 
residential, and industrial properties. Inspections include survey, sampling, and report 
preparation.  Also performed limited sampling in other Midwestern States. 

Confidential Client, Environmental Audit, Building Restoration (Fire/Water 
Damage) Services, Colorado.  Performed an annual environmental audit for a 
building restoration (fire/water damage) services company at their facility and on job 
sites in the Denver, Colorado area, including conducting on-site inspections, 
interviews, document reviews, and attending opening and closing briefings with the 
facility staff. 

Confidential Client, Environmental, Safety, & Health (ES&H) Audits, Automotive 
Parts Manufacturing Facilities, Michigan.  Performed ES&H audits for an 
automotive parts manufacturer at two of their facilities in Michigan, including 
conducting on-site inspections, interviews, document reviews, and attending opening 
and closing briefings with the facility staff. 

Cultural Resources Assessments, Various Confidential Clients, United States. 
Managed cultural resources assessments for clients prior to construction and 
pursuant to the National Historic Preservation Act, as Amended (Section 106) and 
applicable state laws and regulations.  Responsibilities include field work, research, 
overall project management, SHPO and tribal consultations, management of cultural 
resources subcontractors, data evaluation, and report preparation. 
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	TP - A3 - PALMER ELEMENTARY SC - 5051 N KENNETH - CHICAGO, IL 60630 - AIRS, BOL...
	TP - A4 - 5051 N KENNETH AVE - CHICAGO, IL  - CHICAGO ENV
	TP - A5 - CHICAGO PALMER PUBLI - 5051 N KENNETH AVE - CHICAGO, IL  - TANKS

	Surrounding Sites
	SEMS-ARCHIVE
	8   - KENNETH AVE MERCURY  - 4923 N KENNETH - CHICAGO, IL 60631 - SEMS-ARCHIVE...

	CORRACTS
	86   - AMERDEC INC - 4425 W MONTROSE AVE - CHICAGO, IL 60641 - CORRACTS...
	87   - FEDERAL MOGUL CORPOR - 5740 NORTH TRIPP STR - CHICAGO, IL 60646 - CORRACTS...

	RCRA-SQG
	G35 - AVONDALE BODY SHOP - 4860 N ELSTON AVE - CHICAGO, IL 60630 - RCRA-SQG...
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	E49 - PARAMOUNT AUTO, INC. - 4939 NORTH ELSTON - CHICAGO, IL 60630 - LUST
	F60 - SCHWARZ JOYCE GORANS - 5060 N KIMBERLY AVE - CHICAGO, IL 60645 - LUST...
	L64 - JOHN O. BUTLER CO. - 4635 WEST FOSTER AVE - CHICAGO, IL 60630 - LUST
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	SRP
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	M68 - VIENNA HOT DOGS - 4966-4968 NORTH ELST - CHICAGO, IL 60630 - SRP
	J70 - BAY PRINTERS - 4540 W LAWRENCE AVE - CHICAGO, IL 60630 - SRP...
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	Q85 - EXECUTIVE CLEANERS - 5006 NORTH PULASKI R - CHICAGO, IL 60402 - SRP...

	US BROWNFIELDS
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	L67 - SUNSTAR AMERICAS INC. - 4635 & 4711 WEST FOSTER AVENUE - CHICAGO, IL 60630 - SRP
	M68 - VIENNA HOT DOGS - 4966-4968 NORTH ELSTON AVENUE - CHICAGO, IL 60630 - SRP
	J69 - CHICAGO SWITCHBOARD CO INC - 4506 W LAWRENCE AVE - CHICAGO, IL 60630 - RCRA-SQG, LUST, FINDS, ECHO
	J70 - BAY PRINTERS - 4540 W LAWRENCE AVE - CHICAGO, IL 60630 - ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP, BOL
	71   - CLARK OIL & REFINING - 4251 WEST LAWRENCE AVE. - CHICAGO, IL 60630 - LUST
	N72 - VAN KAMPEN DECORATING - 4606 WEST LAWRENCE AVENUE - CHICAGO, IL 60630 - LUST
	O73 - ELSTON KOSTNER SERVICE - 4721 NORTH ELSON - CHICAGO, IL 60630 - LUST
	O74 - NORTH MAYFAIR DEVELOPMENT - 4710 NORTH ELSTON AVENUE - CHICAGO, IL 60630 - LUST, UST
	O75 - ELSTON KOSTNER SERVICE - 4721 NORTH ELSTON - CHICAGO, IL 60630 - LUST
	N76 - KRUMINS, KALVIS - 4625 WEST LAWRENCE AVE. - CHICAGO, IL 60625 - LUST
	77   - VENTURE STORES - 5033 NORTH ELSTON AVENUE - CHICAGO, IL 60630 - ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP
	78   - 4632 WEST LAWRENCE, LLC - 4632 WEST LAWRENCE AVENUE - CHICAGO, IL 60630 - LUST
	79   - AMERICAN FAMILY PRIDE CLEANERS - 4680 NORTH ELSTON AVENUE - CHICAGO, IL 60030 - INST CONTROL, SRP
	80   - 4759 N LAWRENCE - 4759 N LAWRENCE - CHICAGO, IL 60630 - US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS
	P81 - LAL, PARDEEP - 5200 NORTH CICERO AVENUE - CHICAGO, IL 60630 - LUST
	P82 - AMOCO OIL CO. - 5210 NORTH CICERO AVENUE - CHICAGO, IL 60630 - LUST
	83   - MICHIGAN AUTO - 4059 WEST LAWRENCE AVENUE - CHICAGO, IL 60630 - LUST, INST CONTROL, SRP
	Q84 - GRAND FOOD MART - 5002 NORTH PULASKI ROAD - CHICAGO, IL 60630 - INST CONTROL, SRP
	Q85 - EXECUTIVE CLEANERS - 5006 NORTH PULASKI ROAD - CHICAGO, IL 60402 - ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP
	86   - AMERDEC INC - 4425 W MONTROSE AVE - CHICAGO, IL 60641 - CORRACTS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO
	87   - FEDERAL MOGUL CORPORATION/CARBIDE INTNA - 5740 NORTH TRIPP STREET - CHICAGO, IL 60646 - SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA...
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	Gierek Lynn_Resume-EDD August 2018
	Experience
	Numerous Confidential Clients, Environmental Due Diligence Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, United States.  Performed and managed over 1,200 Phase I Environmental Site Assessments and Environmental Transaction Screens throughout the United States on various industrial, commercial, residential, agricultural, and railroad properties.  As part of many of these assessments, Lynn has also performed compliance reviews, limited audits, and asbestos and lead-based paint survey and sampling programs.  Lynn has assisted in managing large scale portfolios with United States and international sites.
	O’Hare Modernization Project, O’Hare Airport, Chicago, Cook County, Illinois; Asbestos and Lead-Based Paint (LBP) and Surveys and Inspections. Perform numerous asbestos surveys and inspections and lead-based paint (LBP) surveys and inspections at O’Hare Airport on various types of buildings and structures, including airport terminals, airport maintenance facilities, and airport transit station facilities. Inspections include survey, sampling, and report preparation.  Surveys are performed for pre-demolition and renovation under National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPS) and applicable state and local regulations.
	Chicago Department of Transportation (CDOT), Wells Street Bridge House Project, Asbestos and Lead-Based Paint Surveys of the North and South Wells Street Bridge Houses in Chicago, Cook County, Illinois. Performed LBP and asbestos surveys at the North and South Wells Street Bridge Houses as a precursor to renovation/demolition, including survey, sampling, and report preparation. 
	Cook County Highway Department, Lead-Based Paint Survey, La Grange Park, Cook County, Illinois.  Performed LBP survey and inspection of Garage/Storage Building, including survey, sampling, and report preparation. 
	Illinois Department of Transportation, Chicago Transit Authority (CTA), Circle Interchange Project, Chicago, Cook County, Illinois. Performed LBP survey at the Peoria Street Blue Line CTA Station as a precursor to renovation/demolition, including survey, sampling, and report preparation.
	United States Coast Guard (USCG), Wilmette Harbor Station, Bulkhead Replacement Project, Wilmette, Cook County, Illinois. Performed LBP survey at the USCG Wilmette Harbor Station as a precursor to renovation/demolition and bulkhead replacement, including survey, sampling, and report preparation





MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


E42 TANKSLUKKO SALES CORPORATION S121855177
SW 4900 N ELSTON AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
611 ft.


0.243 mi.
1281 ft. Site 7 of 12 in cluster E


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        490012N1953-07-21Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        07/21/1953Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: E.W. JOHANSEN; INSTALL 1-2K FUEL OIL, FINAL 11/24/54Comments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.969613Latitude:
                                        -87.742577Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


E40 TANKSLUKKO SALES CORPORATION S121855178
SW 4900 N ELSTON AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
611 ft.


0.243 mi.
1281 ft. Site 5 of 12 in cluster E


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        490012N1954-11-17Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        11/17/1954Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: E.W. JOHANSEN; INSTALL 1-2K FUEL OIL, FINAL 7/14/55Comments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.969613Latitude:
                                        -87.742577Longitude:


 Page: 1








MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


E20 TANKSED TALEY S121855240
SW 4901 N KILPATRICK AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
612 ft.


0.225 mi.
1189 ft. Site 2 of 12 in cluster E


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        4901NKI1957-04-25Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        04/25/1957Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: OWNER; INSTALL 4-300G F.O.Comments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.97027Latitude:
                                        -87.743407Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


E19 TANKSVERNON KOHLER S121855287
SW 4913 N ELSTON AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
612 ft.


0.225 mi.
1189 ft. Site 1 of 12 in cluster E


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        4913NEL1958-07-28Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        07/28/1958Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: EVANS HEATING; INSTALL 1-550G FUEL OIL, FINAL 12/22/58Comments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.969798Latitude:


                                        -87.742889Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


E22 TANKSCLIFFORD SHULTZ S121855302
SW 4917 N ELSTON AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
612 ft.


0.227 mi.
1199 ft. Site 3 of 12 in cluster E


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        4917NEL1959-12-30Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        12/30/1959Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: N.V. WEBER; INSTALL 1-280G FUEL OILComments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.969894Latitude:
                                        -87.743051Longitude:


 Page: 1








MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


E30 TANKSC & O SIEGEL S121855374
SW 4937 N ELSTON AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
612 ft.


0.236 mi.
1248 ft. Site 4 of 12 in cluster E


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        493741N1957-05-09Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        05/09/1957Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: KENNY TANK; INSTALL 1-1K FUEL OIL, FINAL 11/21/57Comments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.970171Latitude:
                                        -87.743519Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A5 TANKSCHICAGO PALMER PUBLIC SCHOOL S121855828
Target 5051 N KENNETH AVE    N/A
Property CHICAGO, IL  


Actual:
608 ft.


Site 5 of 6 in cluster A


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        5051NKENNETFacility ID:
                                        ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        DOUBLE WALL STEELTank Construction:
                                        DIESELSubstance:
                                        1-132Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        DATE OF REPORT: 12/29/2006 3/6/2007:INSTALLATION PERMIT#Comments:
                                        A00775:INSTALLED 1-132 GALLON DLS D/W STEEL TANK OUTSIDE THE SCHOOL’S
                                        BOILER ROOM AND IS ELECTRICAL GROUNDED TO THE GENERATOR. THE TANK
                                        VENTS TO OUT- SIDE AIR.
                                        HISTORIC DEPT.OF ENVIRONMENTData Source:
                                        41.972934Latitude:
                                        -87.739316Longitude:


 Page: 1








MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


F56 TANKSRENEE GARANSON S121855872
West 5060 N KIMBERLY AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
614 ft.


0.248 mi.
1310 ft. Site 6 of 10 in cluster F


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        5060NKI1960-11-17Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        11/17/1960Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: H.M. BOLES; INSTALL 1-5K F.O., 2-300G KERO, 2-300G BENZComments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.972226Latitude:
                                        -87.744476Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


F55 TANKSRENEE GARANSON S121855873
West 5060 N KIMBERLY AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
614 ft.


0.248 mi.
1310 ft. Site 5 of 10 in cluster F


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        5060NKI1990-09-06Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        09/06/1990Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: HERMITAGE REM; REMOVE 1-5K F.O. TK, 2-300G KERO, 2-300G BENZComments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.972226Latitude:
                                        -87.744476Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


F58 TANKSRENEE GARANSON S121855874
West 5060 N KIMBERLY AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
614 ft.


0.248 mi.
1310 ft. Site 8 of 10 in cluster F


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        5060NKI1990-12-17Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:


                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        12/17/1990Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: HERMITAGE REM; REMOVE 1-5K F.O. TANK & 4-20K F.O. TANKComments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.972226Latitude:
                                        -87.744476Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


F59 TANKSRENEE GARANSON S121855875
West 5060 N KIMBERLY AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
614 ft.


0.248 mi.
1310 ft. Site 9 of 10 in cluster F


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        5060NKI1991-01-24Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        01/24/1991Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: R. CARLSON; REMOVE 4-300G SOLVENT TANKSComments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.972226Latitude:
                                        -87.744476Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


F26 TANKSCOSMOPOLITAN NATIONAL BANK S121855891
West 5072 N KIMBERLY AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
614 ft.


0.235 mi.
1240 ft. Site 2 of 10 in cluster F


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        5072NKI1973-07-03Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        07/03/1973Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: BRANDENBURG DEMOLITION; REMOVE 1-12K, 1-8K, 1-2K TANKSComments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.972673Latitude:
                                        -87.743966Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


F21 TANKSESSENCE INTERNATIONAL USA S121855896
West 5080 N KIMBERLY AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
614 ft.


0.226 mi.
1195 ft. Site 1 of 10 in cluster F


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        5080N.KIMBEFacility ID:
                                        ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ESSENCE INTERNATIONAL USAOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        DATE OF REPORT:Comments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT.OF ENVIRONMENTData Source:
                                        41.97298Latitude:
                                        -87.743634Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


C16 TANKSAMERICAN CONCRETE CORPORATION S121855901
WNW 5092 N KIMBERLY AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
614 ft.


0.217 mi.
1144 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster C


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        5092KIM1947-09-24Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        09/24/1947Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: KENNY TANK; INSTALL 1-8K F.O.Comments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.973473Latitude:
                                        -87.743099Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


C15 TANKSAMERICAN CONCRETE CORPORATION S121855902
WNW 5092 N KIMBERLY AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
614 ft.


0.217 mi.
1144 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster C


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        5092KIM1952-01-08Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:


                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        01/08/1952Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: NOT LET; INSTALL 1-2K F.O.Comments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.973473Latitude:
                                        -87.743099Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


C17 TANKSAMERICAN CONCRETE CORPORATION S121855903
WNW 5092 N KIMBERLY AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
614 ft.


0.217 mi.
1144 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster C


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        5092KIM1962-11-07Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        11/07/1962Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: H.M. BOLES; INSTALL 1-12K F.O.Comments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.973473Latitude:
                                        -87.743099Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


I51 USTGOMPERS PARK U001142247
NE 4222 W FOSTER    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
605 ft.


0.246 mi.
1301 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster I


UST:
                                        2030881Facility ID:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        OTHER SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICTFacility Type:
                                        U0002888Owner Id:
                                        Chicago Park DistrictOwner Name:
                                        541 North Fairbanks CourtOwner Address:
                                        Chicago, IL 60611Owner City,St,Zip:


                                        1Tank Number:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        1/1/1973Last Used Date:
                                        7/1/1992OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        1/1/1956Install Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        9/19/1993Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


O74 LUSTNORTH MAYFAIR DEVELOPMENT U003667905
South UST4710 NORTH ELSTON AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
606 ft.


0.336 mi.
1776 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster O


LUST:
                         960985Incident Num:
                         316115105IL EPA Id:
                         Unleaded GasProduct:
                         1996-06-05IEMA Date:
                         HarlowProject Manager:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         John ThomasPRP Name:
                         Not reportedPRP Contact:
                         4353 West LawrencePRP Address:
                         Chicago, IL 60630PRP City,St,Zip:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:


                         1996-07-03Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:


UST:
                                        2036740Facility ID:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        NONEFacility Type:
                                        U0026916Owner Id:
                                        North Mayfair Development CorporationOwner Name:
                                        4353 W LawrenceOwner Address:
                                        Chicago, IL 60631Owner City,St,Zip:


                                        1Tank Number:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        6000Tank Capacity:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        1/1/1902OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:


                                        2Tank Number:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        6000Tank Capacity:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        1/1/1902OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        NPending Nov:


                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


H44 USTCHICAGO PUBLIC LIBRARY U003667943
South 4400 W LAWRENCE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
606 ft.


0.244 mi.
1288 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster H


UST:
                                        2036779Facility ID:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        NONEFacility Type:
                                        U0026949Owner Id:
                                        North Mayfair DevelopmentOwner Name:


                                        4353 W LawrenceOwner Address:
                                        Chicago, IL 60630Owner City,St,Zip:


                                        1Tank Number:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        1/1/1902OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:


                                        2Tank Number:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        1/1/1902OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:


                                        3Tank Number:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        1050Tank Capacity:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:


                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        1/1/1902OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:


 Page: 2








MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


B23 USTNORTH MAYFAIR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION U003667971
SSW 4821 ELSTON AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60631


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
609 ft.


0.228 mi.
1202 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster B


UST:
                                        2036808Facility ID:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        NONEFacility Type:
                                        U0026916Owner Id:
                                        North Mayfair Development CorporationOwner Name:
                                        4353 W LawrenceOwner Address:
                                        Chicago, IL 60631Owner City,St,Zip:


                                        1Tank Number:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        1/1/1960Last Used Date:
                                        1/1/1902OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:


                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


D18 USTPONTARELLI BUILDERS INC U003667978
South 4810 N KENNETH ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
607 ft.


0.221 mi.
1168 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster D


UST:
                                        2036815Facility ID:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        NONEFacility Type:
                                        U0026916Owner Id:
                                        North Mayfair Development CorporationOwner Name:
                                        4353 W LawrenceOwner Address:
                                        Chicago, IL 60631Owner City,St,Zip:


                                        1Tank Number:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        1/1/1902OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


B10 USTHSIU LUM U003715100
SSW 4452-56 W GUNNISON ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
608 ft.


0.184 mi.
970 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster B


UST:
                                        2039244Facility ID:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        NONEFacility Type:
                                        U0022572Owner Id:
                                        Lum TsiuOwner Name:
                                        5527 N LongOwner Address:
                                        Chicago, IL 60630Owner City,St,Zip:


                                        1Tank Number:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        8/2/1999Removed Date:


                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


E48 USTARAVIS AUTO (PARAMOUNT AUTO) U003715248
SW 4939 N ELSTON    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
613 ft.


0.245 mi.
1293 ft. Site 9 of 12 in cluster E


UST:
                                        2039539Facility ID:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        OTHERFacility Type:
                                        U0029307Owner Id:
                                        Joseph SosnowskiOwner Name:
                                        610 Morray Court c/o Jack GiergielOwner Address:
                                        Des Plaines, IL 60018Owner City,St,Zip:


                                        1Tank Number:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        9/29/2014OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        1/14/2000Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


F34 USTVACANT WAREHOUSE U003995182
West 5070 N. KIMBERLY    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
614 ft.


0.239 mi.
1264 ft. Site 4 of 10 in cluster F


UST:
                                        2042822Facility ID:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        VACANTFacility Type:


                                        U0032748Owner Id:
                                        North Development, Ltd.Owner Name:
                                        110 North York RoadOwner Address:
                                        Elmhurst, IL 60126Owner City,St,Zip:


                                        1Tank Number:
                                        Exempt from registrationTank Status:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        6/13/2005OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        5/25/2005Abandoned Date:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


2G
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower


56279AQUIFLOW
Site ID: S100530515
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 7.0
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: 6.5
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Date: Not Reported
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


1G
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


62573AQUIFLOW
Site ID: S100530111
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Depth: 33
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: 33
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Date: 02/25/1994
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


3G
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


62932AQUIFLOW
Site ID: S100530144
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Depth: 7
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Date: 01/04/0000
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


A4
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower


IL0069500FRDS PWS


          ILState:          05Epa region:
          LABAUGH WOODS WEST HP 2120Pwsname:          IL0069500Pwsid:
          ILStateserved:          Not ReportedCityserved:
          17031Fipscounty:          Not ReportedZipserved:
          25Retpopsrvd:          ClosedStatus:
          GroundwaterPsource longname:          1Pwssvcconn:
          unknownOwner:          TNCWSPwstype:


          LABAUGH WOODS WEST HP 2120Contact:
          Not ReportedContactphone:          Not ReportedContactorgname:
          ES CICERO NO FOSTER 30101Contactaddress2:          Not ReportedContactaddress1:
          ILContactstate:          CHICAGOContactcity:
          IPwsactivitycode:          60630Contactzip:
          Not ReportedPWS type:          IL0069500PWS ID:
          Not ReportedPWS address:          Not ReportedPWS name:
          Not ReportedPWS state:          Not ReportedPWS city:
          IL0069500PWS ID:          Not ReportedPWS zip:
          7706Date system activated:          ActiveActivity status:
          00000025Retail population:          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:


          LABAUGH WOODS WEST HP 2120System name:
          ES CICERO NO FOSTER 30101System address:          Not ReportedSystem address:
          ILSystem state:          CHICAGOSystem city:


          60630System zip:
          UntreatedTreatment:          Under 101 PersonsPopulation served:
          0874406Longitude:          415800Latitude:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


6
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ILEP30000003703IL WELLS


3704Objectid:3703Fid:
0Perimeter:0Area:
3475160.5X coord:03100690Well id:
LABAUGH WOODS WEST     HP 2120Fac name:3261211Y coord:
ES CICERO NO FOSTER      30101Addr one t:IL3069500Facility n:
CHICAGOCity name:Not ReportedAddr two t:
60630Zip code:ILState code:
CookPrn cnty:31Fips cd:
NPFed type c:IStatus cd:
0Pop cnt:INSTITUTIONB name:
-87.745Long dec d:41.98028Lat dec de:
40NTownship:3Meridian:
10Section:13ERange:
Not ReportedW cws num:09-AUG-04Updt ts:
Not ReportedW status:Not ReportedW cws name:
Not ReportedW policy:Not ReportedW suscept:
0W d depth:0W min setb:
0Amb well:Not ReportedW aquifer:
Not ReportedSdwis well:Not ReportedPws status:
Not ReportedApi:Not ReportedSys number:


ILEP30000003703Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


7
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ILSG20000228885IL WELLS


ENGPt status:120310334100Pt api number:
41.963484Pt latitude:-87.740902Pt longitude:
-87.740902Longitude:120310334100Api number:
15Section:41.963484Latitude:
NTdir:40Twp:
ERdir:13Rng:
19Farm num:Wilson Ave TunnelFarm name:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
GLElevref:610Elevation:
Not ReportedWformation:64Total depth:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
ILSG20000228885Site id:0Pumpgpm:
-87.7409020000229Edr longitude:41.9634840005862Edr latitude:
13449852.2042674Edr y:-25623191.4240186Edr x:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:


SWEdr src:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


8
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


ILSG20000228897IL WELLS


ENGPt status:120310333700Pt api number:
41.96357Pt latitude:-87.733699Pt longitude:
-87.733699Longitude:120310333700Api number:
15Section:41.96357Latitude:
NTdir:40Twp:
ERdir:13Rng:
Not ReportedFarm num:Wilson Ave TunnelFarm name:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
GLElevref:606Elevation:
Not ReportedWformation:87Total depth:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
ILSG20000228897Site id:0Pumpgpm:
-87.7336990008257Edr longitude:41.9635700005369Edr latitude:
13449885.8547906Edr y:-25621087.9144461Edr x:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:


SWEdr src:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


11
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


ILSG20000228901IL WELLS


ENGPt status:120310333900Pt api number:
41.963602Pt latitude:-87.731294Pt longitude:
-87.731294Longitude:120310333900Api number:
15Section:41.963602Latitude:
NTdir:40Twp:
ERdir:13Rng:
17Farm num:Wilson Ave TunnelFarm name:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
GLElevref:602Elevation:
Not ReportedWformation:77Total depth:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
ILSG20000228901Site id:0Pumpgpm:
-87.7312940004944Edr longitude:41.9636020000987Edr latitude:
13449898.375763Edr y:-25620385.5762839Edr x:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:


SWEdr src:


 Page: 1








GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


17
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ILSG20000229011IL WELLS


ENGPt status:120310334300Pt api number:
41.964421Pt latitude:-87.751998Pt longitude:
-87.751998Longitude:120310334300Api number:
16Section:41.964421Latitude:
NTdir:40Twp:
ERdir:13Rng:
20Farm num:BoringFarm name:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
GLElevref:612Elevation:
Not ReportedWformation:86Total depth:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
ILSG20000229011Site id:0Pumpgpm:
-87.7519980010397Edr longitude:41.9644210002483Edr latitude:
13450218.8410013Edr y:-25626431.816488Edr x:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:


SWEdr src:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


16
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


ILSG20000229035IL WELLS


ENGPt status:120310435900Pt api number:
41.964583Pt latitude:-87.72526Pt longitude:
-87.72526Longitude:120310435900Api number:
14Section:41.964583Latitude:
NTdir:40Twp:
ERdir:13Rng:
Not ReportedFarm num:Water WellFarm name:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
GLElevref:603Elevation:
Not ReportedWformation:230Total depth:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
ILSG20000229035Site id:0Pumpgpm:
-87.7252600008Edr longitude:41.9645830005049Edr latitude:
13450282.2303102Edr y:-25618623.4525116Edr x:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:


SWEdr src:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


13
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ILSG20000229167IL WELLS


ENGPt status:120312667200Pt api number:
41.965321Pt latitude:-87.750723Pt longitude:
-87.750723Longitude:120312667200Api number:
16Section:41.965321Latitude:
NTdir:40Twp:
ERdir:13Rng:
1Farm num:Mayfair Pmpng StaFarm name:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
GLElevref:611Elevation:
Not ReportedWformation:178Total depth:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
ILSG20000229167Site id:0Pumpgpm:
-87.7507230008313Edr longitude:41.9653210002422Edr latitude:
13450571.0053232Edr y:-25626059.475041Edr x:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:


SWEdr src:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


9
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


ILSG20000229213IL WELLS


ENGPt status:120310333800Pt api number:
41.96545Pt latitude:-87.728926Pt longitude:
-87.728926Longitude:120310333800Api number:
15Section:41.96545Latitude:
NTdir:40Twp:
ERdir:13Rng:
16Farm num:Wilson Ave TunnelFarm name:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
GLElevref:602Elevation:
Not ReportedWformation:72Total depth:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
ILSG20000229213Site id:0Pumpgpm:
-87.7289259998052Edr longitude:41.9654500001506Edr latitude:
13450621.4825845Edr y:-25619694.0432181Edr x:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:


SWEdr src:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


3
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower


ILSG20000229360IL WELLS


ENGPt status:120310334000Pt api number:
41.966263Pt latitude:-87.737318Pt longitude:
-87.737318Longitude:120310334000Api number:
15Section:41.966263Latitude:
NTdir:40Twp:
ERdir:13Rng:
18Farm num:Wilson Ave TunnelFarm name:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
GLElevref:608Elevation:
Not ReportedWformation:62Total depth:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
ILSG20000229360Site id:0Pumpgpm:
-87.7373180003765Edr longitude:41.9662629999717Edr latitude:
13450939.6092448Edr y:-25622144.7797865Edr x:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:


SWEdr src:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


A2
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower


ILSG20000229519IL WELLS


ENGPt status:120312566900Pt api number:
41.967189Pt latitude:-87.736127Pt longitude:
-87.736127Longitude:120312566900Api number:
15Section:41.967189Latitude:
NTdir:40Twp:
ERdir:13Rng:
5Farm num:Lawrence A Sys ContFarm name:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
GLElevref:605Elevation:
Not ReportedWformation:267Total depth:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
ILSG20000229519Site id:0Pumpgpm:
-87.7361269992646Edr longitude:41.967189000217Edr latitude:
13451301.9579296Edr y:-25621796.9688023Edr x:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:


SWEdr src:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


10
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


ILSG20000229538IL WELLS


ENGPt status:120312566800Pt api number:
41.9673Pt latitude:-87.726537Pt longitude:
-87.726537Longitude:120312566800Api number:
14Section:41.9673Latitude:
NTdir:40Twp:
ERdir:13Rng:
4Farm num:Lawrence A Sys ContFarm name:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
GLElevref:602Elevation:
Not ReportedWformation:257Total depth:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
ILSG20000229538Site id:0Pumpgpm:
-87.7265370007462Edr longitude:41.9673000003459Edr latitude:
13451345.3932101Edr y:-25618996.3779468Edr x:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:


SWEdr src:


 Page: 1








GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


21
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ILSG20000229546IL WELLS


ENGPt status:120312567000Pt api number:
41.967307Pt latitude:-87.755846Pt longitude:
-87.755846Longitude:120312567000Api number:
16Section:41.967307Latitude:
NTdir:40Twp:
ERdir:13Rng:
8Farm num:Lawrence A Sys ContFarm name:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
GLElevref:612Elevation:
Not ReportedWformation:248Total depth:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
ILSG20000229546Site id:0Pumpgpm:
-87.7558460008957Edr longitude:41.9673070003626Edr latitude:
13451348.1323779Edr y:-25627555.5573507Edr x:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:


SWEdr src:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


12
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


ILSG20000230119IL WELLS


ENGPt status:120312673300Pt api number:
41.97097Pt latitude:-87.724199Pt longitude:
-87.724199Longitude:120312673300Api number:
11Section:41.97097Latitude:
NTdir:40Twp:
ERdir:13Rng:
B-1Farm num:Volta SchoolFarm name:
ENGStatus:Not ReportedCompany name:
GLElevref:602Elevation:
Not ReportedWformation:15Total depth:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
ILSG20000230119Site id:0Pumpgpm:
-87.724199000617Edr longitude:41.9709700005399Edr latitude:
13452781.5379756Edr y:-25618313.6060184Edr x:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:


SWEdr src:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


5
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower


ILSG20000230584IL WELLS


ENGPt status:120310332400Pt api number:
41.974569Pt latitude:-87.729206Pt longitude:
-87.729206Longitude:120310332400Api number:
10Section:41.974569Latitude:
NTdir:40Twp:
ERdir:13Rng:
Not ReportedFarm num:Chgo Pub Wks DeptFarm name:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
GLElevref:594Elevation:
Not ReportedWformation:52Total depth:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
ILSG20000230584Site id:0Pumpgpm:
-87.7292060001637Edr longitude:41.9745690000693Edr latitude:
13454189.9797126Edr y:-25619775.8124116Edr x:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:


SWEdr src:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


18
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ILSG20000231495IL WELLS


ENGPt status:120310332300Pt api number:
41.984336Pt latitude:-87.74785Pt longitude:
-87.74785Longitude:120310332300Api number:
3Section:41.984336Latitude:
NTdir:40Twp:
ERdir:13Rng:
Not ReportedFarm num:Chgo Pub Wks DeptFarm name:
ENGStatus:Chicago Pub. Works Dept.Company name:
GLElevref:593Elevation:
Not ReportedWformation:47Total depth:
0Wfmto:0Wfmfrom:
ILSG20000231495Site id:0Pumpgpm:
-87.7478500000772Edr longitude:41.9843360005808Edr latitude:
13458012.6269229Edr y:-25625220.4655642Edr x:
IL_WELLS_SGS_201210Edr tblname:GOVEdr ll src:


SWEdr src:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


15
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


P7450IL WELLS


031County code:7450Well ID:
40NTnw:Not Reported2nd ID:
14Section:13ERange:
CHICAGO  (#3 WEST)Owner:8FPl:
00/00/1971Date drilled:WEHLINGDriller:
140Depth:Not ReportedPermit:
MUWell Use:ICRecord type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:||Well Type:


COOKCounty:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


19
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40000299730FED USGS


          USGS Illinois Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-ILOrganization ID:
          WellType:          40N13E-15.7d1Monitor Location:
          07120003HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          ftWell Depth Units:          1612Well Depth:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A3 AIRSPALMER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL S107744960
Target BOL5051 N KENNETH    N/A
Property CHICAGO, IL  60630


Actual:
608 ft.


Site 3 of 6 in cluster A


AIRS:
                                        CHICAGO BOARD OF EDUCATION2nd Address:
                                        3630Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Fax:
                                        Not reportedContact Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        031600ERZID Number:
                                        8/27/1998Cease Operation Date:
                                        8211SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS:
                                        LOCType Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit:
                                        Not reportedType:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:


BOL:
170000052779Site Id:
0316115115Inv Num:
John M Palmer SchoolInterest Name:
BOLInterest Type:
LANDMedia Code:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


79 INST CONTROLAMERICAN FAMILY PRIDE CLEANERS S108650017
South SRP4680 NORTH ELSTON AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60030


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
605 ft.


0.397 mi.
2095 ft.


IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:
                         316115004Illinois EPA Id:
                         04/28/2008NFR Letter:
                         05/05/2008Date NFR Recorded:
                         FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                         Thomas MerlinRemediation Applicant Name:
                         Merlin Enterprises LLCRA Company:
                         2139 Sprucewood AvenueRA Address:
                         Des Plaines IL 60018RA City,St,Zip:
                         NoWorker Caution:
                         0.26Acres:
                         Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         YesGround Water Use Restriction:
                         YesHighway Authority Agreement:
                         NoOrdinance:
                         YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                         NoSlab on Grade:
                         NoBCT:
                         NoBuilding Slab:
                         NoAsphalt Used:
                         NoConcrete Used:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoAlternate Barrier:


SRP:
                                        316115004IL EPA Id:
                                        ILD981787146US EPA Id:
                                        -87.737603Longitude:
                                        41.966001Latitude:
                                        Thomas MerlinContact Name:
                                        2139 Sprucewood AvenueContact Address:
                                        Des Plaines 60018Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        07/20/2007Date Enrolled:
                                        David S. Kay P.E.Point Of Contact:
                                        Laicon Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        9914 Derby LaneConsultant Address:
                                        Westchester 60154-3768Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        Jeff GuyProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Merlin Enterprises LLCRemediation Applicant Co:


NFRDL:
                                        TrueEffective:
                                        Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        YesGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        YesHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoOrdinance:
                                        YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        NoBuilding Slab:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        Thomas MerlinRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        Merlin Enterprises LLCRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        2139 Sprucewood AvenueRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Des Plaines IL 60018Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        316115004Illinois EPA:
                                        American Family Pride CleanersSite Name:
                                        2008-04-28NFR Letter:
                                        2008-05-05NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        FocusedComprehensive/Focused:
                                        NWorker Caution:
                                        0.26Acres:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


78 LUST4632 WEST LAWRENCE, LLC S108891388
SW 4632 WEST LAWRENCE AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
608 ft.


0.365 mi.
1926 ft.


LUST:
                         20071436Incident Num:
                         316115185IL EPA Id:
                         Other PetroleumProduct:
                         2007-10-26IEMA Date:
                         DonnellyProject Manager:
                         (217) 557-8764Project Manager Phone:
                         Jason.Donnelly@illinois.govEmail:
                         4632 West Lawrence, LLCPRP Name:
                         John RentasPRP Contact:
                         1803 East PearsonPRP Address:
                         Chicago, IL 60611PRP City,St,Zip:
                         3125055700PRP Phone:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         2008-02-1520 Report Received:
                         2008-02-1545 Report Received:
                         2009-03-24NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2015-04-30NFR Date Recorded:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


Q85 ENG CONTROLSEXECUTIVE CLEANERS S110764140
East INST CONTROL5006 NORTH PULASKI ROAD    N/A
1/4-1/2 SRPCHICAGO, IL  60402


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
602 ft.


0.499 mi.
2635 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster Q


ENGINEERING CONTROLS:
                    316145006Illinois Epa Id:
                    01/31/2012NFR Letter:
                    02/21/2012Date NFR Recorded:
                    FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                    Young Taek ChoRemediation Applicant Name:
                    Not reportedRA Company:
                    4120 West Lawrence AvenueRA Address:
                    Chicago IL 60630RA City,St,Zip:
                    YesWorker Caution:
                    0.026Acres:
                    Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                    NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                    NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                    YesOrdinance:


                    YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                    NoSlab on Grade:
                    NoBCT:
                    YesBuilding Slab:
                    NoAsphalt Used:
                    NoConcrete Used:
                    NoClean Soil 3ft:
                    NoClean Soil 10ft:
                    NoAlternate Barrier:


IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:
                         316145006Illinois EPA Id:
                         01/31/2012NFR Letter:
                         02/21/2012Date NFR Recorded:
                         FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                         Young Taek ChoRemediation Applicant Name:
                         Not reportedRA Company:
                         4120 West Lawrence AvenueRA Address:
                         Chicago IL 60630RA City,St,Zip:
                         YesWorker Caution:
                         0.026Acres:
                         Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         YesOrdinance:
                         YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                         NoSlab on Grade:
                         NoBCT:
                         YesBuilding Slab:
                         NoAsphalt Used:
                         NoConcrete Used:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoAlternate Barrier:


SRP:
                                        316145006IL EPA Id:
                                        ILD981789837US EPA Id:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                                        -87.728611Longitude:
                                        41.972204Latitude:
                                        Young Taek ChoContact Name:
                                        4120 West Lawrence AvenueContact Address:
                                        Chicago 60630Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        02/16/2011Date Enrolled:
                                        Minghua Wan P.E.Point Of Contact:
                                        Hydrodynamics Consultants Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        5403 Patton DriveConsultant Address:
                                        Lisle 60532Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        Pratap MehraProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedRemediation Applicant Co:


NFRDL:
                                        TrueEffective:
                                        Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:


                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        YesOrdinance:
                                        YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        YesBuilding Slab:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:
                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        Young Taek ChoRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        Not reportedRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        4120 West Lawrence AvenueRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Chicago IL 60630Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        316145006Illinois EPA:
                                        Executive CleanersSite Name:
                                        2012-01-31NFR Letter:
                                        2012-02-21NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        FocusedComprehensive/Focused:
                                        YWorker Caution:
                                        0.026Acres:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


K63 INST CONTROLPAR COMPANY INC. OF ILLINOIS S111872523
South SRP4401-4415 WEST LAWRENCE AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
606 ft.


0.266 mi.
1403 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster K


IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:
                         316115140Illinois EPA Id:
                         09/07/2012NFR Letter:
                         09/20/2012Date NFR Recorded:
                         FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                         Martin KerpelRemediation Applicant Name:
                         Kostner-Lawrence LLCRA Company:
                         3122 North California AvenueRA Address:


                         Chicago IL 60618RA City,St,Zip:
                         NoWorker Caution:
                         0.7Acres:
                         Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         NoOrdinance:
                         YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                         NoSlab on Grade:
                         NoBCT:
                         NoBuilding Slab:
                         NoAsphalt Used:
                         NoConcrete Used:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoAlternate Barrier:


SRP:
                                        316115140IL EPA Id:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        -87.738307Longitude:
                                        41.967861Latitude:
                                        Martin KerpelContact Name:
                                        3122 North California AvenueContact Address:
                                        Chicago 60618Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        06/13/2012Date Enrolled:
                                        Nicholas J. Cuzzone P.E.Point Of Contact:
                                        EPS Environmental Services Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        7237 West Devon AvenueConsultant Address:
                                        Chicago 60631Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        Tim ZookProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Kostner-Lawrence LLCRemediation Applicant Co:


NFRDL:
                                        TrueEffective:
                                        Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoOrdinance:
                                        YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        NoBuilding Slab:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        Martin KerpelRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        Kostner-Lawrence LLCRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        3122 North California AvenueRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Chicago IL 60618Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        316115140Illinois EPA:
                                        Par Company Inc. of IllinoisSite Name:
                                        2012-09-07NFR Letter:


                                        2012-09-20NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        FocusedComprehensive/Focused:
                                        NWorker Caution:
                                        0.7Acres:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


J70 ENG CONTROLSBAY PRINTERS S113267849
SSW INST CONTROL4540 W LAWRENCE AVE    N/A
1/4-1/2 SRPCHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
610 ft.


0.291 mi. BOL
1538 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster J


ENGINEERING CONTROLS:
                    316115099Illinois Epa Id:
                    08/09/2018NFR Letter:
                    08/28/2018Date NFR Recorded:
                    FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                    Sunnyu EunRemediation Applicant Name:
                    Not reportedRA Company:
                    1606 Imperial DriveRA Address:
                    Glenview IL 60026RA City,St,Zip:
                    YesWorker Caution:
                    0.143Acres:
                    Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                    NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                    NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                    YesOrdinance:
                    YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                    YesSlab on Grade:
                    NoBCT:
                    YesBuilding Slab:
                    YesAsphalt Used:
                    NoConcrete Used:
                    NoClean Soil 3ft:
                    NoClean Soil 10ft:
                    NoAlternate Barrier:


IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:
                         316115099Illinois EPA Id:
                         08/09/2018NFR Letter:
                         08/28/2018Date NFR Recorded:
                         FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                         Sunnyu EunRemediation Applicant Name:
                         Not reportedRA Company:
                         1606 Imperial DriveRA Address:
                         Glenview IL 60026RA City,St,Zip:
                         YesWorker Caution:
                         0.143Acres:
                         Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:


                         YesOrdinance:
                         YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                         YesSlab on Grade:
                         NoBCT:
                         YesBuilding Slab:
                         YesAsphalt Used:
                         NoConcrete Used:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoAlternate Barrier:


SRP:
                                        316115099IL EPA Id:
                                        ILR000015529US EPA Id:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                                        -87.742956Longitude:
                                        41.968295Latitude:
                                        Sunnyu EunContact Name:
                                        1606 Imperial DriveContact Address:
                                        Glenview 60026Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        06/30/2016Date Enrolled:
                                        Dina M. LedbetterPoint Of Contact:
                                        K-Plus Engineering LLCConsultant Company:
                                        15 Spinning Wheel RoadConsultant Address:
                                        Hinsdale 60521Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        Max TwumProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedRemediation Applicant Co:


NFRDL:
                                        TrueEffective:
                                        Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        YesOrdinance:
                                        YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        YesSlab on Grade:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        YesBuilding Slab:
                                        YesAsphalt Used:
                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        Sunnyu EunRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        Not reportedRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        1606 Imperial DriveRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Glenview IL 60026Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        316115099Illinois EPA:
                                        Bay PrintersSite Name:
                                        2018-08-09NFR Letter:
                                        2018-08-28NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        FocusedComprehensive/Focused:
                                        YWorker Caution:
                                        0.143Acres:


BOL:
170000319607Site Id:
0316115099Inv Num:
Bay PrintersInterest Name:
BOLInterest Type:
LANDMedia Code:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


L67 SRPSUNSTAR AMERICAS INC. S113712219
WNW 4635 & 4711 WEST FOSTER AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
613 ft.


0.282 mi.
1487 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster L


SRP:
                                        316115019IL EPA Id:
                                        ILD984919274US EPA Id:
                                        -87.744503Longitude:
                                        41.974721Latitude:
                                        Daniel OlsenContact Name:
                                        4635 West Foster AvenueContact Address:
                                        Chicago 60630Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        06/14/2013Date Enrolled:
                                        Megan Wells-PaskePoint Of Contact:
                                        Pioneer Environmental Services Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        700 North Sacramento BoulevardConsultant Address:
                                        Chicago 60612Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        Rhett RossiProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        YesActive:


                                        Sunstar Americas Inc.Remediation Applicant Co:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


Q84 INST CONTROLGRAND FOOD MART S113712220
East SRP5002 NORTH PULASKI ROAD    N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
602 ft.


0.499 mi.
2634 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster Q


IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:
                         316115216Illinois EPA Id:
                         08/21/2013NFR Letter:
                         10/09/2013Date NFR Recorded:
                         FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                         Ene Ki ParkRemediation Applicant Name:
                         Not reportedRA Company:
                         3055 Springdale AvenueRA Address:
                         Glenview IL 60025RA City,St,Zip:
                         NoWorker Caution:
                         0.22Acres:
                         Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         NoOrdinance:
                         YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                         NoSlab on Grade:
                         NoBCT:
                         NoBuilding Slab:
                         NoAsphalt Used:
                         NoConcrete Used:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoAlternate Barrier:


SRP:
                                        316115216IL EPA Id:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        -87.728567Longitude:
                                        41.972028Latitude:
                                        Ene Ki ParkContact Name:
                                        3055 Springdale AvenueContact Address:
                                        Glenview 60025Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        06/24/2013Date Enrolled:


                                        Minghua Wan P.E.Point Of Contact:
                                        Hydrodynamics Consultants Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        5403 Patton DriveConsultant Address:
                                        Lisle 60532Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        Ed SalchProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedRemediation Applicant Co:


NFRDL:
                                        TrueEffective:
                                        Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoOrdinance:
                                        YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        NoBuilding Slab:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        Ene Ki ParkRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        Not reportedRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        3055 Springdale AvenueRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Glenview IL 60025Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        316115216Illinois EPA:
                                        Grand Food MartSite Name:
                                        2013-08-21NFR Letter:
                                        2013-10-09NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        FocusedComprehensive/Focused:
                                        NWorker Caution:
                                        0.22Acres:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A4 CHICAGO ENV S117507235
Target 5051 N KENNETH AVE    N/A
Property CHICAGO, IL  


Actual:
608 ft.


Site 4 of 6 in cluster A


CHICAGO ENV:
                              5051 N KENNETH AVE CHICAGO, IL (41.972934, -87.739316)Map Location:
                              Not reportedComplaints:
                              YNeshaps and Demolition Notices:
                              Not reportedEnforcement:
                              YInspections:
                              YPermits:
                              YTanks:
                              Not reportedHolds and Lust Nfr:
                              41.972934Latitude:
                              -87.739316Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


P81 LUSTLAL, PARDEEP S119030053
WNW 5200 NORTH CICERO AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
608 ft.


0.470 mi.
2484 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster P


LUST:
                         20081766Incident Num:
                         316115194IL EPA Id:
                         Used OilProduct:
                         2008-12-17IEMA Date:
                         KuhlmanProject Manager:
                         (217) 785-5715Project Manager Phone:
                         Eric.Kuhlman@illinois.govEmail:
                         Lal PardeepPRP Name:
                         Not reportedPRP Contact:
                         5200 North Cicero AvenuePRP Address:
                         Chicago, IL 60630PRP City,St,Zip:
                         7732822381PRP Phone:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         2014-01-0345 Report Received:


                         2014-08-28NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2014-09-29NFR Date Recorded:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


I52 TANKSGOMPERS PARK S121839615
NE 4222 W FOSTER AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
605 ft.


0.246 mi.
1301 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster I


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        2030881Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        REMOVED 09/08/93, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 100407; ]
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:


                                        41.975421Latitude:
                                        -87.73445Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


H46 TANKSCHCAGO PUBLIC LIBRARY S121840476
South 4400 W LAWRENCE AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
606 ft.


0.244 mi.
1288 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster H


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        2036779Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        3Tank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:


                                        HEATING OISubstance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        REMOVED 10/16/96, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 102580; ]
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        41.96815Latitude:
                                        -87.738158Longitude:


                                        2036779Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        2Tank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        HEATING OISubstance:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        REMOVED 10/16/96, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 102580; ]
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        41.96815Latitude:
                                        -87.738158Longitude:


                                        2036779Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        HEATING OISubstance:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        REMOVED 10/16/96, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 102580; ]
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        41.96815Latitude:
                                        -87.738158Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


B24 TANKSNORTH MAYFAIR DEVELOPMENT S121840489
SSW 4821 N ELSTON AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
609 ft.


0.228 mi.
1202 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster B


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        2036808Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        REMOVED 02/28/95, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 101442; ]
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        41.96844Latitude:
                                        -87.740689Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


B12 TANKSABANDONED LOT S121840900
SSW 4452 W GUNNISON ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
608 ft.


0.184 mi.
970 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster B


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        2039244Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        41.968971Latitude:
                                        -87.739897Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


E50 TANKSARAVIS IN AUTO S121840989
SW 4939 N ELSTON AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
613 ft.


0.245 mi.
1293 ft. Site 11 of 12 in cluster E


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        2039539Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        HEATING OISubstance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        REMOVED 01/14/00, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 105385; ]
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        41.97024Latitude:
                                        -87.743648Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


F33 TANKSVACANT WAREHOUSE S121842103
West 5070 N KIMBERLY AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
614 ft.


0.239 mi.
1264 ft. Site 3 of 10 in cluster F


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        2042822Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        STEELTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        HEATING OISubstance:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        ABANDONED 5/25/05, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 108457 108457; ]
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        41.972811Latitude:
                                        -87.743817Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


H43 TANKSCHARLES KLEIN S121853101
SSE 4346 W LAWRENCE AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
606 ft.


0.243 mi.
1283 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster H


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        4346LAW1952-10-22Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        10/22/1952Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: V.A. SMITH; INSPECT 1-275G F.O.Comments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.96816Latitude:
                                        -87.737214Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


H45 TANKSS. JURESS S121853269
South 4400 W LAWRENCE AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
606 ft.


0.244 mi.
1288 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster H


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        4400LAW1951-06-14Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        06/14/1951Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: B.E. DIVER; INSTALL 2-500G, 1-1K F.O.Comments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.96815Latitude:
                                        -87.738158Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


D36 TANKSMERLIN MUFFLER S121853477
South 4420 W LAWRENCE AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
607 ft.


0.241 mi.
1271 ft. Site 4 of 8 in cluster D


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        4420WLA1948-06-11Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        06/11/1948Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: H.M. BOLES; REPLACE 1-4K GASComments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.968144Latitude:
                                        -87.738859Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


D38 TANKSMERLIN MUFFLER S121853478
South 4420 W LAWRENCE AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
607 ft.


0.241 mi.
1271 ft. Site 6 of 8 in cluster D


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        4420WLA1958-03-14Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:


                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        03/14/1958Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: NOT LET; INSTALL 2-3K GASComments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.968144Latitude:
                                        -87.738859Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


D37 TANKSMERLIN MUFFLER S121853479
South 4420 W LAWRENCE AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
607 ft.


0.241 mi.
1271 ft. Site 5 of 8 in cluster D


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        4420WLA1967-03-29Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        03/29/1967Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: H.M. BOLES; INSPECT 1-4K, 1-5K, 1-6K, 1-1K GASComments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.968144Latitude:
                                        -87.738859Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


D39 TANKSMERLIN MUFFLER S121853480
South 4420 W LAWRENCE AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
607 ft.


0.241 mi.
1271 ft. Site 7 of 8 in cluster D


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        4420WLA1987-06-25Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        06/25/1987Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: ABLE TANK & PUMP; REMOVE 1-4K, 1-5K, 1-6KComments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.968144Latitude:
                                        -87.738859Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


D28 TANKSBANICER CIFF CASUALTY S121853555
South 4434 W LAWRENCE AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
608 ft.


0.236 mi.
1246 ft. Site 3 of 8 in cluster D


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        4434WLA1950-06-21Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:


                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        06/21/1950Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: STANDARD PLUMBING & HEATING; INSTALL 1-5K F.O.Comments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.96814Latitude:
                                        -87.739416Longitude:


 Page: 1








MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


D27 TANKSBANICER CIFF CASUALTY S121853556
South 4434 W LAWRENCE AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
608 ft.


0.236 mi.
1246 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster D


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        4434WLA1960-09-07Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        09/07/1960Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: WATER TUBE BOILER & TANK; REPLACE 1-10K F.O.Comments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.96814Latitude:
                                        -87.739416Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


B14 TANKSGEO. E. WESNER TRUSTIE S121853572
South 4437 W GUNNISON ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
608 ft.


0.200 mi.
1057 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster B


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        4437GUN1962-04-11Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        04/11/1962Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: HOOD STEEL TANK; INSTALL 1-5K FINAL 11/5/62Comments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.969049Latitude:
                                        -87.739639Longitude:
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Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


D61 TANKSSIDNEY S OAK FLOOR S121853574
South 4438 W LAWRENCE AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
608 ft.


0.250 mi.
1318 ft. Site 8 of 8 in cluster D


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        4438LAW1947-03-13Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        03/13/1947Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: MOSBECK OIL EQUIPMENT; INSPECT 1-1K F.O.Comments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.968139Latitude:
                                        -87.739538Longitude:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


B9 TANKSELMER MAYER S121853680
SSW 4452 W GUNNISON ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
608 ft.


0.184 mi.
970 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster B


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        4452GUN1957-06-28Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        06/28/1957Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: OWNER; INSTALL 1-1K FINAL 11/26/58Comments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.968971Latitude:
                                        -87.739897Longitude:


 Page: 1








MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


25 TANKSE.H. SARGENT COMPANY S121854192
NW 4601 W FOSTER AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
615 ft.


0.228 mi.
1206 ft.


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        4601FOS1949-12-12Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        12/12/1949Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: BACON MANUFACTURING; INSTALLED 1-20M GAL F.O., FINAL 12/27/49Comments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.975338Latitude:
                                        -87.74293Longitude:
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Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


J54 TANKSMICHELINE BEER DISTRIBUTION S121855091
SSW 4846 N ELSTON AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
610 ft.


0.247 mi.
1304 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster J


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        4846NEL1947-12-09Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        12/09/1947Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: AUTOMATIC TANK WORKS; INSTALL 1-1K GASOLINE, FINAL 1/21/48Comments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.968998Latitude:
                                        -87.741608Longitude:
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Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


13 TANKSPITTSBURY PLATE GLASS S121855114
SSW 4850 N KILBOURN AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
609 ft.


0.191 mi.
1011 ft.


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        4850NKI1957-07-29Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        07/29/1957Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: J. ENIL ANDERSON; INSTALL 1-10K F.O.Comments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.969382Latitude:
                                        -87.741153Longitude:
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G31 TANKSTHORWALD GRSHAHL S121855153
SSW 4860 N ELSTON AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
610 ft.


0.239 mi.
1262 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster G


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        4860NEL1957-11-07Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        11/07/1957Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: LINCOLN HEATING; INSPECT 1-1K FUEL OIL, FINAL 5/27/58Comments:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.969212Latitude:
                                        -87.741945Longitude:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


G32 TANKSTREMARCO CORPORATION S121855156
SW 4872 N ELSTON AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
610 ft.


0.239 mi.
1263 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster G


CHICAGO TANKS:
                                        487278N1958-03-17Facility ID:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        03/17/1958Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        WORK BY: BURTON C. GERBER; INSTALL 3-600G, 1-500G, 1-1K, FINALComments:
                                        11/26/58
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        41.969434Latitude:
                                        -87.742294Longitude:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


J69 RCRA-SQGCHICAGO SWITCHBOARD CO INC 1000166218
SSW LUST4506 W LAWRENCE AVE ILD005093661
1/4-1/2 FINDSCHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
610 ft.


0.290 mi. ECHO
1531 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster J


RCRA-SQG:
                    08/16/1988Date form received by agency:
                    CHICAGO SWITCHBOARD CO INCFacility name:
                    4506 W LAWRENCE AVEFacility address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    ILD005093661EPA ID:
                    RICH  BLOMQUISTContact:
                    4506 W LAWRENCE AVEContact address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    USContact country:
                    312-545-7723Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    CHICAGO SWITCHBOARDOwner/operator name:
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    312-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    312-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:


                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
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                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


LUST:
                         930630Incident Num:
                         316110007IL EPA Id:
                         Fuel OilProduct:
                         1993-03-16IEMA Date:
                         IrwinProject Manager:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Chicago Switch Board Co. Inc.PRP Name:
                         Richard BloomquistPRP Contact:
                         4506 West Lawrence Ave.PRP Address:
                         Chicago, IL 60630PRP City,St,Zip:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         1993-04-2920 Report Received:
                         1993-05-2845 Report Received:
                         1994-01-20NFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:


FINDS:


                    110005813263Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations


RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA


program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1000166218Envid:
                                   110005813263Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005813263DFR URL:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


87 SEMS-ARCHIVEFEDERAL MOGUL CORPORATION/CARBIDE INT’NA 1000213495
NNE CORRACTS5740 NORTH TRIPP STREET ILD070686282
1/2-1 RCRA NonGen / NLRCHICAGO, IL  60646


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
609 ft.


0.852 mi.
4496 ft.


SEMS Archive:
                         506718Site ID:
                         ILD070686282EPA ID:
                         11Cong District:
                         17031FIPS Code:
                         NFF:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         Deferred to RCRA (Subtitle C)Non NPL Status:


SEMS Archive Detail:
                                        5Region:
                                        506718Site ID:
                                        ILD070686282EPA ID:
                                        FEDERAL MOGUL CORPORATION/CARBIDE INT’NASite Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1995-12-01 00:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:


                                        5Region:
                                        506718Site ID:
                                        ILD070686282EPA ID:
                                        FEDERAL MOGUL CORPORATION/CARBIDE INT’NASite Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1992-03-20 00:00:00Finish Date:
                                        DQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:


                                        5Region:
                                        506718Site ID:
                                        ILD070686282EPA ID:
                                        FEDERAL MOGUL CORPORATION/CARBIDE INT’NASite Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:


                                        1991-06-21 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        1991-06-21 00:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


CORRACTS:
          ILD070686282EPA ID:
          5EPA Region:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          19920331Actual Date:
          CA075LO - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a lowAction:
          corrective action priority
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedSchedule end date:


RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    10/01/2002Date form received by agency:
                    KEMMER PRAZISIONFacility name:
                    5740 N TRIPPFacility address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60646
                    ILD070686282EPA ID:
                    KATHY  ERICKSONContact:
                    5740 N TRIPPContact address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60646
                    USContact country:
                    773-583-6362Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    05EPA Region:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    RODGER TOOL WORKSOwner/operator name:
                    5740 N TRIPPOwner/operator address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60646
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    773-583-6362Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:


                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.


Historical Generators:
                    04/29/1999Date form received by agency:
                    KEMMER PRAZISIONSite name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    11/19/1980Date form received by agency:
                    KEMMER PRAZISIONSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:


                    F002.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.


Corrective Action Summary:
                    03/31/1992Event date:
                    CA PRIORITIZATION-LOW CA PRIORITYEvent:


Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    07/01/1985Date violation determined:
                    06/11/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    07/18/1985    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


Evaluation Action Summary:
                    07/01/1985Evaluation date:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    06/11/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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F57 RCRA NonGen / NLRSCHWARZ JOYCE AND GORANSON RENEE 1000235213
West FINDS5060 N KIMBERLY ILD982604217
1/8-1/4 ECHOCHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
614 ft.


0.248 mi.
1310 ft. Site 7 of 10 in cluster F


RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    11/01/2007Date form received by agency:
                    SCHWARZ JOYCE AND GORANSON RENEEFacility name:
                    5060 N KIMBERLYFacility address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    ILD982604217EPA ID:


                    ENV  COORDINATORContact:
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reported
                    USContact country:
                    773-286-7222Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    SCHWARZ JOYCE AOwner/operator name:
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    312-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    312-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


Historical Generators:
                    07/08/1988Date form received by agency:


                    SCHWARZ JOYCE AND GORANSON RENEESite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    D000.   Waste code:
                    Not Defined.   Waste name:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.


                    D007.   Waste code:
                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


FINDS:


                    110005863388Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations


RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1000235213Envid:
                                   110005863388Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005863388DFR URL:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=252x5p1Yxq8qpc2tY72rqD5aqL23cS1yta2f712prr2c5y1Xxe7NpO2RYX1FqD3Wqd3Scf2BtY9m7E2A532dxS2GpG1ZYN6Fq55iqA6IcZANt17R7y7irxAUDl0.aE3lLps6382Y5Q2mxM1Mpy28Yw1Aqa1UqB1pc93AtK4n7S64rE3rD62Nak4aL21
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


E41 RCRA-SQGM & K SIGNS 1000309409
SW FINDS4900 N ELSTON AVE ILD982630113
1/8-1/4 ECHOCHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
611 ft.


0.243 mi.
1281 ft. Site 6 of 12 in cluster E


RCRA-SQG:
                    05/08/1989Date form received by agency:
                    M AND K SIGNS INCFacility name:
                    4900 N ELSTON AVEFacility address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    ILD982630113EPA ID:
                    TONY  CILIAContact:
                    4900 N ELSTON AVEContact address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    USContact country:
                    312-545-4444Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    M AND K SIGNS INCOwner/operator name:
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    312-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    312-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:


                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
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                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


                    F003.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES.


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


FINDS:


                    110005865812Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations


RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1000309409Envid:
                                   110005865812Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005865812DFR URL:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4yw44fy7VwNS2sm47MfEQ9qs737VXU3h5NitSod3noslkm4r6u07FlMfU3bYEFaQC42mgqPfsRo3ZE3PU7dQ3oiXojUqP4.RysRwNo2Sx40tfkM85w76BVh33wbN28SAJ2EMsD3miB4Mu76SMfe4HQEU2Qe33ywqAKsmMAxG3v27i24.3yqywyD3XU45pfgW3BF7eFVBE2BtN7eSfW7BSsdImiC6Fp78gM0j7zvEmQQzfBGTqILseN8As3UV7RZ8GnXUcUopBnKhGM56S1VpiKytKH4wBo0NdUEtrunNDocD4Dky7ywdK3lq49GfIR2HV78hVWm3VLNV4SnZ2GJsEumZm2m57FxMEF2svER.Qmu5mtqHMsxX2fs3Zp7bLBgaXB4Uiw6m2hLt5RW2YPiI9tSDBGKob2d4r2

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4yw44fy7VwNS2sm47MfEQ9qs737VXU3h5NitSod3noslkm4r6u07FlMfU3bYEFaQC42mgqPfsRo3ZE3PU7dQ3oiXojUqP4.RysRwNo2Sx40tfkM85w76BVh33wbN28SAJ2EMsD3miB4Mu76SMfe4HQEU2Qe33ywqAKsmMAxG3v27i24.3yqywyD3XU45pfgW3BF7eFVBE2BtN7eSfW7BSsdImiC6Fp78gM0j7zvEmQQzfBGTqILseN8As3UV7RZ8GnXUcUopBnKhGM56S1VpiKytKH4wBo0NdUEtrunNDocD4Dky7ywdK3lq49GfIR2HV78hVWm3VLNV4SnZ2GJsEumZm2m57FxMEF2svER.Qmu5mtqHMsxX2fs3Zp7bLBgaXB4Uiw6m2hLt5RW2YPiI9tSDBGKob2d4r2
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Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


G35 RCRA-SQGAVONDALE BODY SHOP 1000310188
SW FINDS4860 N ELSTON AVE ILD089811590
1/8-1/4 ECHOCHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
610 ft.


0.241 mi.
1270 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster G


RCRA-SQG:
                    10/19/2010Date form received by agency:
                    AVONDALE BODY SHOPFacility name:
                    4860 N ELSTON AVEFacility address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    ILD089811590EPA ID:
                    BOB  PIRTLEContact:
                    4860 N ELSTON AVEContact address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    USContact country:
                    773-286-7477Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    05EPA Region:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time


Owner/Operator Summary:


                    GUY MANISCALOOwner/operator name:
                    4860 N ELSTONOwner/operator address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    01/01/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    GUY MANISCALOOwner/operator name:
                    4860 N ELSTONOwner/operator address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    01/01/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
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                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.


                    D005.   Waste code:
                    BARIUM.   Waste name:


                    D006.   Waste code:
                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:


                    D007.   Waste code:
                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:


                    D008.   Waste code:
                    LEAD.   Waste name:


                    D035.   Waste code:
                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:


                    F003.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES.


                    F005.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.


Historical Generators:
                    01/14/1997Date form received by agency:
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                    AVONDALE ORSHOL AUTO BODY INCSite name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.


                    09/30/1985Date form received by agency:
                    AVONDALE ORSHOL AUTO BODY INCSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


Evaluation Action Summary:
                    08/25/2011Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:


                    09/10/1998Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:


                    03/03/1997Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    01/14/1997Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


FINDS:


                    110005842124Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations


 Page: 3







MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
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RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1000310188Envid:
                                   110005842124Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005842124DFR URL:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


86 CORRACTSAMERDEC INC 1000354697
South RCRA NonGen / NLR4425 W MONTROSE AVE ILD005167077
1/2-1 FINDSCHICAGO, IL  60641


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
608 ft.


0.766 mi. ECHO
4046 ft.


CORRACTS:
          ILD005167077EPA ID:
          5EPA Region:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          20090501Actual Date:
          CA070NO - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Not NecessaryAction:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedSchedule end date:


          ILD005167077EPA ID:
          5EPA Region:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          19980420Actual Date:
          CA075LO - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a lowAction:
          corrective action priority
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedSchedule end date:


          ILD005167077EPA ID:
          5EPA Region:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          19980420Actual Date:
          CA070YE - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is NecessaryAction:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedSchedule end date:


          ILD005167077EPA ID:
          5EPA Region:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          19980420Actual Date:
          CA050 - RFA CompletedAction:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedSchedule end date:


RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    05/20/1981Date form received by agency:
                    AMERDEC INCFacility name:
                    4425 W MONTROSE AVEFacility address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60641
                    ILD005167077EPA ID:
                    THOMAS  ALLEGRETTIContact:
                    4425 W MONTROSE AVEContact address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60641
                    USContact country:
                    312-545-6650Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    312-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    312-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:


                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


                    F006.   Waste code:
                    WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPT.   Waste name:
                    FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
                    (2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)
                    ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
                    STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM
                    PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
                    ALUMINUM.


Corrective Action Summary:
                    04/20/1998Event date:
                    RFA COMPLETEDEvent:


                    04/20/1998Event date:
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                    CA PRIORITIZATION-LOW CA PRIORITYEvent:


                    04/20/1998Event date:
                    DETERMINATION OF NEED FOR AN INVESTIGATION-INVESTIGATION IS NECESSARYEvent:


                    05/01/2009Event date:
                    DETERMINATION OF NEED FOR AN INVESTIGATION-INVESTIGATION IS NOTEvent:
                    NECESSARY


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


FINDS:


                    110000612338Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1000354697Envid:
                                   110000612338Registry ID:


                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110000612338DFR URL:
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F60 LUSTSCHWARZ JOYCE GORANSON RENEE 1000462490
West RCRA NonGen / NLR5060 N KIMBERLY AVE ILD984806349
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60645


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
614 ft.


0.248 mi.
1310 ft. Site 10 of 10 in cluster F


LUST:
                         910368Incident Num:
                         316025026IL EPA Id:
                         Non-Petroleum ProductProduct:
                         1991-02-11IEMA Date:
                         ReuterProject Manager:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Alden PressPRP Name:
                         James LilliePRP Contact:
                         2000 Arthur Ave.PRP Address:
                         Elk Grove Village, IL 60007PRP City,St,Zip:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         1992-02-2920 Report Received:


                         1992-02-2945 Report Received:
                         1994-01-25NFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:


                         903325Incident Num:
                         316025026IL EPA Id:
                         Fuel OilProduct:
                         1990-11-09IEMA Date:
                         ReuterProject Manager:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Renee GoransonPRP Name:
                         Not reportedPRP Contact:
                         1850 Earlmont Ave.PRP Address:
                         La Canada, CA 91011PRP City,St,Zip:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         1992-02-2920 Report Received:
                         1992-02-2945 Report Received:
                         1994-01-24NFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:


RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    11/01/2007Date form received by agency:
                    SCHWARZ JOYCE GORANSON RENEEFacility name:
                    5060 N KIMBERLY AVEFacility address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60645
                    ILD984806349EPA ID:
                    ENV  COORDINATORContact:
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reported
                    USContact country:
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                    847-298-2008Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    SCHWARZ JOYCEOwner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


Historical Generators:
                    10/30/1990Date form received by agency:
                    SCHWARZ JOYCE GORANSON RENEESite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.


                    No violations foundViolation Status:
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A2 RCRA-SQGPALMER JOHN M SCHOOL 1001227902
Target 5051 N KENNETH AVE ILR000053462
Property CHICAGO, IL  60630


Actual:
608 ft.


Site 2 of 6 in cluster A


RCRA-SQG:
                    07/14/1998Date form received by agency:
                    PALMER JOHN M SCHOOLFacility name:
                    5051 N KENNETH AVEFacility address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    ILR000053462EPA ID:
                    8501 W 191ST ST #10Mailing address:
                    MOKENA, IL 60448
                    THOMAS  CONNELLYContact:


                    8501 W 191ST ST #10Contact address:
                    MOKENA, IL 60448
                    USContact country:
                    708-923-0202Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLSOwner/operator name:
                    1819 W PERSHING RD 6WWOwner/operator address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60609
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    773-535-7038Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    DistrictLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
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                    D006.   Waste code:
                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:


                    D008.   Waste code:
                    LEAD.   Waste name:


                    D009.   Waste code:
                    MERCURY.   Waste name:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:
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8 SEMS-ARCHIVEKENNETH AVE MERCURY SPILL 1001814505
South RCRA NonGen / NLR4923 N KENNETH ILR000073619
< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  60631


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
608 ft.


0.080 mi.
423 ft.


SEMS Archive:
                         507971Site ID:
                         ILR000073619EPA ID:
                         5Cong District:
                         17031FIPS Code:
                         NFF:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)Non NPL Status:


SEMS Archive Detail:
                                        5Region:
                                        507971Site ID:
                                        ILR000073619EPA ID:
                                        KENNETH AVENUE MERCURY SPILLSite Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        2004-09-23 00:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:


                                        5Region:
                                        507971Site ID:
                                        ILR000073619EPA ID:
                                        KENNETH AVENUE MERCURY SPILLSite Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        ARAction Code:
                                        ADMIN RECAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        2000-09-05 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        2004-09-29 00:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:


                                        5Region:
                                        507971Site ID:
                                        ILR000073619EPA ID:
                                        KENNETH AVENUE MERCURY SPILLSite Name:
                                        NNPL:
                                        NFF:
                                        0OU:
                                        RVAction Code:
                                        RMVLAction Name:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        1999-12-08 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        2000-03-10 00:00:00Finish Date:
                                        CQual:
                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
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RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    12/20/1999Date form received by agency:
                    KENNETH AVE MERCURY SPILLFacility name:
                    4923 N KENNETHFacility address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60631
                    ILR000073619EPA ID:
                    STAVROS  EMMANOUILContact:
                    77 W JACKSON BLVDContact address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60604
                    USContact country:
                    312-886-1768Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    LATHAM MR & MRSOwner/operator name:
                    4923 N KENNETH AVEOwner/operator address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    312-806-0019Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


                    D000.   Waste code:
                    Not Defined.   Waste name:


                    D009.   Waste code:
                    MERCURY.   Waste name:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:
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G29 RCRA-CESQGINGLOT ELECTRONICS CORP 1004693682
SW US AIRS4878 N ELSTON AVE ILD984838771
1/8-1/4 FINDSCHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
611 ft.


0.236 mi. ECHO
1247 ft. AIRSSite 1 of 4 in cluster G


BOL


RCRA-CESQG:
                    10/01/1991Date form received by agency:
                    INGLOT ELECTRONICS CORPFacility name:
                    4878 N ELSTON AVEFacility address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    ILD984838771EPA ID:
                    ANDREW  PLATOWSKIContact:
                    4878 N ELSTON AVEContact address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    USContact country:
                    312-286-5881Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    INGLOT ELECTRONICS CORPOwner/operator name:
                    4878 N ELSTON AVEOwner/operator address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    312-286-5881Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:


                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
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                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.


                    U239.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T).   Waste name:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


US AIRS MINOR:
                         1004693682Envid:
                         05Region Code:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         3612Primary SIC Code:
                         335311NAICS Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         Not reportedHPV Status:


US AIRS MINOR:
                         05Region Code:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1994-03-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:


                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         05Region Code:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1994-08-04 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:
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                         05Region Code:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1995-01-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         05Region Code:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         2000-09-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         05Region Code:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         2004-12-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         05Region Code:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:


                         2011-05-04 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


US AIRS MINOR:
                         1004693682Envid:
                         05Region Code:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         3612Primary SIC Code:
                         335311NAICS Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
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                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         Not reportedHPV Status:


US AIRS MINOR:
                         05Region Code:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1994-03-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         05Region Code:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1994-08-04 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         05Region Code:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1995-01-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         05Region Code:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         2000-09-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         05Region Code:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         2004-12-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
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                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         05Region Code:
                         AIR IL000031600FMEProgrammatic ID:
                         110001343573Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         2011-05-04 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


FINDS:


                    110001343573Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
of the Clean Air Act.


AIR EMISSIONS CLASSIFICATION UNKNOWN


ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the


Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations


RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


AIR MINOR


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1004693682Envid:
                                   110001343573Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110001343573DFR URL:


AIRS:


 Page: 5



http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Eu.6u7MENXMudPu.yf63gRzu4mN7SF6Mc74A3GkNlWRXbNwMttK4MAUdA8kPNSTu8xO4b3Fyrq.fhVh6Rfa7GS6grpURlJRzmJQ4Tc44ix0mvxlNdkC3pwQScOzFKhM6RbW4MYwcDVR7YFU4TKy45IP3k1bGWv6ktAA6PKBEBoWuJGm.V4y3PpYuXCt7yuuMVKV9XePNGmjXoAPM9Nl4FFQdicHPb6cuTDz3tbWyhddf5oi6btz5AkigwtmRq7rzY6N5m5f4ggQmMXoN1Db4078S0y.FHv76dj8BFgjc30J7VT34G9F6I4LEzxkuduT.mJJ4yW4uT8X7f8CM4rs4eslN64sXCykMmyu3GWwdyxQP4dGu1UT8mWqyhqkfuQL6PU57K58g4unRYe.zIgA8egD4jp4m.xmNY3JCcGeS9DbFoaf6l4E9ppucNo77VRE4C799PJK3uOWGcoKkHCTCbTnlXnxWIF4RTG428oOblVTNdF9wgOO57EGtHf9tMRKK31iumtuMyPkAPxrUnWe6yUXEAXBuOTv.Ul948QDuaQE75e4Mxgm3eeZNdhhXnC8M58q4waEdLyuPo6cuIz.3yLzygSAfe3E60UO3gHqgYfZRk0bzE1h705B4es8mhphNelQ9YnYSJDAFswH6X5pCLe7cEZi7CmP4W146..d3lwKGxqtkEt19GIvlgjaW6H0RTVKBHlJbqafNbyzw5FZ56T0t8q3tvpeKYJs3

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Eu.6u7MENXMudPu.yf63gRzu4mN7SF6Mc74A3GkNlWRXbNwMttK4MAUdA8kPNSTu8xO4b3Fyrq.fhVh6Rfa7GS6grpURlJRzmJQ4Tc44ix0mvxlNdkC3pwQScOzFKhM6RbW4MYwcDVR7YFU4TKy45IP3k1bGWv6ktAA6PKBEBoWuJGm.V4y3PpYuXCt7yuuMVKV9XePNGmjXoAPM9Nl4FFQdicHPb6cuTDz3tbWyhddf5oi6btz5AkigwtmRq7rzY6N5m5f4ggQmMXoN1Db4078S0y.FHv76dj8BFgjc30J7VT34G9F6I4LEzxkuduT.mJJ4yW4uT8X7f8CM4rs4eslN64sXCykMmyu3GWwdyxQP4dGu1UT8mWqyhqkfuQL6PU57K58g4unRYe.zIgA8egD4jp4m.xmNY3JCcGeS9DbFoaf6l4E9ppucNo77VRE4C799PJK3uOWGcoKkHCTCbTnlXnxWIF4RTG428oOblVTNdF9wgOO57EGtHf9tMRKK31iumtuMyPkAPxrUnWe6yUXEAXBuOTv.Ul948QDuaQE75e4Mxgm3eeZNdhhXnC8M58q4waEdLyuPo6cuIz.3yLzygSAfe3E60UO3gHqgYfZRk0bzE1h705B4es8mhphNelQ9YnYSJDAFswH6X5pCLe7cEZi7CmP4W146..d3lwKGxqtkEt19GIvlgjaW6H0RTVKBHlJbqafNbyzw5FZ56T0t8q3tvpeKYJs3





MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                                        Not reported2nd Address:
                                        Not reportedFacility ID:
                                        2008Year:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Fax:
                                        Not reportedContact Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        Not reportedCease Operation Date:
                                        3612SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS:
                                        Not reportedType Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit:
                                        Not reportedType:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:


Detail:
                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        2014Year:
                                        CF4Pollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        COGTons Per Year:
                                        2014Year:
                                        COGPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        2009Year:


                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
                                        2008Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:
                                        2014Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
                                        2008Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        2009Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:
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                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        CF4Pollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        COGTons Per Year:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        COGPollutant Code:


                                        Not reported2nd Address:
                                        3997Facility ID:
                                        2006Year:
                                        Andrew PlatowskiContact Name:
                                        PresidentContact Title:
                                        773-286-5881Contact Telephone:
                                        773-286-4811Contact Fax:
                                        Not reportedContact Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        Not reportedCease Operation Date:
                                        3612SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS:
                                        LOCType Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit:
                                        Not reportedType:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:


                                        41.969100Latitude:
                                        -87.741800Longitude:


Detail:
                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        2014Year:
                                        CF4Pollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        COGTons Per Year:
                                        2014Year:
                                        COGPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        2009Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
                                        2008Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:
                                        2014Year:
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                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
                                        2008Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        2009Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        CF4Pollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        COGTons Per Year:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        COGPollutant Code:


                                        Not reported2nd Address:
                                        Not reportedFacility ID:
                                        2014Year:


                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Fax:
                                        Not reportedContact Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        Not reportedCease Operation Date:
                                        3612SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS:
                                        Not reportedType Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit:
                                        Not reportedType:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:


Detail:
                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        2014Year:
                                        CF4Pollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        COGTons Per Year:
                                        2014Year:
                                        COGPollutant Code:
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                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        2009Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
                                        2008Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:
                                        2014Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
                                        2008Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        2009Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:
                                        Not reportedYear:


                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        CF4Pollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        COGTons Per Year:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        COGPollutant Code:


                                        Not reported2nd Address:
                                        Not reportedFacility ID:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Fax:
                                        Not reportedContact Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        Not reportedCease Operation Date:
                                        3612SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS:
                                        Not reportedType Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit:
                                        Not reportedType:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:


Detail:
                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        2014Year:
                                        CF4Pollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        COGTons Per Year:
                                        2014Year:
                                        COGPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        2009Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
                                        2008Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:


                                        2014Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
                                        2008Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        2009Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        CF4Pollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        COGTons Per Year:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        COGPollutant Code:


                                        Not reported2nd Address:
                                        3997Facility ID:
                                        2007Year:
                                        Andrew PlatowskiContact Name:
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                                        PresidentContact Title:
                                        773-286-5881Contact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Fax:
                                        Not reportedContact Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        Not reportedCease Operation Date:
                                        3612SIC Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS:
                                        Not reportedType Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit:
                                        Not reportedType:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:


Detail:
                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        2014Year:
                                        CF4Pollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:


                                        COGTons Per Year:
                                        2014Year:
                                        COGPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        2009Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
                                        2008Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:
                                        2014Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
                                        2008Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        2009Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
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                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        CF4Pollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        COGTons Per Year:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        COGPollutant Code:


                                        Not reported2nd Address:
                                        Not reportedFacility ID:
                                        2009Year:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Fax:
                                        Not reportedContact Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        Not reportedCease Operation Date:
                                        3612SIC Code:


                                        Not reportedNAICS:
                                        Not reportedType Code:
                                        Not reportedPermit:
                                        Not reportedType:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:


Detail:
                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        2014Year:
                                        CF4Pollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        COGTons Per Year:
                                        2014Year:
                                        COGPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        2009Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
                                        2008Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:
                                        2014Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0Tons Per Year:
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                                        2008Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        0.41899999999999998Tons Per Year:
                                        2009Year:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        8.7499999999999994E-2Tons Per Year:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        VOMPollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        CF4Tons Per Year:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        CF4Pollutant Code:


                                        031600FMEID Number:
                                        COGTons Per Year:


                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        COGPollutant Code:


BOL:
170000056622Site Id:
0316115045Inv Num:
Inglot ElectronicsInterest Name:
BOLInterest Type:
LANDMedia Code:
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Direction
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E47 RCRA-CESQGOK BODY SHOP 1004695200
SW ICIS4939 N ELSTON AVE ILR000010942
1/8-1/4 US AIRSCHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
613 ft.


0.245 mi. FINDS
1293 ft. ECHOSite 8 of 12 in cluster E


RCRA-CESQG:
                    10/04/1995Date form received by agency:
                    PARAMOUNT AUTO INCFacility name:
                    4939 N ELSTON AVEFacility address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    ILR000010942EPA ID:
                    BRUNON  STREICHContact:


                    4939 N ELSTON AVEContact address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    USContact country:
                    312-283-1616Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    PARAMOUNT AUTO INCOwner/operator name:
                    4939 N ELSTON AVEOwner/operator address:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60630
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    312-283-1616Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
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                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS


                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.


                    F003.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES.


                    F005.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


ICIS:
                         IL000ACM20150724103107871Enforcement Action ID:
                         110063747584FRS ID:
                         Not reportedAction Name:
                         OK BODY SHOPFacility Name:
                         4939 N ELSTON AVEFacility Address:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60630
                         Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         COOKFacility County:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         NOVEA Type Code:
                         9999Facility SIC Code:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         41.970576Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         -87.743623Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         IL000031600HAOProgram System Acronym:
                         339999Facility NAICS Code:
                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
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US AIRS MINOR:
                         1004695200Envid:
                         05Region Code:
                         AIR IL000031600HAOProgrammatic ID:
                         110063747584Facility Registry ID:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:


                         9999Primary SIC Code:
                         339999NAICS Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         Not reportedHPV Status:


US AIRS MINOR:
                         05Region Code:
                         AIR IL000031600HAOProgrammatic ID:
                         110063747584Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         Not reportedActivity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Case FileActivity Group:
                         Case FileActivity Type:
                         ResolvedActivity Status:


                         05Region Code:
                         AIR IL000031600HAOProgrammatic ID:
                         110063747584Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         2015-03-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2015-03-25 13:00:10Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         05Region Code:
                         AIR IL000031600HAOProgrammatic ID:
                         110063747584Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         2015-07-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2015-07-23 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         AchievedActivity Status:


US AIRS MINOR:
                         1004695200Envid:
                         05Region Code:
                         AIR IL000031600HAOProgrammatic ID:
                         110063747584Facility Registry ID:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         9999Primary SIC Code:
                         339999NAICS Code:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         Not reportedHPV Status:


US AIRS MINOR:
                         05Region Code:
                         AIR IL000031600HAOProgrammatic ID:
                         110063747584Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         Not reportedActivity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Case FileActivity Group:
                         Case FileActivity Type:
                         ResolvedActivity Status:


                         05Region Code:
                         AIR IL000031600HAOProgrammatic ID:
                         110063747584Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         2015-03-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2015-03-25 13:00:10Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         05Region Code:
                         AIR IL000031600HAOProgrammatic ID:
                         110063747584Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         2015-07-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2015-07-23 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         AchievedActivity Status:


FINDS:


                    110005937157Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations


RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


                    110063747584Registry ID:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                    Environmental Interest/Information System


ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations


AIR MINOR


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1004695200Envid:
                                   110063747584Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110063747584DFR URL:


                                   1004695200Envid:
                                   110005937157Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005937157DFR URL:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=252x5p1Yxq8qpc2tY72rqD5aqL23cS1yta2f712prr2c5y1Xxe7NpO2RYX1FqD3Wqd3Scf2BtY9m7E2A532dxS2GpG1ZYN6Fq55iqA6IcZANt17R7y7irxAUDl0.aE3lLps6382Y5Q2mxM1Mpy28Yw1Aqa1UqB5pc97AtKAn7S64rE3rD61Nak1aL21

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=252x5p1Yxq8qpc2tY72rqD5aqL23cS1yta2f712prr2c5y1Xxe7NpO2RYX1FqD3Wqd3Scf2BtY9m7E2A532dxS2GpG1ZYN6Fq55iqA6IcZANt17R7y7irxAUDl0.aE3lLps6382Y5Q2mxM1Mpy28Yw1Aqa1UqB5pc97AtKAn7S64rE3rD61Nak1aL21






MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A1 FINDSPALMER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL-CHI. BD. OF EDU 1016054951
Target ECHO5051 NORTH KENNETH    N/A
Property CHICAGO, IL  60630


Actual:
608 ft.


Site 1 of 6 in cluster A


FINDS:


                    110001851390Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
of the Clean Air Act.


ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations


RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


AIR MINOR


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1016054951Envid:
                                   110001851390Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110001851390DFR URL:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6SqR6bcfSLbKqxDRRitr3TKLb4Z0cLElfvZpAmDjLRexbBU6K5GY4dXMxciED1zmRo5h4ygTiZkAtfeArYuA74.kTKIzKYaSLnkD4z7R4DL6Zlru0ZAA3H8HLVZbEjlGlBXH4HcovlQtZAKAp9nz4tAHml0gDyzhjobG6J5VSCbrqtrHRItk3tzwbuMZcTA1flQE9h96LypTbgWMKI5F4UA0xmprDIihRTpA3zisi5QRtKpZrbKT509RTWUbK.joLaTO5el64Dc6ZRwd0Qbw4B4TLETEE1E3lk9DB9MqvHwsZgECpxWC6UNhSj97qnsvRHEp4VklbSiucvhZf0M14iYwLTCwbraZKatk3cGFxyDYDId.RUak8JbliEg3trWTrUM176m0ThcrKEJKLroj89cj4N.EZld405.kCf.mLBVpESTYl33H9vaDv.qSZ.Xopzzx9nO6m5EuDsPQjRgsCB.bRyUyeaTBx.Fy2QAQBkB3ULsv6r4R53Qt5xdyGiuDYlUwu19tdsdZXZccMbnZ6qPRSv97qB3DRHYM4fnfb.O8ciwZfunz3zblLTfzbQFHK0IU4xhexawvDambRbrI3.RCiDjytGHtrhKH4WZkTK.6Kmc5L9Dj9O6A4TqAZLKE0okA3LjPLY4jEauQlcoL8zAbv4S5Zk.EpqHw7xIgmaMgD0NyjXOcCfufRuqxeljhxZrG8qeFBQ8SUnKk6M5U4ZIX5cSpG.eoYCC13

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6SqR6bcfSLbKqxDRRitr3TKLb4Z0cLElfvZpAmDjLRexbBU6K5GY4dXMxciED1zmRo5h4ygTiZkAtfeArYuA74.kTKIzKYaSLnkD4z7R4DL6Zlru0ZAA3H8HLVZbEjlGlBXH4HcovlQtZAKAp9nz4tAHml0gDyzhjobG6J5VSCbrqtrHRItk3tzwbuMZcTA1flQE9h96LypTbgWMKI5F4UA0xmprDIihRTpA3zisi5QRtKpZrbKT509RTWUbK.joLaTO5el64Dc6ZRwd0Qbw4B4TLETEE1E3lk9DB9MqvHwsZgECpxWC6UNhSj97qnsvRHEp4VklbSiucvhZf0M14iYwLTCwbraZKatk3cGFxyDYDId.RUak8JbliEg3trWTrUM176m0ThcrKEJKLroj89cj4N.EZld405.kCf.mLBVpESTYl33H9vaDv.qSZ.Xopzzx9nO6m5EuDsPQjRgsCB.bRyUyeaTBx.Fy2QAQBkB3ULsv6r4R53Qt5xdyGiuDYlUwu19tdsdZXZccMbnZ6qPRSv97qB3DRHYM4fnfb.O8ciwZfunz3zblLTfzbQFHK0IU4xhexawvDambRbrI3.RCiDjytGHtrhKH4WZkTK.6Kmc5L9Dj9O6A4TqAZLKE0okA3LjPLY4jEauQlcoL8zAbv4S5Zk.EpqHw7xIgmaMgD0NyjXOcCfufRuqxeljhxZrG8qeFBQ8SUnKk6M5U4ZIX5cSpG.eoYCC13






MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


80 US BROWNFIELDS4759 N LAWRENCE 1016348302
SW FINDS4759 N LAWRENCE    N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
602 ft.


0.460 mi.
2427 ft.


US BROWNFIELDS:
                                        4759 N LAWRENCEProperty Name:
                                        Chicago, City ofRecipient Name:
                                        AssessmentGrant Type:
                                        13-16-200-001Property Number:
                                        .25Parcel size:


                                        41.9676649Latitude:
                                        -87.757367Longitude:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                                        88261Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        1900Assessment Funding:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        PetroleumGrant Type:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        1Accomplishment Count:
                                        00E01701Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        09/16/2008 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        GovernmentOwnership Entity:
                                        09/30/2008 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        City of ChicagoCurrent Owner:
                                        NDid Owner Change:
                                        UCleanup Required:
                                        NVideo Available:
                                        NPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos found:
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                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:


                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        YUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        Not reportedPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        .25Past use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
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                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        YUnknown contaminant found:


                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Based on Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps and City Directories, past useProperty Description:
                                        was primarily for gas filling station and repair activities.
                                        1751Below Poverty Number:
                                        17.7 Below Poverty Percent:
                                        6816Meidan Income:
                                        3766Meidan Income Number:
                                        38.2 Meidan Income Percent:
                                        216Vacant Housing Number:
                                        5.9 Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        536Unemployed Number:
                                        5.4 Unemployed Percent:


FINDS:


                    110038737098Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
electronically submit data directly to EPA.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


7 EDR Hist Auto4 LOW GAS MART INC 1020470659
ENE 5053 N LOWELL AVE    N/A
< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
607 ft.


0.078 mi.
413 ft.


EDR Hist Auto


                                                            Type:Year:    Name:
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1998     4 LOW GAS MART INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1999     4 LOW GAS MART INC
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A6 EDR Hist AutoRAYBON LEE JR 1022186032
4401 W CARMEN AVE    N/A


< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
609 ft.


1 ft.
Site 6 of 6 in cluster A


EDR Hist Auto


                                                            Type:Year:    Name:
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2004     RAYBON LEE JR
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2005     RAYBON LEE JR
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2006     RAYBON LEE JR
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2007     RAYBON LEE JR
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ORPHAN SUMMARY


City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)


Count: 0 records


NO SITES FOUND


TC05459669.2r   Page 1 of 1







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


NO SITES FOUND


ORPHAN DETAIL  TC05459669.2r  Page 1








MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


O73 LUSTELSTON KOSTNER SERVICE S103688011
South 4721 NORTH ELSON    N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
606 ft.


0.334 mi.
1763 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster O


LUST:
                         981164Incident Num:
                         316115123IL EPA Id:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         1998-05-18IEMA Date:
                         DavisProject Manager:
                         (217) 785-7492Project Manager Phone:
                         Valerie.A.Davis@illinois.govEmail:
                         Elston Kostner ServicePRP Name:
                         Rich DischerPRP Contact:
                         4721 North ElstonPRP Address:
                         Chicago, IL 60630PRP City,St,Zip:
                         7732869874PRP Phone:
                         HIGHSite Classification:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         1998-07-1445 Report Received:
                         2005-05-24NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2005-08-01NFR Date Recorded:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


K65 LUSTSWEDISH COVENANT HOSPITAL S104521572
South 4753 NORTH ELSTON AVE.    N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
607 ft.


0.277 mi.
1461 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster K


LUST:
                         970556Incident Num:
                         316115116IL EPA Id:
                         Other PetroleumProduct:
                         1997-04-01IEMA Date:
                         WellerProject Manager:
                         (217) 524-4647Project Manager Phone:
                         Melinda.Weller@illinois.govEmail:
                         Swedish Covenant HospitalPRP Name:
                         Gordon AdellPRP Contact:
                         5145 North CaliforniaPRP Address:
                         Chicago, IL 60625PRP City,St,Zip:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:


                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         1997-06-2620 Report Received:
                         1997-06-2645 Report Received:
                         1997-10-08NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1997-12-10NFR Date Recorded:


 Page: 1








MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


I53 LUSTCHICAGO PARK DIST. S104523641
NE 4222 WEST FOSTER AVE.    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
605 ft.


0.246 mi.
1301 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster I


LUST:
                         932412Incident Num:
                         316115031IL EPA Id:
                         Non-Petroleum ProductProduct:
                         1993-09-08IEMA Date:
                         NOT ASSIGNEDProject Manager:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Chicago Park Dist.PRP Name:
                         Robin MinorPRP Contact:
                         425 East McFetridge Dr.PRP Address:
                         Chicago, IL 60605PRP City,St,Zip:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         1993-09-2920 Report Received:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


71 LUSTCLARK OIL & REFINING S104523752
SSE 4251 WEST LAWRENCE AVE.    N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
605 ft.


0.307 mi.
1620 ft.


LUST:
                         931966Incident Num:
                         316115042IL EPA Id:
                         Unleaded GasProduct:
                         1993-07-22IEMA Date:
                         PiggushProject Manager:
                         (217) 782-3101Project Manager Phone:
                         Michael.Piggush@illinois.govEmail:
                         Clark Oil & RefiningPRP Name:
                         Maureen TurmanPRP Contact:
                         800 Roosevelt Rd., Bldg. E. Suite 200PRP Address:
                         Glen Ellyn, IL 60137PRP City,St,Zip:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         NFASite Classification:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         1993-08-1620 Report Received:
                         1993-08-2645 Report Received:
                         1998-08-18NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1999-01-15NFR Date Recorded:


 Page: 1








MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


N76 LUSTKRUMINS, KALVIS S104525449
SW 4625 WEST LAWRENCE AVE.    N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60625


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
609 ft.


0.359 mi.
1896 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster N


LUST:
                         913219Incident Num:
                         316145022IL EPA Id:
                         Gasoline, Fuel Oil, Used OilProduct:
                         1991-11-07IEMA Date:
                         SaladinoProject Manager:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Kalvis KruminsPRP Name:
                         Not reportedPRP Contact:
                         4854 North MonticelloPRP Address:
                         Chicago, IL 60625PRP City,St,Zip:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:


                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         1992-03-0920 Report Received:
                         1992-03-0945 Report Received:
                         1994-09-15NFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


L64 LUSTJOHN O. BUTLER CO. S104526522
WNW 4635 WEST FOSTER AVE.    N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
613 ft.


0.272 mi.
1434 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster L


LUST:
                         903221Incident Num:
                         316115019IL EPA Id:
                         Fuel OilProduct:
                         1990-10-31IEMA Date:
                         BloomeProject Manager:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         John O. Bulter Co.PRP Name:
                         Greg DietrichPRP Contact:
                         4635 West FosterPRP Address:
                         Chicago, IL 60630PRP City,St,Zip:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         2011-12-21NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2012-02-15NFR Date Recorded:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


O75 LUSTELSTON KOSTNER SERVICE S104528609
South 4721 NORTH ELSTON    N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
606 ft.


0.339 mi.
1790 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster O


LUST:
                         980660Incident Num:
                         316115123IL EPA Id:
                         Gasoline, DieselProduct:
                         1998-03-26IEMA Date:
                         DavisProject Manager:
                         (217) 785-7492Project Manager Phone:
                         Valerie.A.Davis@illinois.govEmail:
                         Elston Kostner ServicePRP Name:
                         Richard DischerPRP Contact:
                         4721 North ElstonPRP Address:
                         Chicago, IL 60630PRP City,St,Zip:
                         7732869874PRP Phone:
                         HIGHSite Classification:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         1998-05-2020 Report Received:
                         1998-07-1445 Report Received:
                         2005-05-24NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2005-08-01NFR Date Recorded:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


B11 LUSTTSIU LUM S104529908
SSW 4452-4456 WEST GUNNISON    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
608 ft.


0.184 mi.
970 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster B


LUST:
                         991801Incident Num:
                         316115133IL EPA Id:
                         Not reportedProduct:
                         1999-07-29IEMA Date:
                         LowderProject Manager:
                         (217) 785-5734Project Manager Phone:
                         Mike.Lowder@illinois.govEmail:
                         Tsiu LumPRP Name:
                         Not reportedPRP Contact:
                         P.O. Box 166073PRP Address:
                         Chicago, IL 60616PRP City,St,Zip:
                         3123260516PRP Phone:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         1999-09-2320 Report Received:
                         1999-10-1245 Report Received:
                         1999-10-08NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1999-12-02NFR Date Recorded:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


M66 LUSTJD GRIGGS TRUCKING CO. S104530203
WSW 4950 NORTH ELSTON    N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
615 ft.


0.277 mi.
1464 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster M


LUST:
                         992673Incident Num:
                         316115137IL EPA Id:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         1999-12-03IEMA Date:
                         ReynoldsProject Manager:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         JD Griggs Trucking Co.PRP Name:
                         Bob GriggsPRP Contact:
                         4950 North ElstonPRP Address:
                         Chicago, IL 60630PRP City,St,Zip:
                         7737772542PRP Phone:
                         NFASite Classification:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         2000-03-2720 Report Received:
                         2000-04-2045 Report Received:
                         2001-02-28NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2001-03-20NFR Date Recorded:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


E49 LUSTPARAMOUNT AUTO, INC. S104530350
SW 4939 NORTH ELSTON    N/A
1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
613 ft.


0.245 mi.
1293 ft. Site 10 of 12 in cluster E


LUST:
                         20000081Incident Num:
                         316115095IL EPA Id:
                         Other PetroleumProduct:
                         2000-01-14IEMA Date:
                         RossiProject Manager:
                         (217) 782-9285Project Manager Phone:
                         Jenny.Rossi@illinois.govEmail:
                         Paramount Auto, Inc.PRP Name:
                         Joseph SosnowskiPRP Contact:
                         1421 North ElstonPRP Address:
                         Chicago, IL 60622PRP City,St,Zip:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         2000-05-2320 Report Received:
                         2000-05-2345 Report Received:
                         2002-02-07NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2002-06-19NFR Date Recorded:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


P82 LUSTAMOCO OIL CO. S104872296
WNW 5210 NORTH CICERO AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
609 ft.


0.477 mi.
2521 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster P


LUST:
                         20010293Incident Num:
                         316115037IL EPA Id:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         2001-02-20IEMA Date:
                         ThorsenProject Manager:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         BP Products North America, Inc.PRP Name:
                         Harold PrimackPRP Contact:
                         28100 Torch Parkway, 2SPRP Address:
                         Warrenville, IL 60555PRP City,St,Zip:
                         6308367139PRP Phone:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         2001-02-2720 Report Received:
                         2001-04-0645 Report Received:
                         2008-03-12NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2008-05-07NFR Date Recorded:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


M68 SRPVIENNA HOT DOGS S106499810
WSW 4966-4968 NORTH ELSTON AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
617 ft.


0.286 mi.
1509 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster M


SRP:
                                        316115160IL EPA Id:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        -87.744754Longitude:
                                        41.970621Latitude:
                                        Hyung LeeContact Name:
                                        6232 North Forest Glen AvenueContact Address:
                                        Chicago 60646Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        08/04/2004Date Enrolled:
                                        Joe C. ZhouPoint Of Contact:
                                        Hydrodynamics Consultants Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        5403 Patton DriveConsultant Address:
                                        Lisle 60532Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        Tim MurphyProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedRemediation Applicant Co:


NFRDL:
                                        TrueEffective:
                                        Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoOrdinance:
                                        NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        NoBuilding Slab:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:
                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        Hyung LeeRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        Not reportedRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        6232 North Forest Glen AvenueRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Chicago IL 60646Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        316115160Illinois EPA:
                                        Vienna Hot DogsSite Name:
                                        2006-12-27NFR Letter:
                                        2007-01-17NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        FocusedComprehensive/Focused:
                                        NWorker Caution:
                                        0.2Acres:


 Page: 1








MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


77 ENG CONTROLSVENTURE STORES S106635162
West INST CONTROL5033 NORTH ELSTON AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 SRPCHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
607 ft.


0.360 mi.
1899 ft.


ENGINEERING CONTROLS:
                    316005673Illinois Epa Id:
                    06/25/2018NFR Letter:
                    08/07/2018Date NFR Recorded:
                    FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                    Scott GerberRemediation Applicant Name:
                    Elston Plaza 885 LLC c/o: Kimco Realty GroupRA Company:
                    3333 New Hyde Park RoadRA Address:
                    New Hyde Park NY 11042RA City,St,Zip:
                    YesWorker Caution:
                    5.82Acres:
                    Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                    NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                    NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                    YesOrdinance:
                    YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                    NoSlab on Grade:
                    NoBCT:
                    YesBuilding Slab:
                    YesAsphalt Used:
                    NoConcrete Used:
                    NoClean Soil 3ft:
                    NoClean Soil 10ft:
                    NoAlternate Barrier:


IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:
                         316005673Illinois EPA Id:
                         06/25/2018NFR Letter:
                         08/07/2018Date NFR Recorded:
                         FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                         Scott GerberRemediation Applicant Name:
                         Elston Plaza 885 LLC c/o: Kimco Realty GroupRA Company:
                         3333 New Hyde Park RoadRA Address:
                         New Hyde Park NY 11042RA City,St,Zip:
                         YesWorker Caution:
                         5.82Acres:
                         Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         YesOrdinance:
                         YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                         NoSlab on Grade:
                         NoBCT:


                         YesBuilding Slab:
                         YesAsphalt Used:
                         NoConcrete Used:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoAlternate Barrier:


SRP:
                                        316005673IL EPA Id:
                                        ILD097180145US EPA Id:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                                        -87.745852Longitude:
                                        41.972216Latitude:
                                        Scott GerberContact Name:
                                        3333 New Hyde Park RoadContact Address:
                                        New Hyde PArk 11042Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        11/04/2004Date Enrolled:
                                        David C. ConstantPoint Of Contact:
                                        Northern Environmental Technologies Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        3349 Southgate Court SWConsultant Address:
                                        Cedar Rapids 52404Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        Rhett RossiProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Elston Plaza 885 LLC c/o: Kimco Realty GroupRemediation Applicant Co:


NFRDL:
                                        TrueEffective:
                                        Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        YesOrdinance:
                                        YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        YesBuilding Slab:
                                        YesAsphalt Used:
                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        Scott GerberRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        Elston Plaza 885 LLC c/o: Kimco Realty GroupRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        3333 New Hyde Park RoadRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        New Hyde Park NY 11042Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        316005673Illinois EPA:
                                        Venture StoresSite Name:
                                        2018-06-25NFR Letter:
                                        2018-08-07NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        FocusedComprehensive/Focused:
                                        YWorker Caution:
                                        5.82Acres:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


N72 LUSTVAN KAMPEN DECORATING S106655971
SW 4606 WEST LAWRENCE AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
609 ft.


0.322 mi.
1700 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster N


LUST:
                         20041183Incident Num:
                         316115163IL EPA Id:
                         Other PetroleumProduct:
                         2004-08-24IEMA Date:
                         McCainProject Manager:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Van Kampen DecoratingPRP Name:
                         Norman Van KampenPRP Contact:
                         1923 Hopi LanePRP Address:
                         Mt. Prospect, IL 60656PRP City,St,Zip:
                         7737776865PRP Phone:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedSection 57.5(g) Letter:


                         2004-10-28Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


E62 ENG CONTROLSLICHTER REALTY S106967066
SW INST CONTROL4916 NORTH ELSTON AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 SRPCHICAGO, IL  60609


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
612 ft.


0.254 mi.
1340 ft. Site 12 of 12 in cluster E


ENGINEERING CONTROLS:
                    316616426Illinois Epa Id:
                    04/28/2006NFR Letter:
                    05/12/2006Date NFR Recorded:
                    FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                    Thomas LichterRemediation Applicant Name:
                    Lichter Realty Inc.RA Company:
                    4320 North Elston AvenueRA Address:
                    Chicago IL 60641RA City,St,Zip:
                    YesWorker Caution:
                    0.473Acres:
                    Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                    YesGround Water Use Restriction:
                    NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                    NoOrdinance:
                    YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                    NoSlab on Grade:
                    NoBCT:
                    YesBuilding Slab:
                    NoAsphalt Used:
                    NoConcrete Used:
                    NoClean Soil 3ft:
                    NoClean Soil 10ft:
                    NoAlternate Barrier:


IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:
                         316616426Illinois EPA Id:
                         04/28/2006NFR Letter:
                         05/12/2006Date NFR Recorded:
                         FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                         Thomas LichterRemediation Applicant Name:
                         Lichter Realty Inc.RA Company:
                         4320 North Elston AvenueRA Address:
                         Chicago IL 60641RA City,St,Zip:
                         YesWorker Caution:
                         0.473Acres:
                         Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         YesGround Water Use Restriction:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         NoOrdinance:
                         YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                         NoSlab on Grade:
                         NoBCT:
                         YesBuilding Slab:
                         NoAsphalt Used:
                         NoConcrete Used:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoAlternate Barrier:


SRP:
                                        316616426IL EPA Id:


                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                                        -87.743567Longitude:
                                        41.969894Latitude:
                                        Thomas LichterContact Name:
                                        4320 North Elston AvenueContact Address:
                                        Chicago 60641Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        06/09/2005Date Enrolled:
                                        Nicholas J. Cuzzone P.E.Point Of Contact:
                                        EPS Environmental Services Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        7237 West Devon AvenueConsultant Address:
                                        Chicago 60631Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        Greg DunnProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Lichter Realty Inc.Remediation Applicant Co:


NFRDL:
                                        TrueEffective:
                                        Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        YesGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoOrdinance:
                                        YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        YesBuilding Slab:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:
                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        Thomas LichterRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        Lichter Realty Inc.Remediation Applicant Company:
                                        4320 North Elston AvenueRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Chicago IL 60641Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        316616426Illinois EPA:
                                        Lichter RealtySite Name:
                                        2006-04-28NFR Letter:
                                        2006-05-12NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        FocusedComprehensive/Focused:
                                        YWorker Caution:
                                        0.473Acres:
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83 LUSTMICHIGAN AUTO S107435796
SE INST CONTROL4059 WEST LAWRENCE AVENUE    N/A
1/4-1/2 SRPCHICAGO, IL  60630


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
603 ft.


0.494 mi.
2606 ft.


LUST:
                         20051591Incident Num:
                         316115171IL EPA Id:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         2005-11-28IEMA Date:
                         HeatonProject Manager:
                         (217) 524-3312Project Manager Phone:
                         Mike.Heaton@illinois.govEmail:
                         Michigan AutoPRP Name:
                         Myong KimPRP Contact:
                         4059 West Lawrence AvenuePRP Address:
                         Chicago, IL 60630PRP City,St,Zip:
                         7737364573PRP Phone:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedSection 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         2006-03-06Non LUST Determination Letter:
                         2006-02-2720 Report Received:
                         2006-02-2745 Report Received:


                         2007-05-03NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2007-05-25NFR Date Recorded:


IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:
                         316115171Illinois EPA Id:
                         05/03/2007NFR Letter:
                         05/16/2007Date NFR Recorded:
                         FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                         Myoung KimRemediation Applicant Name:
                         Michigan AutoRA Company:
                         2421 Green Bay RoadRA Address:
                         North Chicago IL 60664RA City,St,Zip:
                         NoWorker Caution:
                         0.3Acres:
                         Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         YesOrdinance:
                         NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                         NoSlab on Grade:
                         NoBCT:
                         NoBuilding Slab:
                         NoAsphalt Used:
                         NoConcrete Used:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoAlternate Barrier:


SRP:
                                        316115171IL EPA Id:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        -87.730068Longitude:
                                        41.967952Latitude:
                                        Myoung KimContact Name:
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                                        2421 Green Bay RoadContact Address:
                                        North Chicago 60664Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        12/26/2006Date Enrolled:
                                        Joe C. ZhouPoint Of Contact:
                                        Hydrodynamics Consultants Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        5403 Patton DriveConsultant Address:
                                        Lisle 60523Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        Todd HallProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Michigan AutoRemediation Applicant Co:


NFRDL:
                                        TrueEffective:
                                        Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        YesOrdinance:
                                        NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        NoBuilding Slab:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:


                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        Myoung KimRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        Michigan AutoRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        2421 Green Bay RoadRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        North Chicago IL 60664Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        316115171Illinois EPA:
                                        Michigan AutoSite Name:
                                        2007-05-03NFR Letter:
                                        2007-05-16NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        FocusedComprehensive/Focused:
                                        NWorker Caution:
                                        0.3Acres:
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